
Szulim-Szmul-Salomon Kifer
born. likely abt 1792
died. likely 5 Oct 1846, likely Plawno, Poland
home. 1846: Signs son Dawid’s marr cert.
note1. 1846 Death cert: LIKELY OURS--Plawno Akt 16, reg 6 Oct 1846, 8am.
note2. 1846 Death cert: Salomon Kifer 53 [=b 1792] shoemaker, died 5 Oct 1846, 5am.
note3. 1846 Death cert: Salomon left widowed wife living in Plawno.
note4. 1846 Death cert: Witnesses Hercyk Zygielman 52 teacher, Icyk Tomberg 50 worker, both from Plawno.
& Szprynca Kifer
born. abt 1783
died. 11 Jun 1865, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1865 Death cert: Plawno, Akt 7, reg 12 Jun 1865, 11am.
note2. 1865 Death cert: Szprynca Kifer, age 82 [=b abt 1783], widow, died 11 Jun 1865, 4pm.
note3. 1865 Death cert: Szprynca, living with her son Icyk in the city of Plawno.
note4. 1865 Death cert: Szprynca--unknown parent’s first and last names and place of birth.
note5. 1865 Death cert: Witness Efraim Rajtberger 59, teacher, from Plawno.
note6. 1865 Death cert: Witness Wolf Wolfowicz 55, tanner? grave-digger?, from Plawno.

Icek Kifer
born. abt 1810, Kruszyna, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
note1. 1832 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 9; married 19 Dec 1832; reg 20 Dec 1832, 8am.
note2. 1832 Marr cert: Groom Icyk Kifer 22 [=b 1810], worker, born in village Kruszyna, district Wielun.
note3. 1832 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Szulem and Szprynca Kifer, workers from Kruszyna.
note4. 1832 Marr cert: Bride Estera Rozensztayn 20 [=b 1812].
note5. 1832 Marr cert: Bride, surviving daughter of Koryeta?, daughter of Maryanna, from Plawno, res with her mother.
note6. 1832 Marr cert: Present--Szulem Kifer, father of Icyk; Maryanna Rozensztayn, mother of Estera.
note7. 1832 Marr cert: Witness Joel Rozencwayg 42, doorkeeper of the Synagogue, from Plawno.
note8. 1832 Marr cert: Witness Szymon Zolman 51, tavern-keeper, from Plawno.
note9. 1832 Marr cert: Three banns at a local Synagogue--27 Oct, 3/10 Nov 1832.
note10. 1832 Marr cert: Natan Lemer, a deputy of the local Rabbi.
note11. 1832 Marr cert: The new couple announced that they contracted a private prenuptial in June of current year.
note12. 1832 Marr cert: Signed--Natan Lemer; Icyk, Szulem Kifer; Maryanna, Joel Rozenzwayg; Szymon Zolman.
& Estera (Rozensztayn) Kifer
born. abt 1812
marr. 19 Dec 1832, Plawno, Poland

Hana (Kifer) Grynsztain
born. 1833, Plawno, Poland
died. 1912, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1833 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 33.
note2. 1833 Birth cert: Hana Kifer.
note3. 1833 Birth cert: Parents Icyk Kifer 2?, capmaker; Ester.
note4. 1852 Marriage cert: Plawno Akt 23.
note5. 1852 Marriage cert: Bride Hana Kifer 19 [=b 1833], parents Icky, Ester.
note6. 1852 Marriage cert: Groom Joachim Grynsztain 23 [=b 1829], parents Herszlik, Hana.
note7. 1912 Death cert: Radomsko Akt 15.
note8. 1912 Death cert: Hana Grinsztajn 76 [=b 1836], parents Icyk and Estera nee Kifer.
& Joachim Grynsztain
born. abt 1829
died. ? 1901, (In 1901 a  “Joachim Grynsztain” died in Plawno)
marr. 1852, Plawno, Poland

Szandla Grynsztain
born. 1859, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1859 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 16.
note2. 1859 Birth cert: Szandla Grinsztain.
note3. 1859 Birth cert: Parents Jochym 30 worker, Hana Kifer 26.



LIKELY SON: Abram Grynsztain
born. 1864, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1864 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 12.
note2. 1864 Birth cert: Abram Grynsztyn, parents Jochym, Hana.

Mariem (Grynsztain) Rozencwajg vel Fichtencwajg
born. abt 1871
died. 1914, Radomsko, Poland
note3. 1889 Marriage cert: Plawno Akt 7.
note4. 1889 Marriage cert: Bride Mariem Grinsztajn 18 [=b 1871], from Plawno.
note5. 1889 Marriage cert: Bride’s parents Jochim, Hana Kiffer.
note6. 1889 Marriage cert: Groom Abram Icek Rozencwajg 21 [=b 1868], from Radomsko.
note7. 1889 Marriage cert: Groom’s parents Izrael Dawid, Dwojra Ofman.
note8. 1914 Death cert: Radomsko Akt 63.
note9. 1914 Death cert: Mariem Rozencwajg vel Fichtencwajg 40 [=b 1849].
note10. 1914 Death cert: Parents Jochim and Hana nee  Grinsztajn.
& Abram Icek Rozencwajg
born. abt 1868
died. 1933, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1867 Birth cert: LIKELY BIRTH CERT--Radomsko Akt 133, Abram Icyk Rozencwaig.
note2. 1933 Death cert: Radomsko Akt 25.
note3. 1933 Death cert: Abram Rozencwajg 65 [=b 1868], parents Dawid and Sura.
note4. 1933 Death cert: Abram--widower after Mariem Grynsztajn.
marr. 1889, Plawno, Poland

Aron Rozencwajg
born. abt 1897, Plawno? Radomsko?
died. 1918, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1918 Death cert: Radomsko Akt 32.
note2. 1918 Death cert: Aron Rozencwajg 21 [=b 1897], parents Abram and Mariem Grinsztajn.

LIKELY CHILD: Chawa Fichtencwajg
born. abt 1910, Radomsko, Poland
died. 1911, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1911 Death cert: Radomsko Akt 11.
note2. 1911 Death cert: Chawa Fichtencwajg, 8 months [=b 1910].
note3. 1911 Death cert: Parents Abram & Mariem Grinsztajn.

LIKELY CHILD: Izrael Rozencwajg
born. abt 1907, Radomsko, Poland
died. 1908, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1908 Death cert: Radomsko, Akt 24.
note2. 1908 Death cert: Izrael Fichtencwajg, 8 months [=b 1907].
note3. 1908 Death cert: Parents Abram & Mariem.

LIKELY CHILD: Moszek Fichtencweig
born. abt 1890
died. 1940, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1939 Radomsko Res: POSSIBLY OUR PERSON Moszek Fichtencweig age 52, porter, address Pilsudskiego 31.
note2. 1940 Death cert: Radomsko, Akt 13.
note3. 1940 Death cert: Moszek Fichtencweig, 50 [=b 1890].
note4. 1940 Death cert: Parents Icek & Mariem born Grynszpan.



SON OF OUR ICEK? Kazrjel Kifer
born. 1845, Plawno, Poland
died. 1915, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1845 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 21.
note2. 1845 Birth cert: Kayrel Kifer.
note3. 1863 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 15.
note4. 1863 Marr cert: Groom Kazrjel Kifer, parents Icyk, Ester Kifer.
note5. 1863 Marr cert: Bride Margula Glidman, parents Dawid (Catholic?), Szyfra Glidman, born in Bugai.
note6. 1915 Death cert: Radomsko Akt 11.
note7. 1915 Death cert: Kasryl Kifer, age 69.
& Margula (Gliksman) Kifer
marr. 1863, Plawno, Poland

Grojna Kifer
born. 1865, Plawno, Poland
died. 16 Aug 1866, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1865 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 43.
note2. 1865 Birth cert: Grojna Kifer.
note3. 1865 Birth cert: Parents Kizryel and Margula.
note4. 1865 Death cert: Plawno Akt 13, reg 17 Aug 1866, 8am.
note5. 1865 Death cert: Grojna Kifer, died 16 Aug 1866, 9am.
note6. 1865 Death cert: Parents Kizryel and Margola Gliksman Kifer, worker, from Plawno.
note7. 1865 Death cert: Witness Efraim Rajtberger 60, teacher, from Plawno.
note8. 1865 Death cert: Witness Wolf Wolfowicz/Wokfowicz 56, day-laborer or grave-digger, from Plawno.
note9. 1867 Recruit list: 19/31 May 1867, Kesryel? Kifer, height 234.
note10. 1867 Recruit list: Parents Icyk and Ester, Born 1845.

Szlama Kifer
born. 15 Nov 1867, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1867 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 43, reg 30 Nov 1867, 10am.
note2. 1867 Birth cert: Szlama Kifer, born in Plawno, 15 Nov 1867, 8am.
note3. 1867 Birth cert: Father Kisrail Kifer 22, hat maker, from Plawno.
note4. 1867 Birth cert: Mother Sara nee Gliksman 21.
note5. 1867 Birth cert: Witness Efraim Rojtberger 61, teacher, from Plawno.
note6. 1867 Birth cert: Witness Wolf Wolfowicz 57, tanner or grave-digger, from Plawno.

SON OF OUR ICEK? Israel Salomon Kifer
born. 27 Sep 1848, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1848 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 19.
note2. 1848 Birth cert: Salomon Kifer, b. 27 Sep 1848.
note3. 1848 Birth cert: Parents Icyk 38, of Plawno; Ester 38?
note4. 1869 Military: Plawno, 1869, list of Jewish Conscripts.
note5. 1869 Military: Israel Salomon, age 20 [=b 1848], parents Itsig and Ester.
& 1. Ruchla (Brat) Kifer
born. abt 1848
died. 1874, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1874 Death cert: Plawno Akt 3, reg unknown date in 1874.
note2. 1874 Death cert: Rachel Kifer, died 20 Mar 1874, in Plawno, age 26 [=b 1848], husband Izrael Kifer.
note3. 1874 Death cert: Parents Kus , Golda Brat.
note4. 1874 Death cert: Witnesses Efroim Rajtberg 68 teacher, Moszek Jakubowicz 31 worker.
marr. likely 1872 or before



Szprynca Kifer
born. abt 1872, Likely Plawno, Poland
died. 31 May 1875, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1872 Birth cert: LIKELY BIRTH Plawno Akt 40.
note2. 1875 Death cert: Plawno Akt 10, reg unknown date in 1875.
note3. 1875 Death cert: Szprynca Kifer, died 31 May 1875, in Plawno, age 3 [=b 1872].
note4. 1875 Death cert: Parents Izrael, Ruchla Brat.
note5. 1875 Death cert: Witnesses Efroim Rajtberg 68 teacher, Moszek Jakubowicz 31 worker.

SON OF OUR ICEK? Israel Salomon Kifer
born. 27 Sep 1848, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1848 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 19.
note2. 1848 Birth cert: Salomon Kifer, b. 27 Sep 1848.
note3. 1848 Birth cert: Parents Icyk 38, of Plawno; Ester 38?
note4. 1869 Military: Plawno, 1869, list of Jewish Conscripts.
note5. 1869 Military: Israel Salomon, age 20 [=b 1848], parents Itsig and Ester.
& 2. Malka? Mirla? (Epsztajn? Eksztajn?) Kifer
born. abt 1849
marr. likely 1873 or before

Dawid Kifer
born. 1873 or before
died. 1873, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1873 Death cert: Plawno Akt 5.
note2. 1873 Death cert: Dawid Kifer.
note3. 1873 Death cert: Parents Izrael, Mirla Eksztajn.

Lejbus Kifer
born. 26 Oct 1874, Karnewice, Poland
note1. 1874 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 39, reg 4 Nov 1874.
note2. 1874 Birth cert: Lejbus Kifer, b 26 Oct 1874, in Karnewice.
note3. 1874 Birth cert: Parents Szmul Kifer 20 [=b 1854], Milka Epsztajn 25 [=b 1849].

Szlomo Kifer
born. 15 Apr 1878, Rzeki
note1. 1891 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 11, reg 6 Apr 1891.
note2. 1891 Birth cert: Szlomo Kifer, born 15 Apr 1878, in Rzeki.
note3. 1891 Birth cert: Parents Izrael Szlomo Kifer 42 [=b 1849], Mirla Eksztajn 36 [=b 1865].

Ester Kifer
born. 23 May 1882, Karnewice, Poland
died. 5 Nov 1883, Karnewice, Poland
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 18, reg 30 Jul 1882.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: Estera Kifer, born 23 May 1882, in Karnewice.
note3. 1882 Birth cert: Parents Szulim Kifer 32 [=b 1850], Milka Epsztajn 36 [=b 1846].
note4. 1883 Death cert: Plawno Akt 30, reg unknown date in 1884[?].
note5. 1883 Death cert: Estera Kifer, died 5 Nov 1883, in Karnewice, age 2 [=b 1881].
note6. 1883 Death cert: Parents Szulim, Malka Epsztajn.
note7. 1883 Death cert: Witnesses Berek Blumenfel 40 baker, Moszek Wajs 33 trader.



Liba (Kifer) Gorecki
born. 4 Jun 1882, Karnewice
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 19, reg 13 Jun 1882.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: Liba Kifer, born 4 Jun 1882, in Karnewice.
note3. 1882 Birth cert: Parents Izrael Szulim Kifer 32 [=b 1850], Milka Epsztajn 36 [=b 1846]
note4. 1900 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 9, married unknown date in 1900.
note5. 1900 Marr cert: Bride Liba Kifer 17 [=b 1883], from Rzeki.
note6. 1900 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Izrael Szulim and Mirla Eksztajn.
note7. 1900 Marr cert: Groom Zurech Gorecki 21 [=b 1879], from Piotrkow.
note8. 1900 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Szlomo Dawid, Michela Szpigielman.
& Zurech Gorecki
born. abt 1879, likely Piotrkow, Poland
marr. 1900, Plawno

Kasriel Kifer
born. 19 Nov 1885, Rzeki
note1. 1885 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 60, reg 27 Nov 1885.
note2. 1885 Birth cert: Kasriel Kifer, born 19 Nov 1885, in Rzeki.
note3. 1885 Birth cert: Parents Szulim Kifer 35 [=b 1850], Mirla Eksztajn 40 [=b 1845]

Rywen Tobiasz Kifer
born. 15 Jul 1889, Plawno
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 25, reg 25 Jul 1889.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Rywen Tobiasz Kifer, born 15 Jul 1889, in Plawno.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Parents Izrael Salomon Kifer 41 [=b 1848], Mirla Eksztajn 42 [=b 1847]

Sura Laya-Laja (Kifer) Taelman>>Weischaus
born. 1814 or 1815, Plawno? or Kruszyna?, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
died. 31 Jun  1894, Plawno, Poland
home. 1862, 1863: Josef Szaja, Sura Laya in Plawno; 1873: Josef Szaja dead.
note1. 1894 Death cert: Plawno, Akt 8, died 31 Jun 1894, reg 1 Aug 1894.
note2. 1894 Death cert: Sura Wajschaus, born Kifer, age 77 [=b 1817], widow.
note3. 1894 Death cert: Parents Szmul and Szprynca.
note4. 1894 Death cert: Witnesses Szymon Krakowski 47 trader, Szmul Gelart 41, assistant surgeon.
& Mortka-Mordechai Taelman
born. 1809/12
died. 16 Mar 1841, Plawno, Poland
note1. “Plawno”: With slashed Polish l, pronounced Pwavno.
note2. “Mortka”: diminutive for Mordechai.
note3. “Tal”: In German = valley, dale (poetic), glen.
note4. “Talman”: Perhaps = “Man from the Valley.”
note5. 1841 Death cert: BECAUSE OF THE “WRONG” WIFE BELOW, PERHAPS THIS IS THE WRONG PERSON??
note6. 1841 Death cert: Plawno Akt 2, reg 17 Mar 1841, 8am.
note7. 1841 Death cert: Mortka Taelman 32 [=b 1809], died 16 Mar 1841, 12pm, worker from Plawno
note8. 1841 Death cert: Mortka survived by his wife Ryfka Taelman and son Dawid, both residing in Plawno.
note9. 1841 Death cert: Witness Icyk Tomberg 50 teacher, from Plawno.
note10. 1841 Death cert: Witness Andzel Raychman 37 tanner, from Plawno.
note11. 1841 Death cert: Signed--Icyk Tomberg, Andzel Raychman.
marr. 1828-1835, not Plawno 1826-



Beril-Berl-Berek Taelman
born. 2 Nov 1835, Plawno, Poland
died. 1924, Radomsko, Poland (likely just before 23 Aug 1924)
home. 1835, 1855: in Plawno; 1886: in Radomsko; 1924: dies in Radomsko.
note1. 1835 Birth cert: Plawno B19; Berek Taelman, b 2 Nov 1835; reg 9/10 Nov 1835.
note2. 1835 Birth cert: Father Mortka Taelman (signed as Mordechai) 25 [= b 1810], day laborer.
note3. 1835 Birth cert: Mother Sura Lai Taelman 21 [= b 1814].
note4. 1855 Marriage cert: Przedbórz M27, reg 13/25 Nov 1855, 5pm; married “today” [i.e., 13/25 Nov 1855].
note5. 1855 Marriage cert: Witness Wulf Rozenberg 35, tailor, resident of Przedbórz.
note6. 1855 Marriage cert: Witness Abram Ziglarski? Figlarski? 66, hatmaker, resident of Przedbórz.
note7. 1855 Marriage cert: Berek Taelman 20 bachelor, father deceased Mortka.
note8. 1855 Marriage cert: Berek Taelman, mother [living] Sara Laya/Leja no “nee” surname, Plawno.
note9. 1855 Marriage cert: Berek Taelman, born in Plawno, living with his mother.
note10. 1855 Marriage cert: Malka Jurkiewicz 19, maiden, parents deceased Lewek and Laya Lewkowicz.
note11. 1855 Marriage cert: Malka’s parents living in the village and commune Góry Mokre parish Przedbórz.
note12. 1855 Marriage cert: Malka Jurkiewicz, born in Przedborz, presently living with mother in village Góry Mokre.
note13. 1855 Marriage cert: 3 banns, Plawno synagogue, 29 Sep, 6 Oct, and 13 Oct.
note14. 1855 Marriage cert: Plawno banns, as witnessed by cert’s issued by district rabbi of Plawno, 15 Oct.
note15. 1855 Marriage cert: 3 banns, Przedbórz synagogue, 3/10/17 Nov 1855.
note16. 1855 Marriage cert: Przedbórz banns, as witnessed by cert’s issued by deputy district rabbi of Przedbórz, 22 Nov.
note17. 1862 A butcher.
note18. 1886 Marriage of son Abram: Czestochowa, 1886, M6: Abram “living with parents in Nowo Radomsk.”
note19. 1900s Perhaps lived on Ramonta Street, in a large multi-story brick house.
note20. 1924 Death cert: Noworadomsko, D57, died 10pm; reg 23 Aug 1924.
note21. 1924 Death cert: Berek Talman age 89 [= b 1835], parents Mordka, Sura.
note22. 1924 Death cert: Widower of Malka nee Jurkiewicz.
note23. 1924 Radomsko Cemetery: Dow Berl Telman, son of Mordka/Mordechai, d Av 5684 [= Aug-Sep 1924].
note24. “Berek”: ek is diminutive Polish suffix.
note25. Encyclopedia of Jewish Life: “The [Radomsko] Ghetto was opened up again [after all the Jews of Radomsko
note26. had been killed or sent to Treblinka] for 4,500 Jews from the surrounding towns [perhaps including
note27. Plawno and Konary] who were deported to the Treblinka death camps on 6 Jan 1943.”
& Malka (Jurkiewicz) Taelman
born. abt 1836, Przedbórz? Góry Mokre?
died. 1904, Radomsko, Poland (likely just before 17 Dec 1904)
home. 1855 Living in Góry Mokre, Poland (10 km southeast of Przedbórz).
note1. (Przedbórz: 19 mi from Plawno; http://www.woodensynagogue.org/photos.htm)
note2. Malka: with slashed Polish letter l.
note3. 1904 Death cert: Died Noworadomsk, D 67, died 7pm; reg 17 Dec 1904.
note4. 1904 Death cert: Malka Talman age 70 [= b 1834], parents Lewek and Chaja [Cyrillic Xaja] Jurkewicz.
note5. 1904 Death cert: Left husband Berek Talman.
marr. 25 Nov 1855, Przedbórz, Poland

Mosiek Taelman
born. abt 20 Dec 1856
died. 20 Feb 1857, Plawno, Poland
note1. Mosiek: diminutive for Moshe or Moses.
note2. 1857 Death cert: Plawno D4; died age 2 months, Berek “employee,” reg 12 Feb 1857.
note3. 1857 Death cert: Parents “not having any property of value.”



[Hana] Anna (Talman) Luks>>Lux
born. 20 Jun 1858, Plawno, Poland
died. 8 Jul 1927, prob Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, MO; section E, grave 98
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
note1. 1859 Birth cert: Plawno B48; father Berek 25 butcher, mother Malka 26, reg 11 Nov 1859.
note2. 1859 Birth cert: “Delay of entry of this act [18 months!] was caused by the fact that the parents were ill.”
note3. 1896 Marriage cert: Gidle, M9; married Plawno; reg Gidle 22 Jul 1896, 10am.
note4. 1896 Marriage cert: Chana Telman 36, maid, born and still living with parents in Plawno, Berek and Malka Jurkovicz.
note5. 1896 Marriage cert: Witnesses Szymon Krakowski 46, trader; Szmul Gelbart 40, medical assistant, residents of Gidle.
note6. 1896 Marriage cert: Naftul Luks 33, single/bachelor, born and living in Gidle.
note7. 1896 Marriage cert: Naftul, parents Michael (deceased) and Rivka Konarkoi (living).
note8. 1896 Marriage cert: 3 banns, Plawno, 6/13/20 July 1896.
note9. 1896 Marriage cert: They also announced that before the marriage they had three children together....
note10. 1896 Marriage cert: Srul Mordka (b 30 Sep 1881 Gidle), Laya (b 27 Sep 1887 Gidle), Mihuel (born 1 Feb 1891 Gidle).
note11. 1896 Marriage cert: By this act the newlywed accept the children as their own, in accordance with Article...
note12. 1896 Marriage cert: 291 of the Civil Code of the Polish Kingdom, which guarantees the children their rights.
note13. 1896 Marriage cert: Rabbi Abraham Klai??
note14. 1906 Passenger list: Hamburg (port of departure Cuxhaven) to New York, on the Amerika, 2 Jun 1906.
note15. 1906 Passenger list: Chane Lux (48 [=b 1858]), Nathan (48 [=b 1858]), Liese (17 [=b 1889]).
note16. 1906 Passenger list: Max (13 [=b 1893], Moriz (7 [=b 1899]), Isaak (3 [=b 1903]), Regina (2 [=b 1904]).
note17. 1906 Passenger list: All going to son Isidor Lux, Michigan Str? 1553, Chicago, IL.
note18. 1906 Passenger list: Also on list--Salaman Weisbag 17 [=b 1889] tailor, cousin of Isidor Lux, from Noworadomsk.
note19. 1927 Death information: born 4 July 1957 Poland; parents Bernard and Millie Yunkevitch.
note20. 1927 Obituary: Left 6 survivors (the 6 kids).
note21. Frances Fishman: Anna worked as a cook, in a large, wealthy home.
note22. Frances Fishman: Anna went back to Poland, 1916, to sell some property; came back to the USA 1921.
note23. 1920s Radomsko Registr: Luks--Naftul 58 tailor, Hana 61, Rywka 17, Srul 39.
note24. 1920s Radomsko Registr: All four in Gidle at Przedborska 12, moved to Sosnowiec in 1920.
note25. Frances Fishman: 1923 Anna and family lived at 2600 Agnes, Kansas City.
& [Naftul] Nathan Luks>>Lux
born. 14 Nov 1862, Gidle, Poland
died. 27 Jul 1936, prob Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, MO; section E, grave 97
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
nat. 6 Jul 1915
note1. 1862 Birth cert: Naftule Lux, b 14 Nov 1862, Gidle; parents Michael and Rifka Lux.
note2. David Fremerman: Children of Michal Lux, in chronological order--
note3. David Fremerman: Morris, Arnold, Feigel, Gudel, Laya, Nathan, Bernard, another son.
note4. David Fremerman: Michal Luks was a furrier.
note5. 1891 Bremen, Germany (11 Oct 1891) to Baltimore (29 Oct 1891) on the ship Brunswrig?
note6. 1893 Decl of intention: Nathan Lux, 16 Sep 1893.
note7. Nathan was a tailor.
note8. 1906 Kansas City dir: Nathan Lux tailor r 543 Locust; Mannie Lux tailor A J Nemzer r 543 Locust.
note9. 1908 Kansas City dir: Nathan Lux tailor r 1725 Charlotte; Max Lux carp r 1725 Charlotte.
note10. 1912 Naturalization 1: Nathan Lux, pet. 421 (denied, because “petitioner went back to mother country”).
note11. 1912 Naturalization 1: Nathan b 26 Jul 1860 Gidle; Anna b Plawno.
note12. 1912 Naturalization 1: Isidor Lux b 30 Sep 1882 Tarnowitz, Germany.
note13. 1912 Naturalization 1: Lina Lux b 14 Sep 1887 Gidle, Russia
note14. 1912 Naturalization 1: Others born in Morsldursg? Morsldulsg?, Russia--Manny b 15 Dec 1892.



[Srul Mordka] Isidor Max Luks>>Lux
born. 30 Sep 1881, Gidle, Poland or “Tarnowitz, Germany” (later, Tarnowskie Gory, Poland)
died. 22 Aug 1967, Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, section X-Y-A lot 7
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
nat. 26 Dec 1911
note1. “Tarnowitz, Germany” (later, called Tarnowskie Gory, Poland): South of Czestochowa.
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Gidle, B44, Srul Mordka Luks, b 30 Sep 1881, 3:00; reg 1 Aug 1896, 10am.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Luks 33, tailor, living in Gidle, Hana Talman 36.
note4. 1896 Birth cert: Witnesses Szymon Krakowski 46 tradesman Szmul Gelbart 40 medical assistant.
note5. 1908 Kansas City dir: Nathan Lux tailor r 1725 Charlotte; Max Lux carp r 1725 Charlotte.
note6. 1908 Declaration of intention, 14 Oct 1908, Cook County, Illinois.
note7. 1911 Naturalization: Isidor Max Lux, nat. 26 Dec 1911, US District Court, Kansas City, MO.
note8. 1911 Naturalization: Born 30 Sep 1882, Tarnowitz, Germany [!].
note9. 1911 Naturalization: Hamburg to NY (10 Aug 1905) on ship Deutschland.
note10. 1911 Naturalization: Renounced allegiance to William II German Emperor.
note11. Max studied the Talmud.
note12. Max made violins. (Uncle Arnold Stone played the violin.)
note13. Max Lux was a self-taught lawyer, probably via a correspondence course.
note14. Retail liquor business with brothers Morry and Manny.
note15. 1923 Witness for Leo Talman’s naturalization in 1923, as “Isidor M. Lux.”
note16. 1967 Death listing: Born 30 Sep 1882; last residence, Kansas City, MO 64131.
note17. Frances Fishman: Max joined the army for other people (in their place) to make money!
note18. Bernie Fremerman: “Max said he served in Russian army when he was 16, and came over a few years later.”
& Etta Fanny (Rope) Cohen>>Lux
born. 1887, Plattsmouth or Plattsburgh, NE
died. 13 Sep 1966, Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, section X-Y-A lot 8
note1. Etta Rope was one of five children.
note2. Moved to Kansas City in 1896.
note3. Had one child: Albert Cohen, b 14 Feb 1904 (father Roy Cohen; later went to Denver, and then to Calif.).
marr. abt 1908



[Laja>>Liese?] Lena (Luks>>Lux) Stone
born. 27 Sep 1887, Gidle? Mlodzowy?, Poland
died. 1 Jan 1954, Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, section V lot 81
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
note1. 1954 At death, said she was age 66.
note2. 1954 Death information: Born 27 Aug 1997.
note3. Frances Fishman: There were 6 children--1 Max, 2 Lena, 3 Manie, 4 Maurie, 5 Harold, 6 Jean.
note4. Margaret Jacob: “Lena Lux was a dear woman who tried to help everyone in the family.”
& Aron>>Arnold Kaminski>>Stone
born. 14 Dec 1885, Radomsko?, Poland
died. 12/13 Feb 1951, Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, section V lot 80
nat. 21 Dec 1914
home. Lived in Kansas City, MO.
note1. 1884 Birth likely: Radomsko B177, Aron Kaminski.
note2. Had a sister named Esther (Kaminski) Harris.
note3. 1906 Passenger list: Hamburg (port of departure Cuxhaven) to New York, on the Amerika, 2 Jun 1906.
note4. 1906 Passenger list: Aron Kaminski 20.
note5. 1910 Declaration of intention 11 Sep 1906, New Brunswick, Middlesex County, New Jersey.
note6. 1914 Naturalization: Arnold Kaminski, barber, b 14 Dec 1884, Noworadomsk, naturalized 21 Dec 1914.
note7. 1914 Naturalization: Married to Leana (b Noworadomsko), no children.
note8. Was a barber; then (late 1930s) went into the restaurant business with Harold Lux (Screenland Cafe?).
note9. 1951 At death, was 66 years old.
note10. 1951 Death information: Parents Stanley and Lieb Rebeka.
note11. Frances Fishman: Kaminski changed to Stone because Kaminski means stone in Hebrew.
note12. Frances Fishman: Arnold Kaminski’s parents were divorce.
note13. Frances Fishman: Arnold and family helped Abraham Ofman and family come to the USA.
marr. abt 1910, Kansas City, MO

[Michuel] presumed to be Emanuel-Mannie Luks>>Lux
born. 1 Feb 1891, Gidle? Mlodzowy?, Poland [Mannie born ? 1895]
died. 4 Dec 1945, Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, MO
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
nat. 8 Mar 1937
note1. 1896 Birth cert: Plawno B45, Mihuel Luks, b 1 Feb 1891, 3am; reg 1 Aug 1896, 9am
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Luks 33 tailor living in Gidle, Hana Talman 36.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Witnesses Szymon Krakowski 46, a bargainer of 46 y.o.a. and Szmul Gelbart 40, both living in Gidle.
note4. 1896 Birth cert: [Mentions delay, due to father.]
note5. 1906 Kansas City dir: Nathan Lux tailor r 543 Locust; Mannie Lux tailor A J Nemzer r 543 Locust.
note6. Did not marry, and did not have children.
note7. Owner, Lux Millinery Co., 228 Nichols Rd.
note8. Worked in bar for James Fremerman; retail liquor business with brothers Max and Morry.
note9. 1937 Naturalization: Maney Lux, nat. 8 Mar 1937, US District Court, Kansas City, MO.
note10. Frances Fishman: There were 6 children--1 Max, 2 Lena, 3 Manie, 4 Maurie, 5 Harold, 6 Jean.



[Moriz] Morris-Morry Luks>>Lux
born. 1899, or 20 Dec 1897, Gidle? Mlodzowy?, Poland
died. 8 Jun 1950
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, Kansas City, MO, section U, lot 124
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
note1. Frances Fishman: There were 6 children--1 Max, 2 Lena, 3 Manie, 4 Maurie, 5 Harold, 6 Jean.
note2. Was a prize fighter, world class, welter weight.
note3. 1920 Fought Jack Britton for welterweight championship, 18 Nov 1920, “no decision” [thus lost].
note4. 1922 Fought Jack Britton again, 16 May 1922, Tulsa, OK (knock out).
note5. 1930 In 1930 census, as “Morrie Lux.”
note6. 1950 Obituary 1, Star: Started his amateur boxing activity while working as a newsboy, turned pro about 1918.
note7. 1950 Obituary 1, Star: Held Pacific Coast welterweight championship (title he won from Johnny McCarthy).
note8. 1950 Obituary 1, Star: Fought Jack Britton in K.C. for world’s title bout 1920 (10,000 at Convention Hall).
note9. 1950 Obituary 1, Star: Fought the Shade brothers, Dave and Billy.
note10. 1950 Obituary 2, Star: Briefly in Hollywood (but knocked out a stage oponent to whom he was supposed to lose).
note11. Later, owner, DeLux Liquors with brothers Max and Manny.
& Cecille-Ceil (Truesdale) Lux
born. 2 Sep 1905, Higginsville, MO
died. 29 May 1988, South Kansas City, KS
brp. Higginsville City Cemetery, Higginsville, MO
note1. First marriage was to George Hamilton Beasley, Jr.

[Isaak] Isadore Harold Luks>>Lux
born. 18 Apr 1900, or 15 Feb 1900, Gidle? Mlodzowy?, Poland
died. 5 Jul 1969, Kansas City, MO
brp. Rose Hill Cemetery, Kansas City, MO, section 2 block 115 lot 5
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
note1. Vice President, Rosedale Drive-In Theater Corp.; Owner, Screenland Cafe; also in real estate.
note2. 1969 Obituary: Was 68 years old.
note3. Frances Fishman: There were 6 children--1 Max, 2 Lena, 3 Manie, 4 Maurie, 5 Harold, 6 Jean.
& Vera (Ross? Moss?) Stenger>>Lux
born. 20 Dec 1904, Lyndon, KS
died. 18 Mar 1992, Overland Park, KS
brp. Rose Hill Cemetery, K.C., MO, section 2 block 115 lot 4
note1. Moved to the Kansas City area in 1916.
note2. Moved to Sun City, AZ in 1958, and to Overland Park, KS in 1980.
note3. No children (but she brought one to marriage)--
note4. Daughter from previous marriage: Merlyn Stenger (lives lives in Overland Park, KS), married...
note5. Richard Bowman; had a son, Steve Bowman.



[Rivka-Regina] Rebecca>>Jean (Luks>>Lux) Fremerman
born. 15 Oct 1903, Gidle? Mlodzowy?, Poland
died. 17 Feb 1991, Kansas City, MO
brp. Mt. Carmel Cemetery, Kansas City, MO, section 8, lot 59
immigr. 2 Jun 1906, Hamburg, Germany to New York
note1. Was called Rebecca in early years in Kansas City.
note2. Frances Fishman: There were 6 children--1 Max, 2 Lena, 3 Manie, 4 Maurie, 5 Harold, 6 Jean.
& [Iojne Lieb] James Fremerman
born. 25 Dec 1893 or 1894, Rovno, Volin (Ukraine)
died. 22 Jun 1965, Kansas City, MO
brp. Mt. Carmel Cemetery, Kansas City, MO, section 8, lot 60
immigr. 1914, from the area of Rovno in Ukraine
nat. 10 Mar 1924
note1. 1911 Passenger list: Rotterdam, South Holland, Netherlands  (9 Feb 1911) to New York , on ship Campanello.
note2. 1911 Passenger list: Wigdor Frimmerman; Joine Frimmerman (18, b Rowno, W., Russia).
note3. 1911 Passenger list: Going to Uncle, S. Friedman, 118 Brewster Street, Detroit, MI.
note4. 1913 Passenger list: Bremen, Germany to New York (16 Sep 1913), on ship Fredrich der Grosse.
note5. 1913 Passenger list: Jnjne Frumerman 19, “from Rowno, Russia.”
note6. 1919 Declaration of Intention: Wayne County, MI, James Fremerman, peddler, b Rovno, Russia 1 Jan 1894.
note7. 1919 Declaration of Intention: Res 302 Watson St, Detroit, MI; last foreign res Rovno Russia.
note8. 1920 In Detroit, Michigan.
note9. 1923 Naturalization: Cert of arrival, Iojne Lieb Fremerman, arr 17 Sep 1913, NY, Frederich der Grosse.
note10. 1923 Naturalization: Oath of allegiance 10 Mar 1924.
note11. Tavern keeper, Sunnyside Tavern and Downbeat Room.
marr. 7 Jun 1924, Detroit, MI

Ruchla (Taelman>>Talman) Hiller
born. 28 Oct 1860, Plawno, Poland
died. aft 1880
note1. 1860 Birth cert: Plawno B30; Berek butcher age 25, Malka age 27, reg 5 Nov 1860.
& Abram Hiller
marr. aft 1878

Pinkus Hersz Hiller
born. abt 1880, perhaps born in Plawno or Radomsko?
died. 1940, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1927 Radomsko: Ksiegi Meldunkowa....
note2. 1927 Radomsko: Pinkus Hiller, 35 [= b 1889??], worker.
note3. 1927 Radomsko: Sura Jenta Hiller, 30 [= b 1897; or 1888, to match error in Pinkus’s birth year].
note4. 1927 Radomsko: Sura Jenta Hiller--presumed wife of Pinkus.
note5. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Pinkus Hersz Hiller, from Radomsko (family: 1 male, 1 female).
note6. 1939 Radomsko: List of Jewish Residents Pinkus Hiller age 59 [= b 1880], worker, Zeromskiego 18.
note7. 1940 Death cert: Radomsko, D16, Pinkus Hiller 60 [= b 1880], parents Abram Hiller and Ruchla Talman.
& Sura Jenta (maiden name?) Hiller
born. 1888, or 1897
marr. bef 1930



Abram Taelman>>Telman-Talman
born. 17 Oct 1862, Plawno, Poland
died. 15 Feb 1933, Zgierz, Poland
brp. Buried in Zgierz (large tombstone, with a fence).
note1. Zgierz: pronounced zgyesh.
note2. 1862 Birth cert: Plawno Bxx; father Berek Taelman butcher 27; mother 29; reg 25 Oct 1862.
note3. 1886 Marriage cert: Czesto M6 or 62; Zelda 20 living with mother Elka.
note4. 1886 Marriage cert: Abram living with parents in Nowo Radomosk.
note5. 1887 Living in Czestochowa, at Fajfer, came 11 Sep 1887, left 1888; but a perm res of Noworadomsk.
note6. 1888 Living in Czestochowa, at Westerksi?, came 22 Sep 1889; but a perm res of Noworadomsk.
note7. 1888-1895 Malka Beitel says “Abram in Paraguay/Uruguay.”
note8. 1898, 1904, 1907, 1913, Zgierz Poland records: “Taelman,” listed as a perm res of Noworadomsk.
note9. 1933 Death cert: Zgierz D7; at death, left his wife Cerka, reg 16 Feb 1933.
note10. A tailor for weddings (grooms).
& 1. Zelda (Mankin-Minkowitz-Mientkowicz) Talman
born. abt 1860
died. abt 1893, Zgierz, Poland
note1. 1886 Marriage cert: Czesto M6 or 62; witnesses Aba Pelz teacher 63, Mosek Leyb Boms servant.
note2. 1886 Marriage cert: Abram living with parents in Nowo Radomsk; Zelda with mother Elka.
note3. Abt 1890 Died of a heart attack, after a fire. Abram returned to Poland thereafter.
marr. 30 Nov 1886, Czestochowa, Poland

[Icek Lajb] Leo I. Talman
born. 5 Mar 1887, Radomsko, Poland
died. 7 May 1964, Kansas
brp. Rose Hill Cemetery, Kansas City, MO
emigr. 1907, Antwerp, Belgium (on the SS Zeeland)
immigr. 13 Aug 1907, New York City (and then to Kansas City, MO)
nat. 16 Apr 1923, Kansas City, MO
home. Radomsko --> Kansas City, MO.
note1. Icek: IT-sik. In Poland, was a barber/doctor's assistant. Birthday celebrated 15 Mar 1887.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Radomsko, B170, Icek Lajb Talman, b 5 Mar 1887, 2pm, Novoradomsk.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Parents Abram 27 tailor Novoradomsk, Zelda Mntkovskaya  23, reg 19 Oct 1889, 2pm.
note4. 1889 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk Wittenberg 60, Levko Wittenberg 39, father illiterate.
note5. 1907 To USA: NYC (13 Aug 1907) on SS Zeeland, on Red Star line from Antwerp, Belgium.
note6. 1907 To USA: Joining in USA: “Uncle Lux, 143 Loruln/Lorin...st” [was actually 543 Locust] KC.
note7. 1907 To USA: Tallmann; address in Poland: "friend [?], J. Aschtowski/Aschlkewiske, Brisner 26, Lodz."
note8. 1907 To USA: Boat fare paid by uncle [Lux?]; Leo age 17 [=b 1890]; “Freide Tallmann.”
note9. 1909 First time in K.C. city directory.
note10. 1909 Marr by Rabbi Lehrman (sp??), marr appl 9 Aug 1909, Kansas City, MO.
note11. 1910 MO census: Age 23, 1207 E 14th, barber, owns shop; Rose age 21; married 0 years.
note12. 1915 Started working at Muehlebach Hotel barber shop when it opened, 1915.
note13. 1920 In El Paso, TX.
note14. 1923 Nat: Naturalized 16 Apr 1923; witness Isidor M Lux attorney, 514 Ridge Arcade, KC.
note15. 1923 Nat: [Note: “Lux” also in 1907 passenger list.]
note16. 1923 Nat: Witness Arnold Stone merchant, 2101 Prospect Ave, KC.
note17. 1923 Nat: [Note: “Arnold Stone” also signed for for Martha Ofman, wife of Abraham Ofman.]
note18. 1954 Visited Malka for first time.
note19. 1959 Visited family in Israel.
note20. A barber. Early and regular customer: Harry S Truman, before he became president.
& 1. Rosa-Rose Goldie (Cohn) Talman
born. 25 Mar 1889, New York, NY
died. 29 Sep 1948
note1. Came to K.C. 1890. Name spelled Cohn or Cohen.
note2. Siblings: youngest Sam (d. 1996); Helen Cohn; Ida (Cohn) Goodfarb; Jean (Cohn) Mallin.
note3. More siblings: Sarah (Cohn) Suslow; Mary (Cohn) Smith; Ben Cohn; Isador Cohn (San Francisco, CA).
note4. More siblings: Abe Cohn (San Francisco, CA); Meyer Cohn (died first, K.C. MO).
marr. ? 15 Aug 1909, Kansas City, MO



[Icek Lajb] Leo I. Talman
born. 5 Mar 1887, Radomsko, Poland
died. 7 May 1964, Kansas
brp. Rose Hill Cemetery, Kansas City, MO
emigr. 1907, Antwerp, Belgium (on the SS Zeeland)
immigr. 13 Aug 1907, New York City (and then to Kansas City, MO)
nat. 16 Apr 1923, Kansas City, MO
home. Radomsko --> Kansas City, MO.
note1. Icek: IT-sik. In Poland, was a barber/doctor's assistant. Birthday celebrated 15 Mar 1887.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Radomsko, B170, Icek Lajb Talman, b 5 Mar 1887, 2pm, Novoradomsk.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Parents Abram 27 tailor Novoradomsk, Zelda Mntkovskaya  23, reg 19 Oct 1889, 2pm.
note4. 1889 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk Wittenberg 60, Levko Wittenberg 39, father illiterate.
note5. 1907 To USA: NYC (13 Aug 1907) on SS Zeeland, on Red Star line from Antwerp, Belgium.
note6. 1907 To USA: Joining in USA: “Uncle Lux, 143 Loruln/Lorin...st” [was actually 543 Locust] KC.
note7. 1907 To USA: Tallmann; address in Poland: "friend [?], J. Aschtowski/Aschlkewiske, Brisner 26, Lodz."
note8. 1907 To USA: Boat fare paid by uncle [Lux?]; Leo age 17 [=b 1890]; “Freide Tallmann.”
note9. 1909 First time in K.C. city directory.
note10. 1909 Marr by Rabbi Lehrman (sp??), marr appl 9 Aug 1909, Kansas City, MO.
note11. 1910 MO census: Age 23, 1207 E 14th, barber, owns shop; Rose age 21; married 0 years.
note12. 1915 Started working at Muehlebach Hotel barber shop when it opened, 1915.
note13. 1920 In El Paso, TX.
note14. 1923 Nat: Naturalized 16 Apr 1923; witness Isidor M Lux attorney, 514 Ridge Arcade, KC.
note15. 1923 Nat: [Note: “Lux” also in 1907 passenger list.]
note16. 1923 Nat: Witness Arnold Stone merchant, 2101 Prospect Ave, KC.
note17. 1923 Nat: [Note: “Arnold Stone” also signed for for Martha Ofman, wife of Abraham Ofman.]
note18. 1954 Visited Malka for first time.
note19. 1959 Visited family in Israel.
note20. A barber. Early and regular customer: Harry S Truman, before he became president.
& 2. Gladys (Draper) Talman
born. 29 Oct 1905
died. Oct 1983, Shawnee Mission, KS
note1. A school teacher; her mother: Rose Draper.
marr. aft 1948



[Freide-Fraydlia] Fannie (Talman) Masell
born. 6/18 Nov 1890, Radomsko, Poland
died. 12 Dec 1972, Kansas City, MO
brp. Blue Ridge (Kehilath Israel), block 3, lot 203
emigr. 1907, Antwerp, Belgium (on the SS Zeeland)
immigr. 13 Aug 1907, New York City (and then to Kansas City, MO)
nat. 12 Dec 1920, Kansas City, MO
note1. 1890 Birth cert, Novoradomsk: B140, reg 2 [14?] May 1896, 10am; child Fraydlia Talman, b. 6 [18?] Nov 1890, 3:00am.
note2. 1890 Birth cert: father Abram Telman 34 tailor, illiterate, inhabitant of Novoradomsk; mother Zelda Mentkewicz/Mentlewicz 30
note3. 1890 Birth cert: witnesses Berk Vitenberg 68 apprentice?, and Levka Vitenberg 46 apprentice?, both inhabitants of Novoradomsk.
note4. 1907 To USA: See Leo Talman. Last foreign residence: Radomsk (between Lodz and Czestochowa).
note5. 1907 Age 16, thus b. 1881.
note6. 1910 Missouri census: 1605 E 12th St, Dave 23, Fanny 20.
note7. 1913 They had a third child, stillborn, about 1913.
note8. 1972 obituary: Fannie died at age 81, thus born 1891.
& David-Dave Masell
born. 12 Apr 1886, Blenda, Poland/Russia
died. April or May 1945, Kansas City, MO
brp. Blue Ridge (Kehilath Israel), block 3, lot 202
emigr. 9 Apr 1906, Rotterdam (on the SS Ryndam)
immigr. 29 Apr 1906, New York (and then on to Kansas City, MO)
nat. 12 Dec 1920, Kansas City, MO
note1. 1906 To USA: Rotterdam (9 Apr 1906) to NYC (29 Apr 1906), on the Ryndam. Last residence: Warwaw.
note2. 1909 K.C. Dir: David Bazile, shoes 1605 E 12th [same as 1915, 1917].
note3. 1909 Decl of intent: 22 June 1909, K.C.--Bazile (assumed name).
note4. 1915, 1917: 1605 E. 12th St., K.C.
note5. 13 May 1920: at 3924 College Ave, K.C., MO.
note6. 1920: Naturalized--Blazile [Bazile?], then Masell; 12 Dec 1920; in K.C. since 10 May 1906.
marr. abt 1908, USA

Laja Talman
born. abt Apr 1892, ? Plawno, Poland
died. 14 Jun 1892, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1892 Death cert, Czestochowa: D108, reg 27 Jun 1892, 10am; parents Abram and Zelda Mientkowicz/Mentkevich.
note2. 1892 Death cert: Witness Ludwig/Ludovik Faust 39 hospital/church clerk.
note3. 1892 Death cert: Witness Shlmen/Shimin Vozhitsa/Voznica 44, the hospital servant (or usher).
note4. 1892 Death cert: Laja Telman, two months old, died 28 June 1892, 8pm.



Abram Taelman>>Telman-Talman
born. 17 Oct 1862, Plawno, Poland
died. 15 Feb 1933, Zgierz, Poland
brp. Buried in Zgierz (large tombstone, with a fence).
note1. Zgierz: pronounced zgyesh.
note2. 1862 Birth cert: Plawno Bxx; father Berek Taelman butcher 27; mother 29; reg 25 Oct 1862.
note3. 1886 Marriage cert: Czesto M6 or 62; Zelda 20 living with mother Elka.
note4. 1886 Marriage cert: Abram living with parents in Nowo Radomosk.
note5. 1887 Living in Czestochowa, at Fajfer, came 11 Sep 1887, left 1888; but a perm res of Noworadomsk.
note6. 1888 Living in Czestochowa, at Westerksi?, came 22 Sep 1889; but a perm res of Noworadomsk.
note7. 1888-1895 Malka Beitel says “Abram in Paraguay/Uruguay.”
note8. 1898, 1904, 1907, 1913, Zgierz Poland records: “Taelman,” listed as a perm res of Noworadomsk.
note9. 1933 Death cert: Zgierz D7; at death, left his wife Cerka, reg 16 Feb 1933.
note10. A tailor for weddings (grooms).
& 2. Cerka (Zelmanowicz) Talman
born. abt 1876, Zgierz?, Poland
died. abt 1938 (after 1933), perhaps Zgierz, Radomsko, or Czestochowa?
note1. Pronounced "TSUR-kuh."
note2. 1898 Marriage cert: Zgierz M12: Cerka age 22; reg 23 Apr 1998
note3. Parents: Jankiel and Ruchla Laja (Palech) Zelmanowicz.
note4. Cause of death: Died high blood pressure.
marr. 22 Apr 1898, Zgierz, Poland

[Moszek] Maurice-Moshe Telman>>Talman
born. 10 Mar 1905, Lodz, Poland
died. 1994, Israel
home. Paris (after WWII) --> Tel Aviv (1959).
note1. 1994 Died at age 96 [thus birth was in 1899, not 1895].
note2. Lodz Ghetto Directory: Mozesch or Mojsze Telman or Telmann, b 10 Mar 1899; with Sura-Sala, Ruchla-Ruchel, Abram.
note3. Lodz Ghetto Directory: Sattler 31, 9; Pomorska 92; POZA GETEM [= address is “outside of the Ghetto”].
note4. 1950 (7 July): Arolsen file, Mosche-Moses Tellman, b 10 Mar 1905 Lodz; father Abram; addr in 1939 Pomorska 92.
note5. 1950 (7 July): 5.40-3.41 Gh. Lodz; 3.41-1.42 Kz. Thunnenberg b. Danzig; 1.42-7.42, Alimones bei Kowno
note6. 1950 (7 July): 7.42-3.43 Kz. Kaiserwald bei Riga; 3.43-7.43 Buchenwald; 7.43-1.5.45 Remsdorf
note7. 1950 (7 July): 1.5.1945-10.5.1945 Transport nach Theresienst; last known location Camp Waldstadt.
note8. 1950 (17 May): Moses Telmann, b 10 Mar 1905 Lodz; Liste von überlebenden Personen in Theresienstadt.
note9. 1950 (17 May): Last known location Wien IX, Glasery, 10.
note10. Later 1940s Survivor list: Moszek Tellman, b 1905 Zgierz; in 1939 in Zgierz; after war in Budapeszt; occup tailor.”
note11. 12/31/00:  Rivka, “My father was born in Lodz.”
note12. No birth or marriage record in Zgierz U.S.C. [after 1900, presumably].
& 1. Sura Rywka (Szperling) Talman
born. 1899
died. 1940s, Chelmno or Auschwitz
note1. Lodz Ghetto Directory: Sura or Sala Telman or Telmann, b 1899; “AUSG TR 8” [= departed on transport 8 (likely to Chelmno).



[Moszek] Maurice-Moshe Telman>>Talman
born. 10 Mar 1905, Lodz, Poland
died. 1994, Israel
home. Paris (after WWII) --> Tel Aviv (1959).
note1. 1994 Died at age 96 [thus birth was in 1899, not 1895].
note2. Lodz Ghetto Directory: Mozesch or Mojsze Telman or Telmann, b 10 Mar 1899; with Sura-Sala, Ruchla-Ruchel, Abram.
note3. Lodz Ghetto Directory: Sattler 31, 9; Pomorska 92; POZA GETEM [= address is “outside of the Ghetto”].
note4. 1950 (7 July): Arolsen file, Mosche-Moses Tellman, b 10 Mar 1905 Lodz; father Abram; addr in 1939 Pomorska 92.
note5. 1950 (7 July): 5.40-3.41 Gh. Lodz; 3.41-1.42 Kz. Thunnenberg b. Danzig; 1.42-7.42, Alimones bei Kowno
note6. 1950 (7 July): 7.42-3.43 Kz. Kaiserwald bei Riga; 3.43-7.43 Buchenwald; 7.43-1.5.45 Remsdorf
note7. 1950 (7 July): 1.5.1945-10.5.1945 Transport nach Theresienst; last known location Camp Waldstadt.
note8. 1950 (17 May): Moses Telmann, b 10 Mar 1905 Lodz; Liste von überlebenden Personen in Theresienstadt.
note9. 1950 (17 May): Last known location Wien IX, Glasery, 10.
note10. Later 1940s Survivor list: Moszek Tellman, b 1905 Zgierz; in 1939 in Zgierz; after war in Budapeszt; occup tailor.”
note11. 12/31/00:  Rivka, “My father was born in Lodz.”
note12. No birth or marriage record in Zgierz U.S.C. [after 1900, presumably].
& 2. Fanny (name?) Talman
born. 1912, Bartelb or Bartzel (sp?), Czechoslovakia
died. 1990
note1. Met after WWII, Czechoslovakia.
note2. 12/31/00:  Rivka, “I don’t know my mother’s maiden name.”
mp. Lodz, Poland; or Czechoslovakia

Estera-Esther Mindla (Talman) Zyngerman
born. 16 Jan 1900, Zgierz, Poland
died. 25 Jul 1944, Lodz ghetto/prison, Poland
note1. 1904 Birth cert: Zgierz B119, reg 11 Oct 1904.
note2. Or born 4 Jan.
note3. 1940s Lodz Ghetto book: Estera Mindla Feldman, Hausfrau, b 1900, Muehl 15, Zgierz, gest 25 Jul 1944.
note4. Malka Beitel: “Estera and ‘Michal Zengerman’ shot by the Germans, while fleeing from liquidated Lodz ghetto/prison.”
& Machil-Michael-Chil Zyngerman
born. 1889
died. abt 1945, Lodz ghetto/prison, Poland
note1. Had shoe store in Lodz.
note2. 1940s Lodz Ghetto book: Chil Zyngerman, schuster, born 1889, at Muehl 15, from Zgierz.
note3. 1940s Lodz Ghetto book: (Chil’s mother?) Malka Zyngerman b 1872, Muhl 15, previoiusly Buschlinie 163, ausg 14 Sep 1942.
note4. 1944 Probably deported to Auschwitz, Aug 1944.
mp. Poland (Lodz?)

Sura-Sera-Sara (Talman) Kuperwasser>>Rozental
born. 18 Feb 1902, Zgierz, Poland
died. 1986, Tel Aviv, Israel
note1. 1904 Birth cert: Zgierz B120; reg 11 Oct 1904.
note2. To Israel after WW2. Cause of death: High blood pressure.
& 1. Szlama-Shlomo-Salomon Kuperwaser>>Kuperwasser
born. 1898
died. 29 Mar 1961
brp. Buried at: Kiryat Shaul, Block 1Alef; Area 1; Line 18; grave 11.
note1. 1886 Likely parents’ marriage: Zgierz-1886-M10: Sura Estera Feldon and Gersz Kuperwasser.
note2. A shoemaker. Parents: (Zvi) Hersz-Hersh and Estera Sura (Feldon) Kuperwaser.
note3. 1926 Marriage cert: Zgierz, M23, reg 7 Dec 1926.
note4. 1940s Left Zgierz (for Russia) before Sera and Malka.
note5. 1961 Died: 12 Nis 1961 (?=29 March 1961).
marr. 6 Dec 1926, Zgierz, Poland



Sura-Sera-Sara (Talman) Kuperwasser>>Rozental
born. 18 Feb 1902, Zgierz, Poland
died. 1986, Tel Aviv, Israel
note1. 1904 Birth cert: Zgierz B120; reg 11 Oct 1904.
note2. To Israel after WW2. Cause of death: High blood pressure.
& 2. Gutman Rozental
died. 1984
marr. abt 1970

Mordcha-Morchche Talman
born. 4 Oct 1904, Zgierz, Poland
died. 22 Jan 1907, Zgierz, Poland
note1. 1904 Birth cert: Zgierz B121, reg 11 Oct 1904.
note2. 1907 Death cert: Zgierz D3, reg 23 Jan 1907.
note3. Other given names(?): Berel? Motchlo?
note4. Cause of death: Eye cancer.

Itta-Ida (Talman) Surdut>>name?
born. abt 1910, Poland; not at Lodz USC, not at Zgierz USC
died. 1940s/Holocaust, Auschwitz, Poland
note1. 1933 Marriage cert: Zgierz M32; reg 20 Nov 1933.
note2. 1940s Lodz ghetto>>Warsaw ghetto>>Auschwitz.
& 1. Jakób Surdut
born. 1903
died. abt 1936, probably Zgierz, Poland
note1. A well-known person in business.
note2. Parents: Chaim Josek and Sura (Szydlowska) Surdut.
note3. 1930s Died of an (untreated) foot infection. Died in the 1930s.
marr. 19 Nov 1933, Zgierz, Poland

Itta-Ida (Talman) Surdut>>name?
born. abt 1910, Poland; not at Lodz USC, not at Zgierz USC
died. 1940s/Holocaust, Auschwitz, Poland
note1. 1933 Marriage cert: Zgierz M32; reg 20 Nov 1933.
note2. 1940s Lodz ghetto>>Warsaw ghetto>>Auschwitz.
& 2. name? name?
bp. ? Berlin, Germany
note1. A man from Germany, who left Germany during/after Kristallnacht.
marr. aft 1935, Poland: Lodz; not at Zgierz USC

Josif-Jósef Lajb Talman
born. 23 May 1911, Zgierz, Poland
died. 1940s/Holocaust, Auschwitz, Poland
note1. 1913 Birth cert: Zgierz B115,
note2. 1937 Marriage cert: Zgierz M30; reg 16 Aug 1937
note3. 1937 Marriage cert: Rywka's parents Szulim Hersz and Chana Kajla Borkowicz, living in Zgierz.
note4. A “laborer”; later, a shoemaker.
note5. 1940s Zgierz ghetto>>Lodz Ghetto>>Aushwitz
& Rywka-Rivka (Borkowicz-Berkowska) Talman
born. 1915, Zgierz, Poland
died. 1942, Auschwitz, Poland
note1. 1957 Yad Vashem: Rivka Borkovski/Borkowski Telman, b 1915 Zgierz, d 1942 Zgierz.
note2. 1957 Yad Vashem: Submitted by “Goldberg Itzhak/Yitzhak from Petach Tikva, Mapu 30 (?), her friend, 1/8 Jan 1957/1967.”
marr. 15 Aug 1937, Zgierz, Poland



Malka Ruchla (Talman) Ksiaznicki>>Beitel
born. 13 Jan 1914, Zgierz, Poland
died. 25 May 2002, Québec, Canada
note1. 1927 Birth cert: Zgierz B26, reg 20 May 1927.
note2. Named after her two grandmothers.
note3. Later, used birth year of 1918. Met Icek Ksiaznicki in Lodz.
note4. 1939 Left Poland 1939,  to Russia (Siberia) with husband, Sara, Sara’s husband, 2 children Ruchla & Yakov.
note5. Stayed in Russia about 6 years.
note6. 1947? Went to Canada.
note7. 1948 Visited by Leo.
note8. 1955 Visited by Donna Leeb, Dora Masell Leeb (or Fannie Talman Masell), June 1955.
& 1. Icek Ksiaznicki
born. 21 Aug 1907, Biala Rawska, Poland
died. 14 Apr 1963, Montréal, Québec
note1. Pronounced Isaac; met Malka in Zgierz; in leather manufacturing.
note2. 1946 Marriage cert: Zgierz Mxx; witnesses Isacher Gebicki and Mojzesz Turczynski.
note3. 1946 Marriage cert: Icek’s father Szmul Ksieznicki, mother Rajla Ksieznicki.
note4. 1946 Marriage cert: Icek b Biala Rawska, but a resident of Lodz.
marr. 8 Aug 1946, Zgierz, Poland

Malka Ruchla (Talman) Ksiaznicki>>Beitel
born. 13 Jan 1914, Zgierz, Poland
died. 25 May 2002, Québec, Canada
note1. 1927 Birth cert: Zgierz B26, reg 20 May 1927.
note2. Named after her two grandmothers.
note3. Later, used birth year of 1918. Met Icek Ksiaznicki in Lodz.
note4. 1939 Left Poland 1939,  to Russia (Siberia) with husband, Sara, Sara’s husband, 2 children Ruchla & Yakov.
note5. Stayed in Russia about 6 years.
note6. 1947? Went to Canada.
note7. 1948 Visited by Leo.
note8. 1955 Visited by Donna Leeb, Dora Masell Leeb (or Fannie Talman Masell), June 1955.
& 2. Harry Beitel
born. 1915
marr. 28 Oct 1965, Montréal, Québec

Dawid Talman
born. 17 Oct 1916, Zgierz, Poland
died. 1940s/WWII, Russia
note1. 1916 Birth cert: Zgierz B105, reg 23 Oct 1916.
note2. 1940s Zgierz>>Russia (army).



[Jankiel] Yaakov Telman
born. 11 Jun 1864, Plawno, Poland
died. 29 Jun 1938, Radomsko, Poland
note1. Names: Jankiel-Jankel-Yaakov-Yekil
note2. 1864 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 36; parents Berek Talman 28 butcher, Plawno; mother Malka Jurkiewicz 28.
note3. 1864 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Roitberger 59 teacher? and Majer Rosenzweig? 28, aged 28, reg 20 Jun 1864, born 11 Jun 1864.
note4. 1888 Marriage cert: Plawno M16; Jankiel bachelor, age 24, 1st marriage, of Novoradomsk, signed “Jankel.”
note5. 1888 Marriage cert: Parents (in Russian) “Berek and Malka Jurkowicz Talman of Novoradomsk.”
note6. 1888 Marriage cert: Frimet maiden 20, of Novoradomsk; reg 30 May 1888.
note7. 1888 Marriage cert: Frymet’s parents Dyna Ruchla (Rozencwajg) and Moshe Kopelewicz, of Novoradomsk.
note8. 1888 Marriage cert: Married by Rabbi Hersz Majer Rabinowicz, son of first Radomsker.
note9. 1918 Radomsko voters: Jakób Telman 57 kupiec addr Zabia 2; Aron Telman 28 kupiec addr Kaliska 13.
note10. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Telmans listed.
note11. 1929 Polish Business Directory “Telman J., Zabia, rzeznicy/bouchers [butchers].”
note12. 1930 Marriage cert: Radomsko, M52, 8 Nov 1930, 9pm; reg 9 Nov 1930, 10am.
note13. 1930 Marriage cert: Jankiel Talman 66 widower, parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz, living [live?].
note14. 1930 Marriage cert: Estera Kresner (born Koplewiczow) 52 who lost her previous husband, currently living in Lodz.
note15. 1930 Marriage cert: Estera Kresner, parents Moszek Koplewicz and Ruchla Frechlencwajc.
note16. 1930 Marriage cert: Witnesses Joszka Goncarski 52, Abracham Minski 55, both living in Radomsko.
note17. 1930 Marriage cert: 3 banns in Lodz in Radomsko, 27 Sept, 4 Oct, 11 Oct 1930.
note18. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Jankiel Telman, from Radomsko (family: 1 male, 1 female).
note19. 1938 Death cert: Radomsko D30, Jankiel Talman 74, d 29 Jun 1938, 9pm; reg 30 Jun 1938, 9am.
note20. 1938 Death cert: Parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz; left wife Estera nee Koplewicz, citizen of Radmosko.
note21. 1938 Death cert: Witnesses Mordka David Bugajski 50, Abram Hampel 49, both residents of Radomsko.
note22. Radomsko Yizkor Book, p 52: “Yaakov” in index (p 592); “Yekil” in text on page 52.
note23. Rad Yiz Bk, p 218: 1915-1916 First Jewish Scouts org was created in Radomsko--for character, good habits and physically hardening.
note24. Rad Yiz Bk, p 218: Members were mostly the Jewish students from the gymnazie and the folks-school.
note25. Rad Yiz Bk, p 218: “At first the scouts met at Telman’s on Zeromski Street 1....”
note26. http://www.jewishgen.org/Yizkor/radomsko/rad214.html
note27. 2002 Tsafrira Harel: Yaakov was a grain merchant, wealthy, lived in a large house with a courtyard.
note28. 2002 Tsafrira Harel: Eye witnesses report that the entire Telman family was killed by Poles at the Telman house, abt 1940.
note29. Radomsko Holocaust Death List: No Telmans listed.
& 1. Frymet-Fruma (Koplewicz) Telman
born. abt 1868 or 1870, Poland (Lodz?)
died. 30 Jun 1930, Radomsko, Poland
brp. Radomsko Jewish Cemetery
note1. 1930 Death cert: Radomsko, D29, Frymeta Talman 63, d 30 Jun 1930, 9pm; reg 1 Jul 1930, am.
note2. 1930 Death cert: Parents Moszka and Rachel Koplewicz.
note3. 1930 Death cert: Witnesses Joszek Goncarski 52 and Abram Minski aged 55, living in Radomsko.
note4. 1930 Death cert: Left the survivor Jankiel Talman a widower living in Radomsko.
note5. Radomsko Jewish Cemetery: Frymet Telman, daughter of Moshe Zeev, wife of Yakov, d 4 Tamuz 1936?
marr. 30 May 1888, Radomsko, Poland



Urin-Aron [>>Jan] Telman
born. 8 May 1889, Radomsko, Poland
died. 1942, Radomsko, Poland (typhoid fever)
note1. Urin: Polish spelling of a Yiddish pronunciation of Aron.
note2. 1889 Birth cert, Novoradomsk: B84, reg 15 May, 1889, 11am, Novoradomsk town; mother Frymeta Koplovich 21.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: father Jankel Telman 25 butcher, illiterate.
note4. 1889 Birth cert: father “constant inhabitant of the Plawno, but temporarily inhabitant of the Novoradomsk town.”
note5. 1889 Birth cert: child Urin Talman, b. 8 [20?] May 1889, 9am, Novoradomsk town.
note6. 1889 Birth cert: witnesses Berk Vitenberg 60 shkolnik, Levka Vitenberg 39 shkolnik, both inhabitants of Novoradomsk.
note7. Aharon was a butcher; Berek Ofman knew him.
note8. 1918 Radomsko voters: Jakób Telman 57 kupiec addr Zabia 2; Aron Telman 28 kupiec addr Kaliska 13; none others.
note9. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Telmans listed.
note10. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Uryn Telman, from Radomsko (family: 2 male, 4 female).
note11. 1939 Radomsko Census: Aron Telman, age 51 [=b  1888], butcher, Zeromskiego 4.
note12. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Uryn Telman, b 1889, Radomsko, addr Zeromskiego 4.
note13. 1945 Monitor Polski: Polish law periodical, 7 October 1945, Nr. 33, page 2.
note14. 1945 Monitor Polski: Court announcement inheritance legal proceeding, Court of City of...
note15. 1945 Monitor Polski: Radomsko, Department of Land Ownership? announces that the bequest had...
note16. 1945 Monitor Polski: been opened after deceased Uryn aka Aron Telman aka Talman, son of...
note17. 1945 Monitor Polski: Jankiel as co-owner of property in Radomsko marked No. rep. hip. 224.
note18. 1945 Monitor Polski: Rights must be claimed by 18 Jan 1946.
note19. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Aharon Telman, merchant, b 1890, 4 children, d 1942, Radomsko, typhoid fever.
note20. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: 4 children (Rachel, Dvora, Malka, Shimon); Malka and Shimon died in Treblinka, 1942.
note21. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Married Chava Bozokowski; last known address Radomsko Poland
note22. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowski Yad Vashem: Orin Telman, b 1895 Radomsko, wife Ewa, occupation butcher, residence Radomsko.
note23. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowski Yad Vashem: Died at Treblinka, submitted by Zigmond Borzikowski brother-in-law of victim.
note24. Perhaps it was the daughter of Aron or Abram who wrote to Berek Ofman from Warsaw, around 1993.
note25. 2001 Berek Ofman: “Urin died of cancer, in Radomsko, about 1941.”
note26. 2001 Chaim Wakslak: “Aran died in the Holocaust, in Radomsko.”
note27. 2001 Lori Wakslak Frank: Dora said that her father was “taken away.”
& 1. Laja [>>Marianna] (Borzykowki) Telman
born. 1893
died. 28 Apr 1925, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1893 Probably born Radomsko B139.
note2. 1929 Death cert: Radomsko D29; Laja Talman 32, d 28 April 1925, Radomsko, 3am; reg 20 Jun 1925, 9am.
note3. 1929 Death cert: Parents Jankiel and Blina Borzykowski; husband Uryn Talman living in Radomsko.
note4. 1929 Death cert: Witnesses Jakob Witenberg 42, Abram Minski 50, both living in Radomsko.



Urin-Aron [>>Jan] Telman
born. 8 May 1889, Radomsko, Poland
died. 1942, Radomsko, Poland (typhoid fever)
note1. Urin: Polish spelling of a Yiddish pronunciation of Aron.
note2. 1889 Birth cert, Novoradomsk: B84, reg 15 May, 1889, 11am, Novoradomsk town; mother Frymeta Koplovich 21.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: father Jankel Telman 25 butcher, illiterate.
note4. 1889 Birth cert: father “constant inhabitant of the Plawno, but temporarily inhabitant of the Novoradomsk town.”
note5. 1889 Birth cert: child Urin Talman, b. 8 [20?] May 1889, 9am, Novoradomsk town.
note6. 1889 Birth cert: witnesses Berk Vitenberg 60 shkolnik, Levka Vitenberg 39 shkolnik, both inhabitants of Novoradomsk.
note7. Aharon was a butcher; Berek Ofman knew him.
note8. 1918 Radomsko voters: Jakób Telman 57 kupiec addr Zabia 2; Aron Telman 28 kupiec addr Kaliska 13; none others.
note9. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Telmans listed.
note10. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Uryn Telman, from Radomsko (family: 2 male, 4 female).
note11. 1939 Radomsko Census: Aron Telman, age 51 [=b  1888], butcher, Zeromskiego 4.
note12. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Uryn Telman, b 1889, Radomsko, addr Zeromskiego 4.
note13. 1945 Monitor Polski: Polish law periodical, 7 October 1945, Nr. 33, page 2.
note14. 1945 Monitor Polski: Court announcement inheritance legal proceeding, Court of City of...
note15. 1945 Monitor Polski: Radomsko, Department of Land Ownership? announces that the bequest had...
note16. 1945 Monitor Polski: been opened after deceased Uryn aka Aron Telman aka Talman, son of...
note17. 1945 Monitor Polski: Jankiel as co-owner of property in Radomsko marked No. rep. hip. 224.
note18. 1945 Monitor Polski: Rights must be claimed by 18 Jan 1946.
note19. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Aharon Telman, merchant, b 1890, 4 children, d 1942, Radomsko, typhoid fever.
note20. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: 4 children (Rachel, Dvora, Malka, Shimon); Malka and Shimon died in Treblinka, 1942.
note21. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Married Chava Bozokowski; last known address Radomsko Poland
note22. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowski Yad Vashem: Orin Telman, b 1895 Radomsko, wife Ewa, occupation butcher, residence Radomsko.
note23. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowski Yad Vashem: Died at Treblinka, submitted by Zigmond Borzikowski brother-in-law of victim.
note24. Perhaps it was the daughter of Aron or Abram who wrote to Berek Ofman from Warsaw, around 1993.
note25. 2001 Berek Ofman: “Urin died of cancer, in Radomsko, about 1941.”
note26. 2001 Chaim Wakslak: “Aran died in the Holocaust, in Radomsko.”
note27. 2001 Lori Wakslak Frank: Dora said that her father was “taken away.”
& 2. Chava Rajzla (Borzykowski) Telman
born. 22 Feb 1903, Czestochowa
died. abt 1942, Treblinka
note1. Died when Dora Telman was 2 or 3 years old.
note2. 1929 Marriage cert: Radomsko M28, Uryn Talman, Chawa Rajzla Borzykowski.
note3. 1940: Radomsko ID Card: Chawa Rajzla Borzykowska, b 22 Feb 1903 Czestochowa, address Zeromskiego 4.
note4. 1955 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Chava/Ewa Telman-Borzykowska, “father Jankiel, mother Bluma.”
note5. 1955 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Born 1904, Czestochowa; in Poland 1939, died Treblinka, maiden name Borzikowska.
note6. 1955 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Children Marila 1928, Szimon 1930, Blumka 1935; last residence Radomsko.
note7. 1955 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Signed “Borzikowki Zigmond, The Beitar tenaments Hedera, brother of Chava, 8 Aug 1955.”
note8. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Ewa Bozikowski Telman, b 1898 Czestochowa, parents Bluma and Yaakov.
note9. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Husband Urin, residence Radomsko, died Treblinka.
note10. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Submitted by Zigmond Borzikowski, 68/7 Rothchild, Hadera, 5 Jul 1986.
note11. 1986 Zigmond Borzikowki Yad Vashem: Victim was my sister.
note12. Susan Herrmann: One of Jankiel Borzykowski’s sons was a hero of the Warsaw ghetto uprising.
marr. 1929, Radomsko, Poland



Mordka-Mordechai Telman
born. 10 Feb 1892, Radomsko, Poland
died. 25 Oct 1938, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1892 Birth cert, Novoradomsk: B145, reg 1 Sept 1892, 6pm; child Mordka Talman, b 10 Feb 1892, Novoradomsk.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk Vitenberg 63 shkolnik, and Leo Vitenberg 42 shkolnik, both residents of Novoradomsk.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Father Jankel Talman 28 butcher, resident of Novoradomsk, mother Frymeta Koplowicz 24.
note4. 1938 Death cert: Radomsko D47, Mordka Talman 46, d 25 Oct 1938 3pm, reg 25 Oct 1938, 9am.
note5. 1938 Death cert: Left survivor Gitta née Offman, living in Radomsko.
note6. 1938 Death cert: Parents Jakob and Frymeta nee Koplewicz.
note7. 1938 Death cert: Witnesses Mordka David Bugajski 50, Moszek Wolf Talman 33 [= b 1905], both living in Radomsko.
note8. 1958 Leah Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Mordechai Telman, merchant, b 1905 Radomsko, died from typhoid fever; m Gita Hofman, 2 children.
note9. 1958 Leah Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Father Yaacov, mother Fruma, 2 children names unknown, occupation trader.
note10. 1958 Leah Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Submitted by Lea Birnbaum sister, Tel-Aviv, Ben ami 7, sister, 15 May 1958.
note11. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Mordechai Telman, b 1890 Radomsko, age 49 at death, father Yaakov, mother Fruma Meirkewicz.
note12. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Died Dec 1939; killed with brothers, sisters, nephews in father’s home by Polish neighbors.
note13. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Submitted by Tsafrira Harel, 4 Apr 1999.
note14. Berek Ofman did not know Mordka-Mordechai Telman.
& Guta/Gita/Gitla (Ofman) Telman
marr. aft 1909

Abram Ber Telman
born. 4 Sep 1893, Radomsko, Poland
died. 10 Oct 1942, Treblinka
note1. 1893 Birth cert: Novoradomsk, B164, Abram Ber (“Ber” crossed out) Telman, b 4 Sep 1893.
note2. 1893 Birth cert: Parents Jankel Telman 29, Frosmeta(?) Kople(?), 25; reg 12 Sep 1893, 11 am.
note3. 1893 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk Wittenberg 64 and Lev Levko Wittenberg 43; and signed by “J. Telman.”
note4. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Abram Telman, from Radomsko (family: 1 male, 2 female).
note5. 1939 Radomsko Census: Abram Telman, age 46 [= b  1893], butcher, Zeromskiego 4.
note6. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Abram Talman, b 4 Sep 1893, Radomsko, addr Zeromskiego 4.
note7. 1955 Leah Bir Yad Vashem: Avraham Telman, b 1892 Radomsko, merchant, d 10 Oct 1942 Treblinka.
note8. 1955 Leah Bir Yad Vashem: Wife Fruma/Frana Meirkowicz; 2 children, 1 listed: Rina/Renia.
note9. 1955 Leah Bir Yad Vashem: I am sister of victim, submitted 29 May 1955.
note10. Abram was a butcher; Berek Ofman knew him.
note11. Perhaps it was the daughter of Urin or Abram who wrote to Berek Ofman from Warsaw, around 1993.
& Frania/Fruma (Meirkewicz) Telman
born. 1896, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Frymeta Majerkiewicz Telman, b 1896, Radomsko, addr Zeromskiego 4.
marr. aft 1911



[Sura-Sara] Sala (Telman) Krzepicki
born. 23 Oct 1894, Radomsko, Poland
died. abt 1939, killed at the (Jankel) Telman house?
home. Radomsko>>Bydgoszcz?>>Lodz?
note1. Krzepicki: Pronounced Kshepitski.
note2. 1894 Birth cert: Radomsko, B315; parents Yankel Telman 30 butcher resident of Novoradomsk, Frima(ta) Koplevich Telman 26.
note3. 1894 Birth cert: Witnesses Berka Vitenberg 65, Levka Vitenberg 46, both barmen and residents of Novoradomsk.
note4. 1894 Birth cert: Sura Telman, born Novoradomsk 23 Oct 1894, 5pm; reg 27 Oct 1894 9am; signed by Yankel Telman.
note5. 1922 Marriage cert: Radomsko M47, reg 31 Dec 1922, 8pm.
note6. 1922 Marriage cert: Sara Talman 28, parents Jakub and Frymeta (Koplewicz) Talman, living in Radomsko.
note7. 1922 Marriage cert: Abraham Krzepicki 25, parents David and Sura-Pesa (Birenbaum) Krzepicki.
note8. 1922 Marriage cert: Abraham Krzepicki, living in Radomsko.
note9. 1922 Marriage cert: 3 banns, 3/16/23 Dec 1922; Rabbi Pinkus Rabinowicz.
note10. 1922 Marriage cert: Witnesses Jakub Witenberg 39 and Abram Minski 48, both living in Radomsko.
note11. 1920s Radomsko Reg: Krzepicki--Abram 30 worker, Sura 30, Dawid 5, at Radomsko Przedborska 25.
note12. 1920s Radomsko Reg: Krzepicki--parents of Abram, parents-in-law of Sura Telman Krzepicki....
note13. 1920s Radomsko Reg: Krzepicki--Dawid 51 trader, Sura 52, Josef 14, at Radomsko Dobryszycka 2.
note14. 1920s Radomsko Reg: Krzepicki--Dawid, Sura, and Josef moved to Bydgoszcz, 1922.
note15. Moved to Lodz.
note16. 1924 Photo of Sara and one child has this on the back: “Bydgoszez [Bydgoszcz?]15.10.1924 Sala.”
note17. 1933 Photo of Parents and 2 children; on the back: Shoshana Krzepicki in...
note18. 1933 Hebrew and Marek Krzepicki in Polish, 15.10.1933 [15 Oct 1933].
note19. Early in the war, she moved back to Radomsko, to live at the Telman house.
note20. Radomsko Holocaust death list: “Sara Krzepicki and family.”
note21. Rad Yiz Bk, 374: Hitleristic altar. The following Radomsker residents were shot [in Czenstochow]: Aba
note22. Rad Yiz Bk, 374: Winer, Moishe Berger, Abraham Krjsepitski and wife, Telman’s daughter [Dora],
note23. Rad Yiz Bk, 374: Eigl Borkowszczik, Szmul Lifszits, Aliezer Houptman and wife.”
note24. 1999 Yad Vashem, Tsafrira: Avraham Kshepitsky, b Lodz, 2 children, d Dec 1939, murdered at Telman house.
note25. 1999 Yad Vashem, Tsafrira: Murdered at home of Yakov Telman, by neighbors who wanted the house.
note26. 2002 Tsafrira Harel: “My mother told me that she (Lea T. Birenboim) used to go by train to Bydgoszcz and to Lodzj.”
& Avraham Krzepicki
born. prob 1897, Poland (probably Radomsko)
died. abt 1939, killed at the (Jankel) Telman house?
note1. 1897 Probably born Radomsko, B310.
note2. 1999 Yad Vashem, Tsafrira: Sara Kshepitsky nee Telman, b Lodz, 2 children, d Dec 1939, murdered at Telman house.
note3. 1999 Yad Vashem, Tsafrira: Murdered at home of Yakov Telman, by neighbors who wanted the house.
marr. Dec 1922, Radomsko, Poland



[Laja-Leah-Lea] Leosha (Telman) Birenboim
born. 15 Nov 1896 (celebrated 20 Oct 1898), Radomsko, Poland
died. 22 Apr 1972, Israel
immigr. 1924, Palestine
home. 1944: Tel Aviv, Israel.
note1. 1896 Birth cert: Novoradomsk, B1, Laya Telman, b 15 Nov 1896, 3am.
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Parents Jankel Talman 32 butcher Novoradomsk, Frimta Kotlevich 28.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Witnesses Berka Vitenberg, 68, and Levka Vitenberg, 47; reg 1 Jan 1897.
note4. Rad Yiz, p174: 1924, Hehalutz movement established in Radomsk; brought a lot of Zionist activities to the town; meetings at Beit Yaakov.
note5. Rad Yiz, p174: Lessons "taught by David Erlichman, Leah Telman and others."
note6. Rad Yiz, p 175: “Leah Telman was one of the teachers who taught Hebrew in evening classes at the Zionist shul Beith Yaakov.”
note7. Rad Yiz, p 175:  1920, Aliya to Eretz Israel (Palestine), after 1917 Balfour Declaration (1917), including Avraham Birenboim and Leah Telman.
note8. 1923 Lea Telman sent a photo of her self from Radomsko to Abraham, who was already in Palestine.
note9. 1924  Abraham son of Isaac Birenboim, Leah daughter of Jacob, married 9 Kislev, Tav Resh Peh Heh (5685) = 16 Dec 1924
note10. Tsafrira Harel: “My mother traveled to Konstantsa from Warsaw by train; then Konstantsa to Jaffa by boat.”
note11. Rad Yiz, pp 177-8: “studied in the Cheder to study the Aleph Beit and prayer.”
note12. Rad Yiz, pp 177-8: 1920s: She pursued the Zionist movement; “studied Hebrew...with a Ukrainian called Chashchewski.”
note13. Rad Yiz, pp 177-8: Studied and taught Hebrew; “established the Hebrew Corner in the Zionist club at ‘Beit Yaakov’.”
note14. Rad Yiz, pp 177-8: “Young people would gather and discuss literature and press, all in Hebrew. The meetings were twice a week
note15. Rad Yiz, pp 177-8: and Mrs. Telman was the driving force. She was very much liked and was always full of humor.”
note16. Rad Yiz, p 190: Taught Hebrew in a night school, part of a youth movement called “A-Chaluts” (= the pioneer).
note17. Rad Yiz, p 200: Leah Telman, member of Tseirei Zion [youngsters of Zion] movement in town; Avraham Birenbaum is also listed.
note18. Rad Yiz, p 200: Time period given in heading of article--“around WWI.”
note19. Rad Yiz, p 201: Top article, listed among those of Tseirei Zion who migrated to Palestine in 1920.
note20. Rad Yiz, pp 533-4: 1944, member of organisation of people from Radomsk in Tel Aviv to help those left in Europe.
note21. Rad Yiz, pp 533-4: She “went to Israel, all on her own”; seems to be early 1920s.
note22. Rad Yiz, p 533: Photo at top; she is seated.
& Avraham Zeilig Birenboim
born. 1900, Piotrkow, Poland
died. 20 Oct 1963
note1. 1924 Marriage: Avraham, shoe designer; parents Yitsak and Pesha (Pesia) Birenboim; 16 Dec 1924.
marr. 16 Dec 1924, Tel Aviv, Palestine

Chana Rajzla Telman Telman
born. ? 1897
died. 29 Nov 1903, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1903 Death cert: Died Noworadomsk, 29 Nov 1903, reg 30 Nov 1903.
note2. 1903 Death cert: Chana Rajzla Telman age 6? years [= b 1897?].
note3. 1903 Death cert: Parents Jankiel and Frimet Koplowicz.
note4. 1903 Death cert: Witnesses Lewek Witenberg, teacher at synagogue age 50, Abram Minski age 29.

Dyna Ruchl-Rakhel Telman
born. 9 Dec 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. Dec 1939, killed at the (Jankel) Telman house?
note1. 1899 Birth cert: Novoradomsk, B289; father Yankel Telman 35 butcher resident of Novoradomsk.
note2. 1899 Birth cert: Mother Frima(ta) (Koplevich) Telman 31.
note3. 1899 Birth cert: Witnesses Berko Vitenberg 17, Abram Minskiy 25 both residents of Novoradomsk.
note4. 1899 Birth cert: Dyna Ruchl, born Novoradomsk, 9 Dec 1899, 1pm; reg 17 Dec 1899 9am; signed by Yankel Telman.
note5. 1899 Given name of her grandmother (mother of Frimet).
note6. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Rachel Telman, b 1900, d December 1939 at age 39.
note7. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Father Yaakov Telman, mother, Fruma Meirkewicz.
note8. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Murdered with her brothers, sisters, brother-in-laws and...
note9. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: nephews in her parents' house in Radomsko by neighboring Poles.
note10. 1999 Tsafrira Harel, Yad Vashem: Tsafrira, daughter of Leah the sister of the vicitim, submitted 4 Apr 1999.
note11. 2002, Tsafrira Harel: Rakhel did not marry.



Cyrla [= “Celina”??] Telman
born. 2 Nov 1901, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1901 Birth cert: Radomsko, Akt 193, reg 16 Nov 1901, 10am.
note2. 1901 Birth cert: Cyrla Talman, born 2 Nov 1901, 1am.
note3. 1901 Birth cert: Father Jankiel Talman 37 butcher, resident of Novoradomsk.
note4. 1901 Birth cert: Mother Frymet nee Koplewicz, 33.
note5. 1901 Birth cert: Witnesses Lewko Witenberg 51, Abram Minsky 27, both res of Novoradomsk.
note6. 1901 Birth cert: Delay of registration because father was out of town.
note7. 1940 Radomsko Migration: Cyrla Talman, came from Wloclawek, went to Zeromskiego 4, 1 female, 0 male.

Moszek Wolf Telman
born. 1905, Radomsko, Poland
died. aft 1939, during World War II; as a Polish soldier
note1. The youngest of the children.
note2. Given the name of his grandfather (father of Frimet).
note3. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Jankiel Telman, from Radomsko (family: 1 male, 0 female).
note4. 1938 Witness on death cert of uncle Mordka Talman, “Moszek Wolf Talman age 33 [= b 1905], living in Radomsko.”
note5. 1939 Radomsko Census: Mojzesz Telman, age 34 [= b 1905], butcher, Zeromskiego 4.
note6. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Mojzesz Wolf Telman, b 1905, Radomsko, addr Zeromskiego 4.
note7. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Moshe Telman, b 1917 Radomsko, mother Fruma, father Jacow; not married, profession trader.
note8. 1955 Lea Birenboim, Yad Vashem: Residence Radomsko 1939, killed in Radomsko; victim was my brother.
note9. 2002, Tsafrira Harel: Was a soldier in the Polish army in WWII; disappeared.

(Ms.) [Tsila] Celina Telman
born. abt 1915
died. 1942, Treblinka
home. 1931: Bydgoszcz; later in Wloclawek?
note1. 1931 Photo from Poland; on back: Tsila Celina Bydgoszcz 12.10.1931.
note2. 1940 Radomsko Migration: IS THIS “CYRLA” ACTUALLY TSILA/CELINA TELMAN??
note3. 1940 Radomsko Migration: Cyrla Talman, came from Wloclawek, went to Zeromskiego 4, 1 female, 0 male.
note4. 1955 Leah Birenboim Yad Vashem: Tsila Telman, father Yaakov, mother Fruma, b 1915 Radomsko, single.
note5. 1955 Leah Birenboim Yad Vashem: Occupation clerk/secretery, died Treblinka, submitted by Leah Birenboim sister 29 May 1955.
note6. 1999 Zipora Harel Yad Vashem: Tsila Telman, b 1912 Radomsko, age at death 27, father Yaakov, mother Fuma Meirkewicz.
note7. 1999 Zipora Harel Yad Vashem: “murdered together with brothers and sisters, brothers in law and nephews in her
note8. 1999 Zipora Harel Yad Vashem: father Yaakov Telman’s house, in the city of Radomsko by Poles who were their neighbors.”
note9. 1999 Zipora Harel Yad Vashem: Tsila, single, died 1939 Radomsko; submitted by Zipora Harel nee Birenboim.

Estera WHOSE CHILD IS THIS?? Talman
note1. 1942 Radomsko Migration: Estera Talman, went to Czestochowa, 1 female, 0 male.

Rachela WHOSE CHILD IS THIS?? Telman
note1. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Rachela Telman, b 1921, Radomsko, Zeromskiego 4.
note2. IS THIS HER AT JRI-POLAND??  Monitor Polski Court Announcements, Ruchla Laja Talman, died 31 Dec 1946

Abt 1993, what woman wrote to Berek Ofman from Warsaw?



[Jankiel] Yaakov Telman
born. 11 Jun 1864, Plawno, Poland
died. 29 Jun 1938, Radomsko, Poland
note1. Names: Jankiel-Jankel-Yaakov-Yekil
note2. 1864 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 36; parents Berek Talman 28 butcher, Plawno; mother Malka Jurkiewicz 28.
note3. 1864 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Roitberger 59 teacher? and Majer Rosenzweig? 28, aged 28, reg 20 Jun 1864, born 11 Jun 1864.
note4. 1888 Marriage cert: Plawno M16; Jankiel bachelor, age 24, 1st marriage, of Novoradomsk, signed “Jankel.”
note5. 1888 Marriage cert: Parents (in Russian) “Berek and Malka Jurkowicz Talman of Novoradomsk.”
note6. 1888 Marriage cert: Frimet maiden 20, of Novoradomsk; reg 30 May 1888.
note7. 1888 Marriage cert: Frymet’s parents Dyna Ruchla (Rozencwajg) and Moshe Kopelewicz, of Novoradomsk.
note8. 1888 Marriage cert: Married by Rabbi Hersz Majer Rabinowicz, son of first Radomsker.
note9. 1918 Radomsko voters: Jakób Telman 57 kupiec addr Zabia 2; Aron Telman 28 kupiec addr Kaliska 13.
note10. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Telmans listed.
note11. 1929 Polish Business Directory “Telman J., Zabia, rzeznicy/bouchers [butchers].”
note12. 1930 Marriage cert: Radomsko, M52, 8 Nov 1930, 9pm; reg 9 Nov 1930, 10am.
note13. 1930 Marriage cert: Jankiel Talman 66 widower, parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz, living [live?].
note14. 1930 Marriage cert: Estera Kresner (born Koplewiczow) 52 who lost her previous husband, currently living in Lodz.
note15. 1930 Marriage cert: Estera Kresner, parents Moszek Koplewicz and Ruchla Frechlencwajc.
note16. 1930 Marriage cert: Witnesses Joszka Goncarski 52, Abracham Minski 55, both living in Radomsko.
note17. 1930 Marriage cert: 3 banns in Lodz in Radomsko, 27 Sept, 4 Oct, 11 Oct 1930.
note18. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Jankiel Telman, from Radomsko (family: 1 male, 1 female).
note19. 1938 Death cert: Radomsko D30, Jankiel Talman 74, d 29 Jun 1938, 9pm; reg 30 Jun 1938, 9am.
note20. 1938 Death cert: Parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz; left wife Estera nee Koplewicz, citizen of Radmosko.
note21. 1938 Death cert: Witnesses Mordka David Bugajski 50, Abram Hampel 49, both residents of Radomsko.
note22. Radomsko Yizkor Book, p 52: “Yaakov” in index (p 592); “Yekil” in text on page 52.
note23. Rad Yiz Bk, p 218: 1915-1916 First Jewish Scouts org was created in Radomsko--for character, good habits and physically hardening.
note24. Rad Yiz Bk, p 218: Members were mostly the Jewish students from the gymnazie and the folks-school.
note25. Rad Yiz Bk, p 218: “At first the scouts met at Telman’s on Zeromski Street 1....”
note26. http://www.jewishgen.org/Yizkor/radomsko/rad214.html
note27. 2002 Tsafrira Harel: Yaakov was a grain merchant, wealthy, lived in a large house with a courtyard.
note28. 2002 Tsafrira Harel: Eye witnesses report that the entire Telman family was killed by Poles at the Telman house, abt 1940.
note29. Radomsko Holocaust Death List: No Telmans listed.
& 2. Estera (Koplewicz) Kresner>>Talman
born. 1878, Radomsko, Poland
died. aft 1939
note1. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID Appl: Esfira Koplowicz Telman, b 1878, Radomsko, addr Zeromskiego 4.
marr. 8 Nov 1930, Radomsko, Poland



[Mnyl-Manial] Emanuel Taelman>>Talman
born. 13 Feb 1866, Plawno, Poland
died. 4 Mar 1950, Fort Worth, TX
brp. Buried Oak Wood, Chicago, IL: Emanuel, Frances, daughter Mildred, her husband George Laney McKinney
emigr. 9 Sep 1902, Liverpool, U.K., on the SS Lake Megantic
immigr. 17 Sep 1902, Quebec, Canada (then to Port Huron, MI on the Grand Trunk RR)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. Plawno: 10 miles south of Radomsko; 30 miles NE of Czestochowa.
note2. First names used: Meni, Manuel, Emanuel Viktor, Emanuel Edward, Edward.
note3. Shoe/bootmaker in Poland, supposedly for Prussian army.
note4. Unconfirmed: Was a singer and stage performer. Made cowboy boots in TX.
note5. 1866 Birth cert: Plawno B18, Mnyl Telman, b 13 Feb 1866 5am, reg 20 Feb 1866, 11am.
note6. 1866 Birth cert: Parents Berek 30 butcher, Malka Jurkiewicz 29.
note7. 1866 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Rajzberger 60 Plawno synagogue worker, Majer Rosenzwajg 23.
note8. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Mnyl, b 13 Feb 1866, 5am, Plawno; reg 20 Feb 1966, 11am.
note9. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Parents Berek Taelman 30 butcher; Malka Jurkiewicz 29 [=b 1837].
note10. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Witness Efraim Rajtberger 60, schkolnik.
note11. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Witness Majer Rozenszwajg 69, market stall salesman.
note12. 1889 Alegata marriage: Noworadomsko and Janów, 3 banns 1888, 10/17/24 Sept, 10am.
note13. 1889 Alegata marriage: Mnyl Telman 21 parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz living in Noworadomsko.
note14. 1889 Alegata marriage: Szprinca Englender 22, parents Josek Gersz and Gendle Kufer, both deceased.
note15. 1889 Alegata marriage: Noworadomsko Rabbi T.M. Rabinowicz, Przyrów Rabbi Cheskiel Weintraub?
note16. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: 3 banns, 10/17/24 Sept 1888, Przyrow synagogue.
note17. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: Mnil Talman 21, son of Berk and Malka Yurkewicz Talman.
note18. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: “Berk and Malka Yurkewicz Talman, who are living in Novoradomsk.”
note19. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: Szprynca Endlender 22, parents Josek (dead) Endlender and Gendlya Kufer (alive), living in Przyrow.
note20. 1902 Liverpool (9 Sep 1902) to Quebec (17 Sep 1902), SS Lake Megantic, alone; dest Chicago, age 36.
note21. 1902 After Quebec, to Port Huron, Mich on the Grand Trunk RR.
note22. [Grand Trunk Railroad:  http://collections.ic.gc.ca/cnphoto/english/gt_ang.html]
note23. 1907 Apppears for the first time in the Chicago City Directory.
note24. 1909 Naturalized 11 May 1909, Chicago: “Manial, b 3 Mar 1867, Lodz”; witnesses N. Carlson, D. Steinberg.
note25. 1909 Max born, at 1244 Sangamon St.
note26. 1920-1930: K.C., MO--with mix of: Anna, Bertha, Mildred, Harold/Max.
note27. 1930 In Missouri census (Kansas City), with Frances.
note28. 1940 Sweetwater, TX (but IL in summers).
& [Szprinze] Frances (Englender) Talman
born. 1866, Janów, Poland; birth day later listed as 21 Dec 1865
died. 5 May 1957, Manteno, IL
bur. 7 May 1957, Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
home. Lived: Plawno>>Piotrków>>Chicago.
note1. 1866 Birth cert: Part of alegata document; Szprince cannot show actul birth cert [NB: fire in Janów].
note2. 1866 Birth cert: Szprince Englender, age 22 in 1888.
note3. 1866 Birth cert: 2 witnesses “confirmed that they knew Szprince since her youth and she was born in Janów in 1866.”
note4. 1866 Birth cert: Parents Josek and Gendel Kufer.
note5. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Szprinca age 20, and others.
note6. 1889 Alegata marriage: Przyrow; could not offer birth cert; provided 2 witnesses to attest to her birth.
note7. 1889 Alegata marriage: Asserted, born 1866 Janow, parents Yosek and Gendla Kufer.
note8. 5' tall. Szprinze: pronounced “Szprinzuh”; means, in English, “Hope.”



[Josek Hersz] Harry Talman
born. 15 Sep 1889, Radomsko, Poland
died. 25 Jun 1938, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried at: Waldheim Cemetery, IL
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Radomsko --> Chicago, IL.
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Novoradomsk, B147; Yosek Gersh Talman, born Novoradomsk 10 Sep 1889 5am; reg 17 Sep 1889 10am.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Father Mnyel Talman shoemaker 23, living in town Novoradomsk; mother Shprintsa nee Engelender 23.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk-Berko Witenberg 60 and Levk-Levk Witenberg 39 living in Noworadomsk.
note4. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note5. 1913 Harry 24, Bertha 18: marr appl 5 Sep 1913, marr 7 Sep by Raby Nathan Silber, 1524 Washburn Av Chicago.
note6. 1914 Lee (“Harold”) born, address of Bertha age 18, Harry age 24, at 1538 W 12 St.
note7. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 1434 S. Turner Ave, b 15 Sep 1889 at “Lodz, Piotorsky, Russia.”
note8. 1917 WWI draft reg, naturalized, barber at Butterman Brothers 1344 S Kedzie Ave, board 82.
note9. 1930 At 3834 Lawrence Ave in 1930 August.
note10. 1938 Cause of death: Hernia, infection after surgery, peritonitis.
note11. In Chicago, a barber.
note12. GRANDFATHER OF DAN KAZEZ.
& [Brone] Bertha (Guberman>>Oberman) Talman>>Gordon
born. 6 Mar 1895, Zaslav, Podolia (present Izyaslav, Ukraine)
died. 7 Apr 1977, L.A., CA
bur. 8 Apr 1977, Buried Eden Memorial Park, Mission Hills, CA, Fam est 529-C/D: Phil, Bertha.
emigr. 7 Jan 1909, Liverpool, U.K. (on the on SS Dominion)
immigr. 5 Feb 1909, Philadelphia, PA (and then on to Chicago, IL)
home. Chicago, IL >> L.A., CA. around late 1950s.
note1. Zaslav, Podolia (region of southwestern Russia, now Ukraine).
note2. 1909 To Phila 5 Feb 1909. See details at Samuel Oberman, *.
note3. Brone: Yiddish word for brown, as in an eye or hair color.
note4. Other versions of Brone: Broina, Breina, Breine, Braina.
note5. Birthday listed elsewhere as 6 Mar 1898.
note6. 1977 Cemetery: b 6 Mar 1896. Last addr: 1411 N. Fuller, L.A. 90046.
note7. GRANDMOTHER OF DAN KAZEZ.
marr. 7 Sep 1913, Chicago, IL

[Hendel] Anna (Talman) Steiner
born. 12 Aug 1892, Radomsko, Poland
died. Dec 1983, Skokie, IL?
brp. Buried at Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. 1892 Birth cert, Noworadomsk: B34, b. 12 Aug 1892 3:00am, child Gendlia Talman, mother Szprinca Engelender 29.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: father Mzhyel/Moshe Telman 29 shoemaker, residing Noworadomsk; reg 31 Jan 1896, 3pm; father illiterate.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Berek Witenberg 67, Levek Witenberg 46, former soldiers, residing Noworadomsk.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: witness also "Mr. Shpalnikov"?
note5. Emanuels's nat. record say Anna born 10 Oct 1892.
note6. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note7. Birthday celebrated 9 Oct 1893.
& Arthur Steiner
born. 12 Oct 1895



[Sura] Sally (Talman) Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 9 Apr 1896, Radomsko, Poland
died. 26 Oct 1948
bur. 28 Oct 1948, Buried at Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago, IL
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. Names:  Sarah>>Sallie-Sally.
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. Miss Chicago; owned a dress shop.
note4. Emanuel Talman's nat. records: Sally b 15 Mar 1894.
note5. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
& Michael-Mike Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 22 Feb 1894, IL
died. 2 Sep 1975, L.A., CA
note1. Parents b. Rumania; mother: Libby Ackerman Lebovitz.
note2. A dancer; in the apparel business.
note3. Lebovitz>>LeBoy after 1920.
note4. Later, married Belle Weiner.
note5. 1948 Michael, Richard, Stanley, Gerald LeBoy at 6911 S Crandon Ave Chicago.
note6. 1948 Harold at 2121 E 97th St, Chicago.
marr. 28 Jan 1917, Chicago, IL

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
note1. Names:  Rosa/Rose>>Ruth/Ruthie
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note4. 1988 Cause of death: Car accident?
& 1. Gilbert Jagoda
born. 1 Jan 1893
died. 16 Jun 1926
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, D55
note1. 1926 At death, age 32, survived by Ruth Talman, lived at 5716 Park, was a veteran, undertaker Louis.

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
note1. Names:  Rosa/Rose>>Ruth/Ruthie
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note4. 1988 Cause of death: Car accident?
& 2. Robert-Bob Evans
marr. abt 1937



Bertha Talman
born. 18 Jan 1905, IL
died. 1 Sep 1980, San Antonio, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>New Mexico>>TX>>L.A., CA.
note1. Single; farmed with Max-Harold in TX; died Tallman, intestate.
note2. Informant:  Mrs. Fannie Stapleton; benefits to San Antonio, TX 78218.

[Malka] Mildred-Millie (Talman) McKinney
born. 24 Nov 1906, Chicago, IL
died. 6 Jan 1996
brp. Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
note1. 1906/07 Born 24 Nov 1906/07.
note2. 1951: 6750 South East End Ave, Chicago.
note3. 1994 Bankrupcy, 20 Jul 1994.
note4. 1996 Died age 89. Cause of death: Car accident.
& (George) Laney McKinney
born. 27 Aug 1914
died. 20 Jun 1984
brp. Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
note1. One son from previous marriage: Mark.
note2. 1984 Died age 69. Funeral home: Edgar, Oaklawn, IL.
marr. ? 31 Jul 1954

Harold-Hal Max Talman
born. 30 Sep 1909, Chicago, IL
died. 22 Dec 1969, Houston, TX (Harrison County)
bur. 23 Dec 1969, Buried at VA cemetery in Houston, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>Brownsville-Raymondville, TX.
note1. 1909 Birth reg: baby Talman, 7th child of mother Fannie Englander 43, father Manuel shoemaker 43.
note2. 1909 Birth reg: Born at 1244 Sangamon St, Chicago, 30 Sep 1909.
note3. 1943-1945: 24 July or14 Aug 1943 to 11 Nov 1945: Army. Sgt; service no. 36681606.
note4. 1950 Signed Emanuel's death cert, Fort Worth, TX.
note5. 1969 Death cert: Harold M. Talman; hosp 45 days; d VA hospital, vascular collapse, lung cancer.
note6. 1969 Death cert: Served WWII; funeral home Niday; 336-10-6182; VA Hospital, Houston (45 days).
note7. 1969 Death cert: Lived at “Rt. 1 Box 104 Raymondville, TX”--Willacy County.
note8. 1969 VA cemetery: arrangements by sister (another child of Emanuel/Frances), Bertha Talman.
note9. 1969 Soc Sec Admin (by tel): No surviving spouse listed; no # ever paid, no records set up.
note10. Raised tobacco, turnips, onions, or cotton.

Szlama Taelman
born. 1 Feb 1868, Plawno, Poland
died. 21 Nov 1868, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1868 Birth cert: Plawno B8; parents Berek age 32, Malka age 31; reg 25 Feb 1868.
note2. 1868 Death cert: Plawno D9, Shlyama Talman, age 1, d 9/21 Nov 1868, 3am; reg 10/22 Nov 1868, 4pm.
note3. 1868 Death cert: Witnesses Efroim Roitberger, shkolnik 62; Volf Volfovich, funeral worker 57, both residents  of Plawno.



Gitla (Talman) Ofman
born. 13 Jan 1870, Plawno, Poland
died. 23 Sep 1927, Wuppertal, Germany
bur. 26 Sep 1927, Jewish Cemetery am Weinberg, field G, row 10, no. 88
note1. Polish Dobra = Yiddish Gute (Gitl) = Hebrew Tova.
note2. 1870 Birth cert: Plawno B3; Berek butcher age 33, Malka Yudkovich; reg 20 Jan 1870.
note3. 1890 Marriage cert: Novoradomsk, M36, 7 Aug 1890, witnesses Berk Vitenberg 61, Levka Vitenberg 40, scholars.
note4. 1890 Marriage cert: Haim Ofman  bachelor 25, son of Itsyk and Tauba nee Frysh city of Novoradomsk.
note5. 1890 Marriage cert: Gitla Talman maiden 20, daughter of Berk and Malka nee Yudkovich, dwelling in Novoradomsk with her parents.
note6. 1890 Marriage cert: 3 banns--Novoradomsk Synagogue, 14, 21 and 28 Jul 1890; newlyweds unable to write.
note7. Was fairly short.
note8. 1930s Son Abram took her to Germany; had problem with circulation in her legs; died in Germany, city unknown.
note9. 1927 Gitta Ofmann d 23 Sep 1927 age 57; buried 26 Sep 1927, Jewish Cemetery am Weinberg, field G, row 10, no. 88 (running number 565).
note10. 1927 Tombstone: Born 13 Sep 1870 in Plawno; died 27 Sep 1927.
& Chaim-Haim Ofman
born. abt 1865
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. Parents: Itsyk and Tauba Frysh Ofman.
note2. 1918 Radomsko voters: Chaim Ofman 55 butcher addr Przedborska 10; Wigdor Ofman 26 butcher addr Krakowska 18.
note3. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Ofmans from our family.
note4. Radomsko Yizkor Book, p 159: Might be a photo of Chaim Ofman, seated far right (but no relevant text on page).
note5. 1939 Ghetto established in Radomsko on 20 Dec 1939.
note6. 1942 Radomsko Jews taken to soccer field, 9-12 Oct 1942, then to work or Treblinka.
note7. Had a brother Leibisz (a butcher) in Lodz, whose son Albert survived and came to Cleveland and married Dina.
note8. Radomsko Holocaust death list: Ofmans--Chaim, Lea, Malka, Yechezkel, Moshe, Michael, Yakov, Friedel, and children.
note9. Radomsko Holocaust death list: WHO IS YECHEZKEL?
note10. Radomsko Holocaust death list: WHO IS YAKOV?
note11. Radomsko Holocaust death list: WHO IS FRIEDEL?
marr. 7 Aug 1890, Radomsko, Poland

Wigdor-Avigdor Ofman
born. 18 Mar 1893, Radomsko, Poland
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. First child.
note2. 1894 Birth cert: Radomsko B206, b 18 March 1893, 3:00 in the night; reg 29 Jun 1894, 6pm.
note3. 1894 Birth cert: Parents “Haim Hofman the butcher,” age 26, illiterate; Gitlya nee Talman 24.
note4. 1894 Birth cert: Index listing: “Wigdor Chaimowicz Ofman”; Akt: “Wigdor Ofman.”
note5. 1894 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk Witenberg 65, Levek Witenberg 44, both living in the Novoradomsk.
note6. Was a butcher.
note7. 1918 Radomsko voters: Chaim Ofman 55 butcher addr Przedborska 10; Wigdor Ofman 26 butcher addr Krakowska 18.
note8. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Ofmans from our family.
note9. 1939 Radomsko Census: Wigdor Ofman age 46, butcher, Zeromskiego 24.
& 1. Fajgla? Kajla? (Zandberg?) Ofman
died. ? , died
note1. Sister of 2nd wife.
note2. UNCONFIRMED TO BE FIRST WIFE OF WIGDOR:
note3. 1919 Radomsko death: Fajgla Ofman  25, spouse Wigdor, parents Herszlik and Hena Zandberg.



Wigdor-Avigdor Ofman
born. 18 Mar 1893, Radomsko, Poland
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. First child.
note2. 1894 Birth cert: Radomsko B206, b 18 March 1893, 3:00 in the night; reg 29 Jun 1894, 6pm.
note3. 1894 Birth cert: Parents “Haim Hofman the butcher,” age 26, illiterate; Gitlya nee Talman 24.
note4. 1894 Birth cert: Index listing: “Wigdor Chaimowicz Ofman”; Akt: “Wigdor Ofman.”
note5. 1894 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk Witenberg 65, Levek Witenberg 44, both living in the Novoradomsk.
note6. Was a butcher.
note7. 1918 Radomsko voters: Chaim Ofman 55 butcher addr Przedborska 10; Wigdor Ofman 26 butcher addr Krakowska 18.
note8. 1918 Radomsko voters: No other Ofmans from our family.
note9. 1939 Radomsko Census: Wigdor Ofman age 46, butcher, Zeromskiego 24.
& 2. Sheva [spelling?] (?maiden name?) Ofman
note1. Sister of 1st wife.

Leibisch Ofman
born. abt 1895
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. 2nd or 3rd child.
note2. Delivered meat from the slaughter house to the butcher.
& ?name? (?maiden name?) Ofman
bp. from Plawno

Pinhas-Pinkus Ofman
born. ? 2 Oct 1896, Radomsko, Poland
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. 1897 Birth cert: Alter Pinkus Ofman, B10; b 2 Oct of the last year, 8 pm; reg 1894 or 1897.
note2. WWI: In the army.
note3. Radomsko Holocaust death list: Pinchas, Rywka, Leibush, Moshe, Gitma, Shimon-Yakov.
note4. Berek Ofman: “Shimon-Yakov Ofman not part of his family.”
note5. 1939 Radomsko Census: Pinkus Ofman, age 43, butcher, Reymonta 29.
& Rywka (Ofman) Ofman



Abraham Ofman
born. 18 Aug 1898, Radomsko, Poland
died. Aug 1985, Kansas City, MO 64131
brp. Mount Carmel Cemetery, section 1, lots 150 and 151
immigr. 8 Jun 1939, Wuppertal to Hamburg, then to New York
note1. 3rd child.
note2. Was a professional tailor.
note3. About 1930: To Germany, with mother Gitla.
note4. 1930 Wuppertal-Elberfeld City Directory: Abraham Offmann, Schneider, Ulbrechtstrasse 46, etc.
note5. 1935 Wuppertal-Elberfeld City Directory: Abraham Offmann, Holsteiner Str. 30.
note6. Wuppertal city archives: Abraham Ofman tailor, address Schwandenstr. 17, Elberfeld [Wuppertal].
note7. Wuppertal city archives: Emigrated; compensation file number 250066.
note8. 1939 Germany to Kansas City, MO [to Leo Talman??], 8 Jun 1939, arriving at New York.
note9. 1940 Intention: Decl of intention 14 Feb 1940, Abraham Ofmann, 3027 Woodland, K.C., MO.
note10. 1940 Intention: Born 18 Aug 1898, wife b Janovic, Czechoslovakia, 1 Jan 1902.
note11. 1940 Intention: 1 child, Margo Ofmann, b 1 Sep 1927, resides 3027 Woodland, K.C., MO
note12. 1945 Nat: Naturalized 10 Nov 1944, Abraham Ofmann, 2927 Olive, Kansas City, MO, tailor, age 46, b 18 Aug 1898, Radomsko.
note13. 1945 Nat: Martha, b 1 Jan 1902, Janovic Chechoslovakia.
note14. 1945 Nat: Last res Wumpertahl, Germany; emigrated from Hamburg, 8 Jun 1939, on SS Washington.
note15. 1945 Nat: Witnesses D. Edward Fink chemist, Solomon Forman tailor; both of Kansas City, MO.
note16. 1945 Nat: Marriage 26 Mar 1928, Wapperthel Elberfeld, Germany; 1 child, Margot b 1 Sep 1927, Germany.
note17. Visited Israel twice.
note18. 1985 Obituary: Abraham Ofman, 87, at Jewish Geriatric Center; b Poland, lived in Germay, to Kansas city 46 years ago.
note19. 1985 Obituary: Was tailor for Rothchild’s store, downtown Kansas City for 20 years, retired 1960.
note20. 1985 Obituary: Member of Congregation Beth Shalom; leaves daughter Mrs. Margaret Saulsberry and brother Shlomo, Rehovot.
note21. 1985 Last at 8105 Lydia, Kansas City, MO 64131.
note22. Frances Fishman: Arnold and family helped Abraham Ofman and family come to the USA.
note23. 2002 Barbara Eissman Shapiro (granddaughter of Thiby Eissman Ofman): “Abraham Ofman lost...
note24. 2002 his factory to the Germans, was paid monthly in reparations.”
& 1. Martha (Yanovitz) Ofman
born. 1 Jan 1902, Niedergegorgenthal (or Janovic), Czechoslovakia
died. 28/30 Jan 1967
brp. Mount Carmel Cemetery, section 1, lots 150 and 151
immigr. 8 Jun 1939, Wuppertal to Hamburg, then to New York
note1. Martha Yanovitz Ofman.
note2. Parents: Morris Yanovitz, Karoline Goldberg.
note3. Born: 1902 Niedergegorgenthal, Czechoslovakia.
note4. Married: 9 Mar1927 Nupperthal, Germany.
note5. 1945 Nat: Naturalized 4 Jun 1945; Martha Ofmann, 333 Chestnut, K.C., MO, housewife.
note6. 1945 Nat: Born 1 Jan 1902, Niedergegorgenthal, Czechoslovakia, married Abraham Ofmann 9 Mar 1927.
note7. 1945 Nat: To USA Wupperthal to Hamburg to NY 8 Jun 1939, on SS Washington.
note8. 1945 Nat: Witnesses D. Edward Fink chemist, Arnold Stone restaurant owner [same as for Leo Talman!].
note9. 1967 Obituary: Died age 65, 8105 Lydia, in USA 28 years, member Congregation Beth Shalom.
note10. 1967 Obituary: Services Louis Memorial chapel, “a daughter, Mrs Margaret Saulsberry, Fairfax, Okla.”
marr. 9 Mar 1927 or 26 Mar 1929, Wuppertal, German



Abraham Ofman
born. 18 Aug 1898, Radomsko, Poland
died. Aug 1985, Kansas City, MO 64131
brp. Mount Carmel Cemetery, section 1, lots 150 and 151
immigr. 8 Jun 1939, Wuppertal to Hamburg, then to New York
note1. 3rd child.
note2. Was a professional tailor.
note3. About 1930: To Germany, with mother Gitla.
note4. 1930 Wuppertal-Elberfeld City Directory: Abraham Offmann, Schneider, Ulbrechtstrasse 46, etc.
note5. 1935 Wuppertal-Elberfeld City Directory: Abraham Offmann, Holsteiner Str. 30.
note6. Wuppertal city archives: Abraham Ofman tailor, address Schwandenstr. 17, Elberfeld [Wuppertal].
note7. Wuppertal city archives: Emigrated; compensation file number 250066.
note8. 1939 Germany to Kansas City, MO [to Leo Talman??], 8 Jun 1939, arriving at New York.
note9. 1940 Intention: Decl of intention 14 Feb 1940, Abraham Ofmann, 3027 Woodland, K.C., MO.
note10. 1940 Intention: Born 18 Aug 1898, wife b Janovic, Czechoslovakia, 1 Jan 1902.
note11. 1940 Intention: 1 child, Margo Ofmann, b 1 Sep 1927, resides 3027 Woodland, K.C., MO
note12. 1945 Nat: Naturalized 10 Nov 1944, Abraham Ofmann, 2927 Olive, Kansas City, MO, tailor, age 46, b 18 Aug 1898, Radomsko.
note13. 1945 Nat: Martha, b 1 Jan 1902, Janovic Chechoslovakia.
note14. 1945 Nat: Last res Wumpertahl, Germany; emigrated from Hamburg, 8 Jun 1939, on SS Washington.
note15. 1945 Nat: Witnesses D. Edward Fink chemist, Solomon Forman tailor; both of Kansas City, MO.
note16. 1945 Nat: Marriage 26 Mar 1928, Wapperthel Elberfeld, Germany; 1 child, Margot b 1 Sep 1927, Germany.
note17. Visited Israel twice.
note18. 1985 Obituary: Abraham Ofman, 87, at Jewish Geriatric Center; b Poland, lived in Germay, to Kansas city 46 years ago.
note19. 1985 Obituary: Was tailor for Rothchild’s store, downtown Kansas City for 20 years, retired 1960.
note20. 1985 Obituary: Member of Congregation Beth Shalom; leaves daughter Mrs. Margaret Saulsberry and brother Shlomo, Rehovot.
note21. 1985 Last at 8105 Lydia, Kansas City, MO 64131.
note22. Frances Fishman: Arnold and family helped Abraham Ofman and family come to the USA.
note23. 2002 Barbara Eissman Shapiro (granddaughter of Thiby Eissman Ofman): “Abraham Ofman lost...
note24. 2002 his factory to the Germans, was paid monthly in reparations.”
& 2. Thiby (Eissman) Ofman
born. 8 May 1898, Poland
died. 7 May 1983, Kansas City, MO
brp. Blue Ridge Cemetery, block 1 lot 42.
note1. Father: Herman Levine; mother: Ida.
note2. 1958 Came to Kansas City.
note3. 1961 First spouse, Abraham Ofman, died.
note4. 1983 Lived in Joplin, MO; member of Kehilath Israel; undertaker Louis.
note5. 1983 Survived by Abraham Ofman, 7801 Holmes.



Salomon-Shloime Ofman
born. 28 Feb 1905, Radomsko, Poland
died. 17 Jul 1987, Israel
note1. Radomsko>>Lodz>>Lodz Ghetto>>Buchenwald>>Auschwitz>>Bergen Belsen.
note2. Moved to Lodz early in life. A butcher in Lodz.
note3. 1935 Radomsko Book of Migration: Salomon Ofman, went to Lodz, address Limanowskiego, 1 male, 1 female.
note4. 1935 Radomsko Book of Migration: ABOVE LISTING NOT CONFIRMED TO BE FOR OUR SALOMON OFMAN.
note5. 1936 Radomsko Book of Migration: Salomon Ofman, went to Lodz, address Joselewicza 10, 1 male, 1 female.
note6. 1936 Radomsko Book of Migration: ABOVE LISTING NOT CONFIRMED TO BE FOR OUR SALOMON OFMAN.
note7. Lodz Ghetto: Salomon, Chaja, Ber, Icchok.
note8. Lodz Ghetto: Salomon Ofman b 9 Feb 1905, metzger [butcher], Muehl 20 #1.
note9. Lodz Ghetto: Previous addr Muehl 9, moved 26 May 1943, from Insel 35.
note10. Lodz Ghetto: Salomon Ofman b 1905 metzger [butcher], Insel 35 #13 (previous Muehl 20, moved 4 Mar 1944).
note11. Lodz Ghetto: Muehl 9 to Muehl 20 #1 to Insel 35 #13.
note12. Lodz Ghetto, their street: Muehl = Mühlgasse = Mlynarska.
note13. Lodz Ghetto, maps: http://www.lo13.lodz.ids.pl/cf/map.html and http://www.shtetlinks.jewishgen.org/lodz/LGMap/LGMap.htm
note14. 1945 Returned to Radomsko in the summer of 1945.
note15. 2003 Polish Red Cross: Szlama Ofman, b 28 Feb 1905 Radomsko, butcher, in Lodz with wife Aidel.
note16. 2003 Polish Red Cross: To concentration camp Buchenwald, subcamp Sonneberg on 26 Aug 1944
note17. 2003 Polish Red Cross: Prisoner number 83649; “two children, political prisoner.”
note18. Holocaust survivor list: “Salomon Ofman, b 1905; parents Chaim, Gitla; 1939 Addr Lódz.
note19. Holocaust survivor list: Last-known addr Radomsko, Dobroszycka 15.
& 1. Haja Ajdla = Chaja Idel (Epsztajn) Ofman
born. 1904, from Germany [perhaps met her in Lodz]
died. aft 26 May 1943, Lodz Ghetto; probably to Auschwitz
note1. Lodz Ghetto: Chaja Ofman b 1904, Hausfrau, Muehl 20 #1 (previous Muehl 9, moved 26 May 1943 from Insel 35).
note2. Lodz Ghetto: Chaja Epsztajn b 1904 hausfrau, Insel 35 #13 (previous Muehl 20, moved 26 May 1943).
note3. 1944 Likely to Chelmno or Auschwitz: http://www.shtetlinks.jewishgen.org/lodz/statistics.htm
note4. Feb 2002 Birth confirmed to be in Lodz.

Salomon-Shloime Ofman
born. 28 Feb 1905, Radomsko, Poland
died. 17 Jul 1987, Israel
note1. Radomsko>>Lodz>>Lodz Ghetto>>Buchenwald>>Auschwitz>>Bergen Belsen.
note2. Moved to Lodz early in life. A butcher in Lodz.
note3. 1935 Radomsko Book of Migration: Salomon Ofman, went to Lodz, address Limanowskiego, 1 male, 1 female.
note4. 1935 Radomsko Book of Migration: ABOVE LISTING NOT CONFIRMED TO BE FOR OUR SALOMON OFMAN.
note5. 1936 Radomsko Book of Migration: Salomon Ofman, went to Lodz, address Joselewicza 10, 1 male, 1 female.
note6. 1936 Radomsko Book of Migration: ABOVE LISTING NOT CONFIRMED TO BE FOR OUR SALOMON OFMAN.
note7. Lodz Ghetto: Salomon, Chaja, Ber, Icchok.
note8. Lodz Ghetto: Salomon Ofman b 9 Feb 1905, metzger [butcher], Muehl 20 #1.
note9. Lodz Ghetto: Previous addr Muehl 9, moved 26 May 1943, from Insel 35.
note10. Lodz Ghetto: Salomon Ofman b 1905 metzger [butcher], Insel 35 #13 (previous Muehl 20, moved 4 Mar 1944).
note11. Lodz Ghetto: Muehl 9 to Muehl 20 #1 to Insel 35 #13.
note12. Lodz Ghetto, their street: Muehl = Mühlgasse = Mlynarska.
note13. Lodz Ghetto, maps: http://www.lo13.lodz.ids.pl/cf/map.html and http://www.shtetlinks.jewishgen.org/lodz/LGMap/LGMap.htm
note14. 1945 Returned to Radomsko in the summer of 1945.
note15. 2003 Polish Red Cross: Szlama Ofman, b 28 Feb 1905 Radomsko, butcher, in Lodz with wife Aidel.
note16. 2003 Polish Red Cross: To concentration camp Buchenwald, subcamp Sonneberg on 26 Aug 1944
note17. 2003 Polish Red Cross: Prisoner number 83649; “two children, political prisoner.”
note18. Holocaust survivor list: “Salomon Ofman, b 1905; parents Chaim, Gitla; 1939 Addr Lódz.
note19. Holocaust survivor list: Last-known addr Radomsko, Dobroszycka 15.
& 2. Perl (Grojsblat-Grossblatt) Ofman
born. 11 Jan 1924, Dubno, Poland
died. 27 Jul 1994, Israel



Leah-Leyel (Ofman) Szewczyk
born. abt 1905
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. Married a Polish (non-Jewish) man. Decided to keep children on her way to (presumably) Treblinka.
note2. Did not remarry.
& Józek-Jozef Szewczyk
died. abt 1933
note1. Polish man; had a factory for making carbonated drinks--or a beer factory.
note2. 1929 Polish Business Directory: “Szewczyk A., Krakowska” for “Wody gazowe (eaux gazeuses).”
note3. Now called Mickiewicza Street.
note4. He became sick, and died when the children were very young.
note5. Stefania Heilbrun, book “Children of Dust and Heaven”:  Some Jews went to “the mineral drinks factory of...
note6. Mr Szewczyk” as a haven.  (“He had offered us [Jews] help should things come to that.”)
marr. prob abt 1928

Malka Ofman
born. abt 1907
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. Had no children.
& Did she marry? (likely 1925-  )
marr. late 1930s

Moische Ofman
born. abt 1911
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. Second from the youngest.
note2. A butcher.
& Rachla (Koplewicz) Ofman
bp. from Radomsko

Michail-Michul Ofman
born. abt 1914
died. Holocaust, Radomsko; likely to Treblinka, 9-12 Oct 1942
note1. A butcher.
note2. The youngest child.
note3. PRESUMED SON OF CHAIM:
note4. 1939 Radomsko Census: Machel Ofman, age 26, tailor, Limanowskiego 6.
& ?name? (?maiden name?) Ofman
bp. from Lodz

Ruchma Taelman
born. ? 1840, Plawno?, Poland
died. 3 Mar 1845, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1845 Death cert: Plawno Akt 3, reg 4 Mar 1845, 8am.
note2. 1845 Death cert: Ruchma Taelman, age 5, died 3 Mar 1845, 4pm.
note3. 1845 Death cert: Father Mortka (already dead).
note4. 1845 Death cert: Mother Sura Laia married again Wejschaus, married couple Taelman living in Plawno.
note5. 1845 Death cert: Witness Szaja Weischaus (stepfather) 42, day laborer living in Plawno.
note6. 1845 Death cert: Witness Henryk Zygielman (friend) 50, synagogue assistant living in Plawno.



Sura Laya-Laja (Kifer) Taelman>>Weischaus
born. 1814 or 1815, Plawno? or Kruszyna?, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
died. 31 Jun  1894, Plawno, Poland
home. 1862, 1863: Josef Szaja, Sura Laya in Plawno; 1873: Josef Szaja dead.
note1. 1894 Death cert: Plawno, Akt 8, died 31 Jun 1894, reg 1 Aug 1894.
note2. 1894 Death cert: Sura Wajschaus, born Kifer, age 77 [=b 1817], widow.
note3. 1894 Death cert: Parents Szmul and Szprynca.
note4. 1894 Death cert: Witnesses Szymon Krakowski 47 trader, Szmul Gelart 41, assistant surgeon.
& Josef Szaja Weischaus
born. abt 1808
died. 1873 or before, (see daughter Brandla’s 1873 marriage)
note1. 1842 May have been married first to Estera Bayla, who died in 1842 (Plawno Akt 7).
marr. likely 1841-1843

Liba (Wejschaus) Fingerhut
born. 18 Feb 1844, Plawno, Poland
died. 14 Oct 1863, Plawno, Poland
home. 1863: Kalma is in Zytno (SE of Radomsko, halfway between Plawno and Koniecpol).
note1. 1844 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 6, reg 18 Feb 1844, 10am.
note2. 1844 Birth cert: Zacie? Liba, born 26 Jan 1844, 8am.
note3. 1844 Birth cert: Father Szaja Weischaus 43 [=b 1801], worker from Plawno.
note4. 1844 Birth cert: Mother Sura Laja Weischaus.
note5. 1844 Birth cert: Witness Andzel Rajchman 48 years old tanner from Plawno.
note6. 1844 Birth cert: Witness Henryk Zygielman 51 teacher from Plawno.
note7. 1862 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt 9, 29 Oct 1862, 5pm.
note8. 1862 Marr cert: Bride Liba Wajschaus 18 [= b 1844] maiden.
note9. 1862 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szaja and Sora Laja Wejschaus, workers from Plawno.
note10. 1862 Marr cert: Groom Kalma Fingerhut 21 bachelor from Koniecpol, living with parents.
note11. 1862 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Joachym and Ruchla Fingerhut, tailors from Koniecpol.
note12. 1862 Marr cert: Witnesses Efraim Rajtberger 58 teacher, Jakob Rajchman 55 tradesman, both living in Plawno.
note13. 1862 Marr cert: Three banns in Koniecpol--11 Oct, 18 Oct, 25 Oct 1862; ceremony by Rabbi Icyk Klinger
note14. 1862 Marr cert: Names at bottom include Szaja Wajschaus and Sora Laja Wejschaus.
note15. 1863 Death cert: Plawno Akt 23, reg 15 Oct 1863, 11am.
note16. 1863 Death cert: Liba Fingerhut, died 14 Oct 1863, 2pm.
note17. 1863 Death cert: Liba, daughter of living Szaja and Sura Laja Wajschuas.
note18. 1863 Death cert: Liba widower Kalma Fingerhut the felczer (medical worker) living in Zytno.
note19. 1863 Death cert: Witness Efraim Rajtberger 57 teacher, from Plawno.
note20. 1863 Death cert: Witness Wolf Wolfowicz 54 grave-digger, from Plawno.
& Kalma Fingerhut
born. abt 1841, Koniecpol?, Poland
died. aft 1882
note1. 1841 Likely birth cert: Koniecpol, B12, Kalman Fingritt.
note2. 1867 Divorce: In Czesthochowa 1867 Fingerhut-Helman marriage akt.
note3. 1867 Divorce: Marriage to Brandla Waychauz (15 Nov 1862); divorce 16 May 1867
note4. 1867 Marr cert: Czestochowa, married 22 Sep 1867.
note5. 1867 Marr cert: Groom Kalma Fingerhut, born 1842; living in Koniecpol.
note6. 1867 Marr cert: Bride Ruchla Helman, born 8 April 1844, Czestochowa.
note7. 1868 Child born in Czestochowa: Frajda Rywka, 14 Oct 1868.
note8. 1870 Child born in Czestochowa: Dawid, 6 Feb 1870, died 3 Oct 1873.
note9. 1871 Child born in Czestochowa: Chaja, 31 Dec 1871.
note10. 1873 Child born in Czestochowa: Rywka, 7 Dec 1873.
note11. 1876 Child born in Czestochowa: Szlama, 21 Mar 1876.
note12. 1878 Child born in Czestochowa: Lejzer Ber, 3 Mar 1878, died 12 Aug 1878.
note13. 1882 Child born in Czestochowa: Szymon, 2 Jan 1882; Bajla, 2 Jan 1882.
note14. 1898 Possible child born in Czesto: Zissel Fingerhut, arrived NYC 19 Mar 1914.
marr. 29 Oct 1862, Plawno, Poland



Abram Mosiek Fingerhut
born. 11 Oct 1863, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1863 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 39, reg 19 Oct 1863, 11am.
note2. 1863 Birth cert: Abram Mosiek, born in Plawno, 11 Oct 1863, 9pm.
note3. 1863 Birth cert: Father Kalma Fingerhut 20, felczer (medical worker) in village of Zytno.
note4. 1863 Birth cert: Mother Liba nee Wejschaus 19.
note5. 1863 Birth cert: Witness Efrajm Rojtberger 59 teacher, from Plawno.
note6. 1863 Birth cert: Witness Wolf Wolfowicz 53 grave-digger, from Plawno.
& possible spouse: Sura Fajgla (maiden name?) Fingerhut

possible child: Szlama Fingerhut
born. 27 Jun 1912, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1930s Czesto ID: Szlama Fingerchut, b 27 Jun 1912, Czestochowa; painter apprentice, addr Nadrzeczna 36.
note2. 1930s Czesto ID: Parents Abram Mosiek and Sura Fajgla.

Brandla (Waischaus) Fingerhut>>Strausberg
born. 3 Jul 1847, Plawno, Poland
died. aft 1867
note1. 1847 Birth cert: Plawno B20, reg 17 Aug 1847, 2pm.
note2. 1847 Birth cert: Brandla Weischaus, b 3 Jul 1847, 8am.
note3. 1847 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Weischaus 39 [=b 1808] worker from Plawno, Laja nee Kifer 32 [=b 1815].
note4. 1847 Birth cert: Witnesses Henryk Zygielman 52 teacher, Szymon Zaelman?/Zachman? 50 tavern-keeper, both from Plawno.
note5. 1863 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 12, married 15 Nov 1863, reg 16 Nov 1863, 10am.
note6. 1863 Marr cert: Witnesses Efroim Rojtberger 58 teacher, Wolf Wolfowicz 54, both from Plawno.
note7. 1863 Marr cert: Groom Kalma Fingerhut 21 widower, born in Koniecpol.
note8. 1863 Marr cert: Groom’s parents (living) Jochym and Ruchla Fingerhut, hospital attendants from Zytno.
note9. 1863 Marr cert: Braindla Weischaus 17 maiden, born in Plawno.
note10. 1863 Marr cert: Braindla, daughter of (living) Szaja and Sura Laja Wajschaus, living with her parents.
note11. 1863 Marr cert: Three banns in Koniecpol, 17/24/31 Oct 1863; in Plawno, 24/31 Oct and 7 Nov 1863.
note12. 1863 Marr cert: Local Rabbi Icyk Klinger; signed Kalma Fingerhut, Brajndla Fingerhut,...
note13. 1863 Marr cert: Iochym Fingerhut, Szaja Wajschaus, Efroim Raytberger, Wulf Wulfowic, I. Klinger.
note14. 1873 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt 11, married 4 Sep 1873, 8pm; reg 5 Sep 1873, 8am.
note15. 1873 Marr cert: Bride Brandla Wajschaus Fingerhut after first husband Kalma.
note16. 1873 Marr cert: Bride divorced from marriage with Kalma Fingerhut on 4/16 May 1867 in Plawno.
note17. 1873 Marr cert: Bride’s parents deceased Szaja; living in Plawno with mother Sura Laja nee Kifer.
note18. 1873 Marr cert: Groom Lewek Strausberg 21, born and living in Plawno.
note19. 1873 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Moszek and Mojka Strausberg.
note20. 1873 Marr cert: Witnesses Efrojm Rojtberger 67, Samel? Fridman 35, both from Plawno
& Kalma Fingerhut
born. abt 1841, Koniecpol?, Poland
died. aft 1882
note1. 1841 Likely birth cert: Koniecpol, B12, Kalman Fingritt.
note2. 1867 Divorce: In Czesthochowa 1867 Fingerhut-Helman marriage akt.
note3. 1867 Divorce: Marriage to Brandla Waychauz (15 Nov 1862); divorce 16 May 1867
note4. 1867 Marr cert: Czestochowa, married 22 Sep 1867.
note5. 1867 Marr cert: Groom Kalma Fingerhut, born 1842; living in Koniecpol.
note6. 1867 Marr cert: Bride Ruchla Helman, born 8 April 1844, Czestochowa.
note7. 1868 Child born in Czestochowa: Frajda Rywka, 14 Oct 1868.
note8. 1870 Child born in Czestochowa: Dawid, 6 Feb 1870, died 3 Oct 1873.
note9. 1871 Child born in Czestochowa: Chaja, 31 Dec 1871.
note10. 1873 Child born in Czestochowa: Rywka, 7 Dec 1873.
note11. 1876 Child born in Czestochowa: Szlama, 21 Mar 1876.
note12. 1878 Child born in Czestochowa: Lejzer Ber, 3 Mar 1878, died 12 Aug 1878.
note13. 1882 Child born in Czestochowa: Szymon, 2 Jan 1882; Bajla, 2 Jan 1882.
note14. 1898 Possible child born in Czesto: Zissel Fingerhut, arrived NYC 19 Mar 1914.
marr. 15 Nov 1863, Plawno, Poland
div. 16 May 1867



Brandla (Waischaus) Fingerhut>>Strausberg
born. 3 Jul 1847, Plawno, Poland
died. aft 1867
note1. 1847 Birth cert: Plawno B20, reg 17 Aug 1847, 2pm.
note2. 1847 Birth cert: Brandla Weischaus, b 3 Jul 1847, 8am.
note3. 1847 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Weischaus 39 [=b 1808] worker from Plawno, Laja nee Kifer 32 [=b 1815].
note4. 1847 Birth cert: Witnesses Henryk Zygielman 52 teacher, Szymon Zaelman?/Zachman? 50 tavern-keeper, both from Plawno.
note5. 1863 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 12, married 15 Nov 1863, reg 16 Nov 1863, 10am.
note6. 1863 Marr cert: Witnesses Efroim Rojtberger 58 teacher, Wolf Wolfowicz 54, both from Plawno.
note7. 1863 Marr cert: Groom Kalma Fingerhut 21 widower, born in Koniecpol.
note8. 1863 Marr cert: Groom’s parents (living) Jochym and Ruchla Fingerhut, hospital attendants from Zytno.
note9. 1863 Marr cert: Braindla Weischaus 17 maiden, born in Plawno.
note10. 1863 Marr cert: Braindla, daughter of (living) Szaja and Sura Laja Wajschaus, living with her parents.
note11. 1863 Marr cert: Three banns in Koniecpol, 17/24/31 Oct 1863; in Plawno, 24/31 Oct and 7 Nov 1863.
note12. 1863 Marr cert: Local Rabbi Icyk Klinger; signed Kalma Fingerhut, Brajndla Fingerhut,...
note13. 1863 Marr cert: Iochym Fingerhut, Szaja Wajschaus, Efroim Raytberger, Wulf Wulfowic, I. Klinger.
note14. 1873 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt 11, married 4 Sep 1873, 8pm; reg 5 Sep 1873, 8am.
note15. 1873 Marr cert: Bride Brandla Wajschaus Fingerhut after first husband Kalma.
note16. 1873 Marr cert: Bride divorced from marriage with Kalma Fingerhut on 4/16 May 1867 in Plawno.
note17. 1873 Marr cert: Bride’s parents deceased Szaja; living in Plawno with mother Sura Laja nee Kifer.
note18. 1873 Marr cert: Groom Lewek Strausberg 21, born and living in Plawno.
note19. 1873 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Moszek and Mojka Strausberg.
note20. 1873 Marr cert: Witnesses Efrojm Rojtberger 67, Samel? Fridman 35, both from Plawno
& Lewek Strausberg
born. ? 1851, likely Plawno, Poland
note1. LIKELY BIRTH: Lewek Sztrausberg, Plawno, 1851, B 38.
marr. 4 Sep 1873, Plawno, Poland

Josek Szaia Strausberg
born. 1875, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1875 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 49, Josek Szaia Strausberg.

Abram Strausberg
born. 16 Jan 1880, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1880 Plawno birth: Akt ?, Abram Strausberg, born 16 Jan 1880.
note2. 1880 Plawno birth: Parents Lewek and Brandla Wajshauz.

Szulem Strausberg
born. 6 Aug 1882, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1882 Plawno birth: Akt ?, Szulem Strausberg, born 25 Jul (6 Aug) 1882.
note2. 1882 Plawno birth: Parents Lewek and Brandla Wajshauz.



Izrael Salomon Wajshaus
born. 7 Feb 1850, Plawno, Poland
died. 1915, said to be 1 Jun 1915; Bedzin, Poland
note1. 1850 Birth cert: Plawno B7, reg 12 Apr 1850, 3pm.
note2. 1850 Birth cert: Izrael Salomon, b 7 Feb 1850.
note3. 1850 Birth cert: Mother Sara Laja Kifer 36 [=b 1814].
note4. 1850 Birth cert: Father Szaja Weischaus 42? [=b 1808] worker from Plawno.
note5. 1850 Birth cert: Witnesses Mosiek Sztrausberg 45 tailor, Izrael Rozynzaft 32? baker, both from Plawno
note6. 1879 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt number unknown; married 8? Aug 1879, 6pm; reg 9 Aug 1879, 3pm.
note7. 1879 Marr cert: Groom Izrael Wajshaus, 30 [= b 1849], born in Plawno.
note8. 1879 Marr cert: Groom is a on-commissioned officer of Russian Imperial Army Reserve.
note9. 1879 Marr cert: Groom’s parents decased Szaja and living Sura Laya Kifer.
note10. 1879 Marr cert: Bride Mindla Przedborska 18 [= b 1861], living with her parents in Plawno.
note11. 1879 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Herzl?, butcher; and Bajla Chojnacka.
note12. 1879 Marr cert: Witnesses Wolf Wolfowizc 72 or 82, Haskl? Freiman? 59 butcher, living in Plawno.
note13. 1879 Marr cert: Banns 14 June and 21 June 1879; rabbi Abram Kleinman.
note14. 1879 Marr cert: Signed by Wolfowizc and rabbi Kleinman; the others are illiterate.
note15. 2004, Rodger Aidman: Israel drafted into Russian Army, rose to Corporal, played coronet in army band.
note16. 2004, Rodger Aidman: Israel fought in 1877 Russo-Turkish Warr, wounded in leg, had permanent limp.
note17. 2004, Rodger Aidman: Israel decorated for saving life of a Russian genearl, given pension.
note18. 2004, Rodger Aidman: See extensive details at web site (http://www.kazez.com/~dan/talman/).
note19. 2004, Rodger Aidman: Israel Sholem known as “Der Gubinator” in Bendzin, a setter of disputes.
note20. 2004, Rodger Aidman: Israel killed when hit by a brick that fell from a chimney.
& Mindla (Przedborska) Wajshaus
born. 4 Mar 1861, Plawno, Poland
died. abt 1938-1939
note1. 1861 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 12, reg 12 Mar 1861, 9am.
note2. 1861 Birth cert: Mindla born in Plawno, 4 Mar 1861, 6am.
note3. 1861 Birth cert: Father Herszlik Przedborski 28 [=b 1833], butcher from Plawno.
note4. 1861 Birth cert: Mother 27 years old wife Bajla nee Chojnacka 27 [=b 1834].
note5. 1861 Birth cert: Witnesses Efrajm Raintberger 58, Wolf Waksman 40 tradesman, both from Plawno.
note6. 1861 Birth cert: Signed--Herszlik Przedborski, Efraim Raintberger, Wolf Waksman.
marr. ? 8 Aug 1879, Plawno, Poland

Szprynca Wajshaus
born. 1 Jul 1880, Plawno, Poland
died. 1882, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1880 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 41, reg 9 Jul 1880, 11am.
note2. 1880 Birth cert: Szpryncz Wajshaus, born 1 July 1880, 11pm?
note3. 1880 Birth cert: Father Israel Wajshaus 30, private? in army reserve?, living in Plawno.
note4. 1880 Birth cert: Mother Mindla nee Przedborz 19.
note5. 1880 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Rajtbeger 54?, Beniamin Waisberg 60, both living in Plawno.
note6. 1882 Death cert: Plawno, Akt 4, Szprynca Wajschaus.



Rifka>>Rebecca-Becky (Wajshaus) Gittler? Gitler?
born. 13 Dec 1882, Plawno, Poland
died. likely 1921-1929, likely New York
emigr. likely abt 1912
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 51, reg 20 Dec 1882.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: Ryfka Ruchla Wajschaus, born 13 Dec 1882, in Plawno.
note3. 1882 Birth cert: Parents Izrael Wajschaus 32 [=b 1850], Mindla Przedborska 22 [=b 1860]
note4. 1920 NY Census: Abraham 39, Becky 39?, Joseph 17 b Russia, Nathan 14 b Russia, Helen 11 b Russia.
note5. 1920 NY Census: Harry 6 b NY, Irving 4 b NY.
note6. 1920 NY Census: At East 118th Street; Becky and the children perhaps arrived in the USA 1912.
note7. 1920 NY Census: Abraham--papers filed; the rest--aliens (except Harry and Irving).
& Abram Gittler? Gitler?
born. abt 1881
died. likely 1921-1929, likely New York
note1. 1913 Gussie and Helen Wajshaus going to “brother-in-law Abram Gittler?, 350? E. 119th Street, NY.”

Joe Gittler
born. 25 Dec 1902, Poland
died. 7 Jun 1983, Miami, FL 33179
home. No children.
note1. 1930 NY Census: Joseph, Janet Gittler, at Conly Ave?, Brooklyn, New York.
note2. 1983 Death cert: Joseph Gittler, d 7 Jun 1983, age 80, North Miami Beach; wife Janet Lefkowitz.
note3. 1983 Death cert: Buried Riverside Memorial Chapels?, 1920 Alten? Road, Miami Beach, FL.
note4. 1983 Death cert: Lived at 17660 NE 191 Street, #103.
& Janet (Lefkowitz) Gittler
born. 18 Feb 1908
died. 3 Nov 1989, Miami, FL 33179

Nathan Gittler? Gitler?
born. abt 1906, Poland

Helen Gittler? Gitler?
born. abt 1909, Poland

Harry Gittler? Gitler?
born. abt 1914, New York, NY
note1. 1930 NY Census: Harry Gittler 16, Irving Gittler 14, Hebrew Orphan Asylum.

Irving Gittler? Gitler?
born. abt 1916, New York, NY
note1. 1930 NY Census: Harry Gittler 16, Irving Gittler 14, Hebrew Orphan Asylum.



Josek Szaja Wajshaus
born. 11 Dec 1884, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1884 Plawno birth: Gidle, Akt 51, reg 7/19 Dec 1884.
note2. 1884 Plawno birth: Josek Szaja Wajshaus, born 29 Nov (11 Dec) 1884, Plawno.
note3. 1884 Plawno birth: Father Izrail Wajshaus 35, merchant, residing in Plawno.
note4. 1884 Plawno birth: Mother Mindla Przedborska 25.
note5. 1884 Plawno birth: Witness Szymon Krakowski 36, living in Gidle.
note6. 1884 Plawno birth: Witness Szymon Szerman 33, merchant, living in Gidle.
note7. 1884 Plawno birth: Signatures in Cyrillic--clerk; Wajshaus.
note8. 1884 Plawno birth: Signautre in Polish--both witnesses.
note9. 2004, Rodger Aidman: Assinated local police chief in 1905.
note10. 2004, Rodger Aidman: See extensive details at web site (http://www.kazez.com/~dan/talman/).
note11. 1939 Bedzin census: OUR PERSON??
note12. 1939 Bedzin census: Josef Wajshaus born 1885, occupation Kaufmann, his wife Pesla born 1886.
note13. 1939 Bedzin census: Josef and Pesla living at Okrzei 34.
& possible wife: Pesla, born 1886

Liba [= Lena??] Wajshaus
born. 24 Dec 1886, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1886 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 40, Liba Wajschaus.

Abram Wajshaus>>Whitehouse
born. 27 Jan 1889, Plawno, Poland
died. 1 Dec 1959, Miami, FL
brp. Mt. Sinai Cemetary, Workman Circle Section
immigr. 1 Oct 1913, New York, NY
home. Settled in Akron, Ohio.
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Gidle, Akt 4, reg 27 Jan (8 Feb) 1889, 10am.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Abram Wajshaus, born 15/27 Jan 1889, 3am.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Father Izrael Wajshaus 39, private in Russian Army, now in army reserve.
note4. 1889 Birth cert: Mother Mindla Przedborska 38.
note5. 1889 Birth cert: Witness Szymon Szerman 39, merchant, living in Plawno.
note6. 1889 Birth cert: Witness Abram Baigelman 34, living in Gidle.
note7. 1889 Birth cert: Signatures in Russian--clerk, Wajshaus, Baigelman.
note8. 1889 Birth cert: Signature in Polish--Szerman.
note9. 1913 Pass list: Ellis Island, arr 1 Oct 1913, boat President Grant, from Hamburg 20 Sep 1913.
note10. 1913 Pass list: Abram Weisshaus, age 19 [=b 1894], born Bendzin [sic], tailor, height 5'8".
note11. 1913 Pass list: Going to New York City, brother-in-law, Abraham Gittler.
note12. 1913 Pass list: Relative in old country--wife Chana Weisshaus.
& Eva (Nussenbaum) Wajshaus>>Whitehouse
born. 1890, Bedzin?, Poland
died. 6 Feb 1958
brp. Mt. Sinai Cemetary, Workman Circle Section
mp. Poland

[Herschel] Harry Whitehouse
born. ? 
& Ruby (Cagle) Whitehouse
born. 7 Sep 1915
home. Clarksville, TX.

[Itche Volf] William Irving Whitehouse
born. ? 
& Betty (Weiner) Whitehouse
born. 2 Nov 1912
home. San Marcos, TX.



Jeanne (Whitehouse) Aidman
born. 15 Jun 1921
home. Miami, FL.
& Sol Aidman
born. 25 Sep 1917
died. 15 Jan 1989
marr. 31 Mar 1940

[Israel] Sanford-Shucky Whitehouse
born. 5 Aug 1925
& 1. Thelma (Kapler) Whitehouse

[Israel] Sanford-Shucky Whitehouse
born. 5 Aug 1925
& 2. Rose (Dreitch) Whitehouse

[Chana Beile] Annabelle (Whitehouse) Siegel
born. 18 Oct 1918
died. 1999
& Larry W. Siegel
born. 1910
died. 26 Jul 1974, or 1980?

Lena (Wajshaus) Potasiewicz>>Potash
born. 1891
died. 1965, Toronto, ON, Canada
& Joseph Potasiewicz>>Potash
born. 1885
died. 1957

Helen (Potash) Rosen
& Hymie Rosen
home. Toronto, ON, Canada.

Gertude (Potash) Goldberg
born. 1921
home. Toronto, ON, Canada.
& David Goldberg

Irving Potash
& Pearl (maiden name?) Potash



Zysa Gitla>>Gusztawa>>Gertrude-Gussie (Wajshaus) Nussbaum
born. 21 Jul 1891, Plawno, Poland
died. 1970, Akron, OH
immigr. 4 Aug 1913, New York, NY
home. Settled in Los Angeles, CA.
note1. 1891 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 23, reg 26 July? 1891, 9am.
note2. 1891 Birth cert: Zysa Gitla Wajschaus, b 21 Jul 1891, 12noon.
note3. 1891 Birth cert: Father Izrail Wajshaus 40, merchant, living in Plawno.
note4. 1891 Birth cert: Mother Mindla nee Przedborska 32.
note5. 1891 Birth cert: Witness Szymon Krakowski 41, merchant, living in Gidle.
note6. 1891 Birth cert: Witness Szmujl Goldbart 33, assistant to physician, living in Gidle.
note7. 1891 Birth cert: Signatures in Cyrillic--clerk, Izrail Waishaus, Abram Goldbart.
note8. 1891 Birth cert: Signature in Polish--Szymon Krakowski.
note9. 1913 Pass list: Ellis Island, on ship Rotterdam, dep 26 Jul 1913, arr 4 Aug 1913.
note10. 1913 Pass list: Weisshaus--Gittel 20 [=b 1893] seamstress, Hendel 18 [=b 1893] seamstress.
note11. 1913 Pass list: Last permanent res Benzin; in old country--father Izrael Weisshaus, Benzin, Piotrkow.
note12. 1913 Pass list: Going to brother-in-law Abram Gitter?, 350? E. 119th Street, New York; b Noworadom.
& name? Nussbaum

Leo Nussbaum
born. 1925
home. Cleveland Heights?, OH.
& Alice (maiden name?) Nussbaum

Hindla>>Helen (Wajshaus) Opoczynski>>Opochinsky
born. 2 Jan 1894, Plawno, Poland
died. 2 Sep 1983, Columbus, OH
immigr. 4 Aug 1913, New York, NY
note1. 1894 Birth cert: Gidle, Akt 1, reg 3 Jan 1894, 10pm.
note2. 1894 Birth cert: Hindla, born in Plawno, 2 Jan 1894, 9am.
note3. 1894 Birth cert: Father Israel Waishaus 44 merchant living in Plawno.
note4. 1894 Birth cert: Mother Mindlya nee Przedborskaya 35
note5. 1894 Birth cert: Witness Shiman Krakovsky 44, living in Gidle.
note6. 1894 Birth cert: Witness Simon Sherman 44, owner of a flour shop, living in Gidle.
note7. 1894 Birth cert: Signatures in Cyrillic--clerk, I. Waishaus.
note8. 1894 Birth cert: Signatures in Polish--Szymon Szerman, Szymon Krakowski
note9. 1913 Pass list:  See sister Gittel.
& Abraham Opoczynski>>Opochinsky
born. 30 Nov 1893, Bedzin, Poland
died. 16 Oct 1977, New York, NY
home. Was from Bedzin.
marr. Jan 1913, New York, NY

Alexander Opochinsky
born. 1 Oct 1914
died. 23 Dec 1999

Bella>>Belle (Opochinsky) Opper
born. 28 Nov 1917, New York, NY
died. 13 Nov 1985, Columbus, OH
& 1. Arthur Opochinsky>>Opper
born. 1907, New York, NY
died. ? 9 Feb 1971, Los Angeles, CA
home. Los Angeles, CA.



Bella>>Belle (Opochinsky) Opper
born. 28 Nov 1917, New York, NY
died. 13 Nov 1985, Columbus, OH
& 2. Sidney Turkel
died. 26 Feb 1965, New York, NY
marr. Jun 1955, New York, NY

Sura Laja (Wajshaus) Plotek
born. 2 May 1896, Plawno, Poland
died. 1944, Holocaust
note1. 1896 Birth cert: Gidle, Akt 24, reg 10 May 1896, 10am
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Sura Laja, born in settlement of Plawno, 2 May 1896, 8pm.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Parents Izrail Waishaus 46 merchant, living in settlement of Plawno, Mindla Przeborska 38.
note4. 1896 Birth cert: Witness Szymon Krakowski 46 merchant, living in village of Gidle.
note5. 1896 Birth cert: Witness Szmul Gelbart 40, assistant to a physician, living in village of Gidle.
note6. 1896 Birth cert: Signatures in Cyrillic--the clerk ?, I. Waishaus, Sz. Gelbart.
note7. 1896 Birth cert: Signature in Polish--Szymon Krakowski.
& name? Plotek

son 1: name? Plotek
born. ? 
died. 1944, Holocaust

son 2: name? Plotek
born. ? 
died. 1944, Holocaust

daughter 1: name? Plotek
born. ? 
died. 1944, Holocaust

daughter 2: name? Plotek
born. ? 
died. 1944, Holocaust

Luzer>>Louis Wajshaus>>Whitehouse>>White a.k.a. LeBlanc
born. 8 Sep 1899, (celebrated 15 May 1897), Plawno, Poland
died. 22 Jan 1989, Toronto, ON, Canada
note1. 1899 Birth cert: Gidle, Akt 44, reg 17 Sep 1899, 10pm.
note2. 1899 Birth cert: Luzer Wajshaus, born 8 Sep 1899, 3pm.
note3. 1899 Birth cert: Father Izrail Wajshaus 48, merchant, living in Plawno.
note4. 1899 Birth cert: Mother Mindla nee Przedborska, age 3x [last digit missing].
note5. 1899 Birth cert: Witness Szymon Krakowski 48, merchant, living in Gidle.
note6. 1899 Birth cert: Witness Szmul Gelbart 43, assistant to physician, living in Gidle.
note7. 2004, Rodger Aidman: See extensive details at web site (http://www.kazez.com/~dan/talman/).
& Lillian Ruth (Potasiewicz?-Potashevitch) White
born. 21 Feb 1910, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 1996
marr. 25 Aug 1942, Toronto, Ontario, Canada
div. 22 Jan 1989, Toronto, ON, Canada



Howard Samuel White
born. 1 Jun 1944, Toronto, ON, Canada
home. La Jolla, CA.
& 1. Deanna (Kamiel) White
born. 6 Jul 1946, Toronto, ON, Canada
marr. 21 Jun 1967, Toronto, ON, Canada

Howard Samuel White
born. 1 Jun 1944, Toronto, ON, Canada
home. La Jolla, CA.
& 2. Doris Paulette (Nass) White
born. 2 Dec 1946, San Francisco, CA
marr. 7 Sep 1980, Toronto, ON, Canada

[Yosef Shaya] Joseph Sydney White
born. 25 Aug 1946
home. Toronto, ON, Canada.
& Lily (Kurtz) White
born. 1946, Germany
marr. 23 Jun 1968, Toronto, ON, Canada

Hendla-Chinda (Weischaus) Gelbart
born. abt 1853, Plawno?, Poland
died. aft 1875
note1. 1875 Alegata marr cert: Plawno Akt 7.
note2. 1875 Alegata marr cert: Bride Hendla-Chinda Wajsihaus-Wajschaus 22 [= b 1853]
note3. 1875 Alegata marr cert: Bride’s parents Josef Szaja and Sura Laja Kufer.
note4. 1875 Alegata marr cert: Groom Szlomo Gelbart 23 [= b 1852] from Radomsko.
note5. 1875 Alegata marr cert: Groom’s parents Lajzer and Fajgla Altman.
note6. 1875 Alegata marr cert: Alegata documentation by birth cert of certificate of Szlomo [Gerlbart].
note7. 1875 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt 7; married 13 Sep 1875, 8pm; reg 14 Sep 1875, 8am.
note8. 1875 Marr cert: Bride Hendla Wajsihaus 22, maiden, born Plawno.
note9. 1875 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szija deceased; living in Plawno with mother Sura Laya Kifer, day laborer.
note10. 1875 Marr cert: Groom Szlomo Gelbart 23, bachelor, born in Radomsko.
note11. 1875 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Layzer, tailor and Faygla Altman, living in Radomsko.
note12. 1875 Marr cert: Witnesses Efraim Roitberger? 69, Horshlik Przedborski? 40 butcher, residents of Plawno.
note13. 1875 Marr cert: Three banns, 16/23/30 Aug 1875; Rabbi Sanel? Fridman?
& Szlomo Gelbart
born. abt 1852, Radomsko?, Poland
note1. LIKELY BIRTH CERT: Szlama Gelbert, Radomsko, 1851 birth 83.
note2. LIKELY BROTHER 1: Lewek Gelbart 61 [= b 1850], d 1911 Radomsko, parents Lejzor and Fajgla.
note3. LIKELY BROTHER 2: Icek Gelbart 51 [= b 1860], d 1911 in Radomsko, parents Lajzer and Fajgla.
marr. 13 Sep 1875, Plawno, Poland



1. Ryfka Ruchla (Wajschaus) Wajsberg
born. 11 Sep 1860, Plawno?, Poland
died. likely 1889-1895
note1. 1860 Birth cert: Plawno B26, reg 20? 22? Sep 1860, 2pm.
note2. 1860 Birth cert: Ryfka Rucha Waischaus, b 11 Sep 1860, 2pm.
note3. 1860 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Waischaus 51 [=b 1809] worker from Plawno and Sora Laja 45 [= b 1815].
note4. 1860 Birth cert: Witnesses Efrajm Raintberger 58 teacher, Majer Guterman 47 leather tradesman, both from Plawno.
note5. 1877 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt 8; married 30 Mar 1877, 8pm; reg 1 Apr 1877, 10am.
note6. 1877 Marr cert: Bride Ryfka Ruchla Wajschaus 17 [= b 1860], from Plawno.
note7. 1877 Marr cert: Bride’s father deceased Szaja.
note8. 1877 Marr cert: Bride living in Plawno with mother, wife of Szaja, Sura Laia nee Kifer, day worker.
note9. 1877 Marr cert: Groom Naftuli Waisberg 20 [= b 1857] bachelor born in Plawno.
note10. 1877 Marr cert: Groom living in Plawno with parents Benjamin Waisberg baker, Brandla nee Kifer.
note11. 1877 Marr cert: Witnesses Efroim Roitberger 71 szkolnik, Wigdor Nordon 28/38 merchant, both living in Plawno.
note12. 1877 Marr cert: Three banns in Plawno--5/12/9 Mar 1877; rabbi Abram Kleinplac.
note13. 1877 Marr cert: Permission/Present--Benjamin Waisberg (Naftula’s father), Sura Laia (Rifka Ruchla’s mother).
note14. 1877 Marr cert: Signatures--a clerk, Abram Kleinplatz, Efroim Roitberger.
& Naftuli-Naftula Wajsberg
born. abt 1857, likely Plawno, Poland
died. ? 1930, likely Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1857 Birth cert: LIKELY: Plawno Akt 3, Naftula Waisberg.
note2. 1895 Marr cert: LIKELY: Radomsko Akt 44,  Naftula Wajsberg, Kajla Dykerman.
note3. 1930 Burial: LIKELY: Czestochowa Cemetery, Naftali Wajsberg, father Benjamin.
marr. 30 Mar 1877, Plawno, Poland

Szprynca Wajsberg
born. 2 Jan 1879, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 3, reg 9 Jan 1879.
note2. 1879 Birth cert: Szprynca Wajsberg, born 2 Jan 1879, in Plawno.
note3. 1879 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 21 [=b 1858], Ruchla Wajschaus 20 [=b 1859].

Michel Wajsberg
born. 20 Sep 1899, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1899 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 49, reg 20 Sep 1899.
note2. 1899 Birth cert: Michel Wajsberg, born 20 Sep 1899, in Plawno.
note3. 1899 Birth cert: Father unknown, mother Szprynca Wajsberg 26 [=b 1873].

Benjamin Wajsberg
born. 13 May 1903, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1903 Birth cert: Plawno, likely Akt 18.
note2. 1903 Birth cert: Benjamin Wajsberg, born 13 May 1903, in Plawno.
note3. 1903 Birth cert: Father [mother unmarried], mother Szprynca Wajsberg.

Szapsa Wajsberg
born. 1 Jan 1911, Gidle, Poland
note1. 1911 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt ?, reg. 16 Aug 1913.
note2. 1911 Birth cert: Szapsa Wajsberg, born 1 Jan 1911, in Gidle.
note3. 1911 Birth cert: Father “none,” mother Szprinca Wajsberg.
note4. 1911 Birth cert: Witnesses Szmul Gelbart, Zalma Ofman.

Srul Wajsberg
born. 10 May 1912, Gidle, Poland
note1. 1912 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt ?, reg. 16 Aug 1913.
note2. 1912 Birth cert: Srul Wajsberg, born 10 May 1912, in Gidle.
note3. 1912 Birth cert: Father [“none”], mother Szprinca Wajsberg.
note4. 1912 Birth cert: Witnesses Szmul Gelbart, Zalma Ofman.



Ejzyk Wajsberg
note1. 1930s Czesto ID: Ejzyk Wajsberg, born 10 Jan 1914, in Radomsko [sic].
note2. 1930s Czesto ID: Ejzyk  workder, ID with no photo, at Senatorska 12.
note3. 1930s Czesto ID: Father “n.n.,” mother Szprynca.

Josek Szaja Wajsberg
born. 2 Nov 1882, Plawno, Poland
died. Holocaust
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 44, reg 10 Nov 1882.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: Josek Szaja Wajsberg, born 31 Oct (2 Nov) 1882, in Plawno.
note3. 1882 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 25 [=b 1857], Ruchla Wajschaus 24 [=b 1858].
note4. 1958 Czesto Yizkor Book Necrology: Josef Szaje and Bejla Weissberg, child Guta.
note5. 1958 Czesto Yizkor Book Necrology: Surviving relatives Bernard and Jakob Weissberg.
note6. Holocaust: Listed in Czestochowa Yizkor book necrology.
& Bajla Szajndla (Sztekuz) Wajsberg
died. Holocaust
note1. Holocaust: Listed in Czestochowa Yizkor book necrology.

Berek>>Bernard Wajsberg>>Waisberg
born. 10 Nov 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 May 1985
note1. Czesto ID appl: Berek Wajsberg, b 10 Nov 1911 Plawno; carpenter, tailor.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 57, Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja, Bajla Szandla.
& 1. Hanka? (maiden name?) Wajsberg
died. Holocaust
marr. abt 1937

Berek>>Bernard Wajsberg>>Waisberg
born. 10 Nov 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 May 1985
note1. Czesto ID appl: Berek Wajsberg, b 10 Nov 1911 Plawno; carpenter, tailor.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 57, Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja, Bajla Szandla.
& 2. Sonia (Bogacki) Waisberg
born. 2 May 1915
died. 8 May 1995
marr. 10 Apr 1948



Benjamin Wolf - Umik Wajsberg>>Weissberg
born. 11 Feb 1914, Czestochowa, Poland
immigr. 14 Feb 1951, Halifax, NS, Canada
note1. Czesto ID appl: Benjamin Wolf Wajsberg, b 11 Feb 1914, furrier apprentice.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja and Bajla Szajndla.
note3. Survived Holocaust in Stockholm, as “Benjamin Wajsberg, born 11 Feb 1914, Czestochowa.”
note4. Swedish Arch: Benjamin Wolf Wajsberg/Weissberg.
note5. 1945 Swedish Arch: Wife Golda rescued to Sweden 1 May 1945 with a Red Cross transport from Ravensbrück.
note6. 1946 Swedish Arch: Arrived in Sweden 2 Jul 1946, transport from refugee camp at Bergen-Belsen.
note7. 1946 Swedish Arch: 2 Jul 1946, reunited with wife Golda (Genia, Gena, née Richtiger).
note8. 1946 Swedish Arch: Wife Golda (Genia, Gena), nee Richtiger, b 5 Jan 1917, Czestochowa.
note9. 1946 Swedish Arch: 18 Oct 1946, “they” went to England to visit his grandmother in London.
note10. 1946 Swedish Arch: 2 Dec 1946, “they” returned to Sweden on 2 Dec 1946.
note11. 1947 Swedish Arch: Son Josef born 29 July 1947 [presumably in Sweden].
note12. 1951 Swedish Arch: The family left Sweden on 6 Feb 1951 via Norway.
note13. 1951 Swedish Arch: Boat Stavangerfjord from Oslo; arr Halifax 14 Feb 1951.
note14. 1951 Swedish Arch: Going to sister of Mrs. Wajsberg: Mrs. Jadzia Lapides, 628 Queen St West, Toronto.
note15. Later, “Bernard Weissberg.”
& Golda-Genia-Gena (Rychtyger-Richtiger) Wajsberg>>Weissberg
born. 5 Jan 1917, Czestochowa, Poland
marr. aft 1932, Czestochowa?, Poland

Izrael Nachman Wajsberg
born. 24 Nov 1918, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Holocaust, Dachau
note1. Czesto ID appl: Izrael Nachman Wajsberg, b 24 Nov 1918; furrier employee.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja, Bajla Szandla.
note3. Died at Dachau: Israel Wejsberg, 24 Nov 1918, Tschenstochau, Kaufering.
note4. Died at Dachau: Source is “Memorial Dates Yorzait of the Martyred Jews of Dachau.”

Guta Wajsberg
born. ? 
died. Holocaust
note1. Holocaust: Listed in Czestochowa Yizkor book necrology.

PART OF FAMILY?? Jakob Wajsberg

Rifka (Wajsberg) Davidowicz
born. abt 1908
died. abt 1999
home. Went to Uruguay before WWII.
& Herman Davidowicz

Szandla Wajsberg
born. 16 Dec 1885, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1885 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 32, reg 22 Dec 1885.
note2. 1885 Birth cert: Szandla Wajsberg, born 16 Dec 1885, in Plawno.
note3. 1885 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 30 [=b 1855], Ryfka Wajschaus 30 [=b 1855].

Hendla Wajsberg
born. 21 Dec 1889, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 52, reg 28 Dec 1889.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Hendla Wajsberg, born 21 Dec 1889, in Plawno.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 32 [=b 1857], Ruchla Wajschaus 29 [=b 1860].



Dawid Kifer
born. abt 1821, Plawno? or Kruszyna?, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
note1. 1846 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 5, married 26 Dec 1846, reg 27 Dec 1846, 8am.
note2. 1846 Marr cert: Groom Dawid Kifer 25 [=b 1821], bachelor, living with parents.
note3. 1846 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Salomon and Szprynca, workers from Plawno.
note4. 1846 Marr cert: Bride Faygla Strajna 18 [=b 1828], maiden, born in Plawno, living with parenta.
note5. 1846 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Kalma and Szandla Strajna, traders from Plawno.
note6. 1846 Marr cert: Present--Salomon, father of Dawid Kifer; Kalma, father of Faygla Strajna.
note7. 1846 Marr cert: Witness Henryk Zygielman 50, teacher, from Plawno.
note8. 1846 Marr cert: Witness Andzel Raychman 48, tanner, from Plawno.
note9. 1846 Marr cert: Three banns in the local synagogue--21/28 Nov, 5 Dec 1846.
note10. 1846 Marr cert: Jochym Dawid Langfus, the local Rabbi.
note11. 1846 Marr cert: The new couple announced that they contracted a prenuptial in Nov of current year.
note12. 1846 Marr cert: Signed--Jochym Dawid Langfus, Dawid Kifer, Salomon, Kalma Strajna, Henryk Zygielman, Andzel Raychman.
& Fajgla (Strajna) Kifer
born. abt 1829
marr. 26 Dec 1846, Plawno, Poland

Brandla (Kifer) Wajsberg
born. abt 1823, Plawno? or Kruszyna?, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
note1. 1845 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 3; married 8 Jul 1845; reg 9 Jul 1845, 8am.
note2. 1845 Marr cert: Bride Braydla Kifer 22 [=b 1823], maiden.
note3. 1845 Marr cert: Bride, daughter of Szulim and Szprynca workers from Plawno, res with her parents.
note4. 1845 Marr cert: Groom Beniamin Wolf? Waisberg 23, bachelor, goldsmith from Piotrkow.
note5. 1845 Marr cert: Groom, surviving son of Mendel and son of xxxx Waisberg.
note6. 1845 Marr cert: Present--xxxx Waisberg, mother of Beniamin; Szulim, father of Braydla Kifer.
note7. 1845 Marr cert: Witnesses Andzel Raychman 47 tanner, Szymon Zoelman 48 tavern-keeper.
note8. 1845 Marr cert: Banns 7/14/21 Jun 1845, in synagogues of Piotrkow and Plawno.
note9. 1845 Marr cert: Rabbi Jochym Dawid Langfus (“the local Rabbi”).
note10. 1845 Marr cert: Signed--Jochym Dawid Langfus, Szulim Kifer, Andzel Raychman, Szymon Zoelman?
& Beniamin Wolf Wajsberg
born. bef 1827
marr. 8 Jul 1845, Plawno, Poland

Moszek Wajsberg
born. abt 1855, likely Plawno, Poland
died. 9 Sep 1889, Gidle, Poland
note1. 1889 Death cert: Plawno Akt 14, reg ?.
note2. 1889 Death cert: Moszek Wajsberg, died 9 Sep 1889, in Gidle, age 34 [=b 1855].
note3. 1889 Death cert: Parents Beniamin, Brandla Kifer.
note4. 1889 Death cert: Witnesses Mendel Zajdman 71 hoouse owner, Chaim Josek Fajner 22 trader
& LIKELY WIFE: Laja (Luks) Wajsberg
born. abt 1853
died. 1930, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1930 Death cert: LIKELY DEATH FOR LAJA Radomsko Akt 7.
note2. 1930 Death cert: Laja Wajsberg, age 77 [=b 1853].
note3. 1930 Death cert: Parents Michal Luks, Ryfka [nee?] Luks.



LIKELY CHILD: Fajgla Wajsberg
born. 26 Jun 1889, Plawno, Poland
died. 27 Mar 1890, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 27, reg 3 Jul 1889.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Fajgla Wajsberg, born 26 Jun 1889, in Plawno.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Parents Moszek Wajsberg 34 [=b 1855], Laja Luks 36 [=b 1853].
note4. 1890 Death cert: Plawno Akt 6, reg unknown date in 1890.
note5. 1890 Death cert: Fajgla Wajsberg, died 27 Mar 1890, in Plawno, age 8 months [=b 1889].
note6. 1890 Death cert: Parents Moszek, Laja Luks.
note7. 1890 Death cert: Witnesses Abram Zajdman 26 trader, Salomon Radoszycki 22.

LIKELY CHILD: Izrael Mendel Wajsberg
born. 5 Jun 1883, Gidle, Poland
note1. 1883 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 22, reg 13 Jun 1883.
note2. 1883 Birth cert: Izrael Mendel Wajsberg, born 24 May (5 Jun) 1883, in Gidle.
note3. 1883 Birth cert: Parents Moszek Wajsberg 28 [=b 1855], Laja Luks 31 [=b 1852].

LIKELY CHILD: Szulim Wajsberg
born. 17 Mar 1888, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1888 Birth cert: Plawno Akt ?.
note2. 1883 Birth cert: Szulim Wajsberg, born 5/17 Mar 1888, in Czestochowa [sic].
note3. 1883 Birth cert: Parents Moszek Wajsberg, Laja Luks.

Naftuli-Naftula Wajsberg
born. abt 1857, likely Plawno, Poland
died. ? 1930, likely Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1857 Birth cert: LIKELY: Plawno Akt 3, Naftula Waisberg.
note2. 1895 Marr cert: LIKELY: Radomsko Akt 44,  Naftula Wajsberg, Kajla Dykerman.
note3. 1930 Burial: LIKELY: Czestochowa Cemetery, Naftali Wajsberg, father Benjamin.
& 1. Ryfka Ruchla (Wajschaus) Wajsberg
born. 11 Sep 1860, Plawno?, Poland
died. likely 1889-1895
note1. 1860 Birth cert: Plawno B26, reg 20? 22? Sep 1860, 2pm.
note2. 1860 Birth cert: Ryfka Rucha Waischaus, b 11 Sep 1860, 2pm.
note3. 1860 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Waischaus 51 [=b 1809] worker from Plawno and Sora Laja 45 [= b 1815].
note4. 1860 Birth cert: Witnesses Efrajm Raintberger 58 teacher, Majer Guterman 47 leather tradesman, both from Plawno.
note5. 1877 Marr cert: Plawno, Akt 8; married 30 Mar 1877, 8pm; reg 1 Apr 1877, 10am.
note6. 1877 Marr cert: Bride Ryfka Ruchla Wajschaus 17 [= b 1860], from Plawno.
note7. 1877 Marr cert: Bride’s father deceased Szaja.
note8. 1877 Marr cert: Bride living in Plawno with mother, wife of Szaja, Sura Laia nee Kifer, day worker.
note9. 1877 Marr cert: Groom Naftuli Waisberg 20 [= b 1857] bachelor born in Plawno.
note10. 1877 Marr cert: Groom living in Plawno with parents Benjamin Waisberg baker, Brandla nee Kifer.
note11. 1877 Marr cert: Witnesses Efroim Roitberger 71 szkolnik, Wigdor Nordon 28/38 merchant, both living in Plawno.
note12. 1877 Marr cert: Three banns in Plawno--5/12/9 Mar 1877; rabbi Abram Kleinplac.
note13. 1877 Marr cert: Permission/Present--Benjamin Waisberg (Naftula’s father), Sura Laia (Rifka Ruchla’s mother).
note14. 1877 Marr cert: Signatures--a clerk, Abram Kleinplatz, Efroim Roitberger.
marr. 30 Mar 1877, Plawno, Poland

Szprynca Wajsberg
born. 2 Jan 1879, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 3, reg 9 Jan 1879.
note2. 1879 Birth cert: Szprynca Wajsberg, born 2 Jan 1879, in Plawno.
note3. 1879 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 21 [=b 1858], Ruchla Wajschaus 20 [=b 1859].



Michel Wajsberg
born. 20 Sep 1899, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1899 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 49, reg 20 Sep 1899.
note2. 1899 Birth cert: Michel Wajsberg, born 20 Sep 1899, in Plawno.
note3. 1899 Birth cert: Father unknown, mother Szprynca Wajsberg 26 [=b 1873].

Benjamin Wajsberg
born. 13 May 1903, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1903 Birth cert: Plawno, likely Akt 18.
note2. 1903 Birth cert: Benjamin Wajsberg, born 13 May 1903, in Plawno.
note3. 1903 Birth cert: Father [mother unmarried], mother Szprynca Wajsberg.

Szapsa Wajsberg
born. 1 Jan 1911, Gidle, Poland
note1. 1911 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt ?, reg. 16 Aug 1913.
note2. 1911 Birth cert: Szapsa Wajsberg, born 1 Jan 1911, in Gidle.
note3. 1911 Birth cert: Father “none,” mother Szprinca Wajsberg.
note4. 1911 Birth cert: Witnesses Szmul Gelbart, Zalma Ofman.

Srul Wajsberg
born. 10 May 1912, Gidle, Poland
note1. 1912 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt ?, reg. 16 Aug 1913.
note2. 1912 Birth cert: Srul Wajsberg, born 10 May 1912, in Gidle.
note3. 1912 Birth cert: Father [“none”], mother Szprinca Wajsberg.
note4. 1912 Birth cert: Witnesses Szmul Gelbart, Zalma Ofman.

Ejzyk Wajsberg
note1. 1930s Czesto ID: Ejzyk Wajsberg, born 10 Jan 1914, in Radomsko [sic].
note2. 1930s Czesto ID: Ejzyk  workder, ID with no photo, at Senatorska 12.
note3. 1930s Czesto ID: Father “n.n.,” mother Szprynca.

Josek Szaja Wajsberg
born. 2 Nov 1882, Plawno, Poland
died. Holocaust
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 44, reg 10 Nov 1882.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: Josek Szaja Wajsberg, born 31 Oct (2 Nov) 1882, in Plawno.
note3. 1882 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 25 [=b 1857], Ruchla Wajschaus 24 [=b 1858].
note4. 1958 Czesto Yizkor Book Necrology: Josef Szaje and Bejla Weissberg, child Guta.
note5. 1958 Czesto Yizkor Book Necrology: Surviving relatives Bernard and Jakob Weissberg.
note6. Holocaust: Listed in Czestochowa Yizkor book necrology.
& Bajla Szajndla (Sztekuz) Wajsberg
died. Holocaust
note1. Holocaust: Listed in Czestochowa Yizkor book necrology.

Berek>>Bernard Wajsberg>>Waisberg
born. 10 Nov 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 May 1985
note1. Czesto ID appl: Berek Wajsberg, b 10 Nov 1911 Plawno; carpenter, tailor.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 57, Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja, Bajla Szandla.
& 1. Hanka? (maiden name?) Wajsberg
died. Holocaust
marr. abt 1937



Berek>>Bernard Wajsberg>>Waisberg
born. 10 Nov 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 May 1985
note1. Czesto ID appl: Berek Wajsberg, b 10 Nov 1911 Plawno; carpenter, tailor.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 57, Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja, Bajla Szandla.
& 2. Sonia (Bogacki) Waisberg
born. 2 May 1915
died. 8 May 1995
marr. 10 Apr 1948

Benjamin Wolf - Umik Wajsberg>>Weissberg
born. 11 Feb 1914, Czestochowa, Poland
immigr. 14 Feb 1951, Halifax, NS, Canada
note1. Czesto ID appl: Benjamin Wolf Wajsberg, b 11 Feb 1914, furrier apprentice.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja and Bajla Szajndla.
note3. Survived Holocaust in Stockholm, as “Benjamin Wajsberg, born 11 Feb 1914, Czestochowa.”
note4. Swedish Arch: Benjamin Wolf Wajsberg/Weissberg.
note5. 1945 Swedish Arch: Wife Golda rescued to Sweden 1 May 1945 with a Red Cross transport from Ravensbrück.
note6. 1946 Swedish Arch: Arrived in Sweden 2 Jul 1946, transport from refugee camp at Bergen-Belsen.
note7. 1946 Swedish Arch: 2 Jul 1946, reunited with wife Golda (Genia, Gena, née Richtiger).
note8. 1946 Swedish Arch: Wife Golda (Genia, Gena), nee Richtiger, b 5 Jan 1917, Czestochowa.
note9. 1946 Swedish Arch: 18 Oct 1946, “they” went to England to visit his grandmother in London.
note10. 1946 Swedish Arch: 2 Dec 1946, “they” returned to Sweden on 2 Dec 1946.
note11. 1947 Swedish Arch: Son Josef born 29 July 1947 [presumably in Sweden].
note12. 1951 Swedish Arch: The family left Sweden on 6 Feb 1951 via Norway.
note13. 1951 Swedish Arch: Boat Stavangerfjord from Oslo; arr Halifax 14 Feb 1951.
note14. 1951 Swedish Arch: Going to sister of Mrs. Wajsberg: Mrs. Jadzia Lapides, 628 Queen St West, Toronto.
note15. Later, “Bernard Weissberg.”
& Golda-Genia-Gena (Rychtyger-Richtiger) Wajsberg>>Weissberg
born. 5 Jan 1917, Czestochowa, Poland
marr. aft 1932, Czestochowa?, Poland

Izrael Nachman Wajsberg
born. 24 Nov 1918, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Holocaust, Dachau
note1. Czesto ID appl: Izrael Nachman Wajsberg, b 24 Nov 1918; furrier employee.
note2. Czesto ID appl: Addr Narutowicza 67/69; parents Josek Szaja, Bajla Szandla.
note3. Died at Dachau: Israel Wejsberg, 24 Nov 1918, Tschenstochau, Kaufering.
note4. Died at Dachau: Source is “Memorial Dates Yorzait of the Martyred Jews of Dachau.”

Guta Wajsberg
born. ? 
died. Holocaust
note1. Holocaust: Listed in Czestochowa Yizkor book necrology.

PART OF FAMILY?? Jakob Wajsberg

Rifka (Wajsberg) Davidowicz
born. abt 1908
died. abt 1999
home. Went to Uruguay before WWII.
& Herman Davidowicz



Szandla Wajsberg
born. 16 Dec 1885, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1885 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 32, reg 22 Dec 1885.
note2. 1885 Birth cert: Szandla Wajsberg, born 16 Dec 1885, in Plawno.
note3. 1885 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 30 [=b 1855], Ryfka Wajschaus 30 [=b 1855].

Hendla Wajsberg
born. 21 Dec 1889, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 52, reg 28 Dec 1889.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Hendla Wajsberg, born 21 Dec 1889, in Plawno.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 32 [=b 1857], Ruchla Wajschaus 29 [=b 1860].

Naftuli-Naftula Wajsberg
born. abt 1857, likely Plawno, Poland
died. ? 1930, likely Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1857 Birth cert: LIKELY: Plawno Akt 3, Naftula Waisberg.
note2. 1895 Marr cert: LIKELY: Radomsko Akt 44,  Naftula Wajsberg, Kajla Dykerman.
note3. 1930 Burial: LIKELY: Czestochowa Cemetery, Naftali Wajsberg, father Benjamin.
& 2. LIKELY 2ND WIFE: Kajla (Dykierman) Wajsberg
born. abt 1871
marr. 1895, likely marriage

Berek Wajsberg
born. 3 May 1899, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1899 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 19, reg 10 May 1899.
note2. 1899 Birth cert: Berek Wajsberg, born 3 May 1899, in Plawno.
note3. 1899 Birth cert: Parents Naftul Wajsberg 39 [=b 1860], Kajla Dykierman 28 [=b 1871]

Benjamin [Wolf?] Wajsberg
born. 18 Jan 1902, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1902 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 21.
note2. 1902 Birth cert: Benjamin Wajsberg, born 18 Jan 1902, Plawno.
note3. 1902 Birth cert: Parents Naftula, Kayla Dykierman.

Sura Laja Wajsberg
born. 13 May 1912, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1930s Czesto ID: Sura Laja Wajsberg, born 13 May 1912, Czestochowa.
note2. 1930s Czesto ID: Sura Laja--workder, at Garncarska 11, ID with photo.
note3. 1930s Czesto ID: Parents Naftali, Kajla.



Perentz Wajsberg
born. 24 Oct 1859, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1859 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 42, 3 Oct 1859, 9am.
note2. 1859 Birth cert: Perentz Waisberg, born in Plawno 24 Oct 1859, 7am.
note3. 1859 Birth cert: Father Beniamin Waisberg 37, baker from Plawno; mother Brendla nee Kifer 35 [=b 1824].
note4. 1859 Birth cert: Witness Efrajm Raintberger 57 teacher, Lewek Rajchman 60 worker, both from Plawno.
note5. 1859 Birth cert: Signed--Beniamin Waisberg, Efraim Raintberger, Lewek Rajchman.
note6. 1881 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 4, married 21 Mar 1881.
note7. 1881 Marr cert: Groom Perenc Wajsberg 21 [=b 1860], Plawno.
note8. 1881 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Beniamin, Brandla Kifer.
note9. 1881 Marr cert: Bride Hawa Sura Orbach 22 [= b 1859], Plawno.
note10. 1881 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Jakub, Ajdla Bajla Waksman or Zaksman.
& Hawa Sura (Orbach) Wajsberg
born. abt 1859, Likely Plawno, Poland
died. 1925, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1925 Death cert: Radomsko, Akt 41.
note2. 1925 Death cert: Sura Wajsberg, age 70 [=b 1855], husband Perec.
note3. 1925 Death cert: Parents Jakub, Ajdla nee Obrach.
marr. 21 Mar 1881, Plawno, Poland

Masia Wajsberg
born. 8 Apr 1883, Plawno, Poland
died. 6 Apr 1885, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1883 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 15, reg 25 Apr 1883.
note2. 1883 Birth cert: Masia Wajsberg, born 8 Apr 1883, in Plawno.
note3. 1883 Birth cert: Parents Perec Wajsberg 24 [=b 1859], Hawa Obrach 23 [=b 1860].
note4. 1885 Death cert: Plawno Akt 17, reg 8 Apr 1885.
note5. 1885 Death cert: Masia Wajsberg, died 6 Apr 1885, in Plawno, age 2.
note6. 1885 Death cert: Parents Perec, Haja Sura Orbach.
note7. 1885 Death cert: Witnesses Herszlik Grinsztajn 31, Moszek Wajsberg 30.

Chaja Wajsberg
born. 16 Dec 1885, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1885 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 61, reg unknown  date in 1885.
note2. 1885 Birth cert: Chaja Wajsberg, born 16 Dec 1885, in Plawno.
note3. 1885 Birth cert: Parents Perec Wajsberg 26 [=b 1859], Hawa Sura Orbach 26 [=b 1859].

Mordka Wajsberg>>Weizberg
born. 31 May 1888, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1888 Birth cert: Plawno Likely Akt 21.
note2. 1888 Birth cert: Mordka Wajsberg, born 19/31 May 1888.
note3. 1888 Birth cert: Parents Perec, Chawa Wajsberg.
note4. 1930s Radomsko Bk of Migration: Mordka Wajsberg, from Plawno, 3 males, 4 females.
note5. Radomsko Jewish Res 1939: Mordka Weizberg, age  51 [=b 1888], shoemaker, address POW 7.
note6. Radomsko Jewish Res 1939: Uryn Weizberg, age  24 [=b 1924], address POW 7.

PRESUMED SON OF MORDKA: Uryn Wajsberg>>Weizberg
born. abt 1924

Chercka? Chercko? Wajsberg
born. 7 Sep 1892, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 42, reg 9 Sep 1892.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Chercko Wajsberg, born 7 Sep 1892, in Plawno.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Perec Wajsberg 32 [=b 1860], Chawa Sura Orbach 32 [=b 1860].



Laja Wajsberg
born. 7 Sep 1892, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 41, reg 9 Sep 1892.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Laja Wajsberg, born 7 Sep 1892, in Plawno.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Perec Wajsberg 32 [=b 1860], Chawa Sura Orbach 32 [=b 1860].

Wolf Wajsberg
born. 12 Nov 1896, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1896 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 60, reg 20 Nov 1896.
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Wolf Wajsberg, born 12 Nov 1896, in Plawno.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Perec Wajsberg 36 [=b 1860], Chawa Sura Orbach 35 [=b 1861]

Ide-Juda Lajb Wajsberg
born. abt 1869, likely Plawno, Poland
note1. 1891 Marr cert: Plawno Akt 18, married 7 Nov 1891.
note2. 1891 Marr cert: Groom Ide Lajb Wajsberg, 22 [=b 1869], from Plawno
note3. 1891 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Beniamin, Brandla born Kifer.
note4. 1891 Marr cert: Bride Malka Wajsberg, 21 [=b 1870], from Plawno.
note5. 1891 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szmul, Hana Zylbersztajn.
& Malka (Wajsberg) Wajsberg
born. abt 1870, likely Plawno, Poland
marr. 7 Nov 1891, Plawno, Poland

Icyk Mendel Wajsberg
born. 10 Jan 1893, Plawno, Poland
died. 1898, Plawno?, Poland
note1. 1893 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 11, reg 7 Apr 1893.
note2. 1893 Birth cert: Icek Mendel Wajsberg, born 10 Jan 1893, in Plawno.
note3. 1893 Birth cert: Parents Ide Wajsberg 23 [=b 1870], Malka Wajsberg 22 [=b 1871].
note4. 1898 Death cert: Plawno Akt 13, reg 11 Aug 1898.
note5. 1898 Death cert: Icek Mendel Wajsberg, died ?, in, age 5.
note6. 1898 Death cert: Parents Juda, Malka Wajsberg.
note7. 1898 Death cert: Witnesses Szymon Krakowski 48 trader, Szmul Gelbart 42, assistant surgeon.

Abram Wajsberg
born. 8 Apr 1897, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1897 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 21, reg 15 Apr 1897.
note2. 1897 Birth cert: Abram Wajsberg, born 8 Apr 1897, in Plawno.
note3. 1897 Birth cert: Parents Juda Wajsberg 27 [=b 1870], Malka Wajsberg 26 [=b 1871].

Chaim Chaskiel Wajsberg
born. 13 Nov 1900, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1900 Birth cert: Plawno Akt 51, reg 19 Nov 1900.
note2. 1900 Birth cert: Chaim Chaskiel Wajsberg, born 13 Nov 1900, in Plawno.
note3. 1900 Birth cert: Parents Juda Wajsberg 30 [=b 1870], Malka Wajsberg 29 [=b 1871].



Beniamin Wolf Wajsberg
born. abt 1906, Likely Plawno, Poland
note1. 1928 Alegata marr: Plawno Akt ?
note2. 1928 Alegata marr: Groom Beniamin Wajsberg 22 [=b 1906].
note3. 1928 Alegata marr: Groom’s parents Ide, Malka nee Wajsberg.
note4. 1928 Alegata marr: Bride Sura Luks 26 [=b 1902].
note5. 1928 Alegata marr: Bride’s parents Symcha, Malka Rafalowin.
note6. 1928 Tabular marr: Plawno, married 2 Mar 1928, Plawno.
note7. 1928 Tabular marr: Groom Benjamin Wolf Wajsberg, bachelor
note8. 1928 Tabular marr: Bride Sura Rywka Luks, maiden.
note9. 1928 Tabular marr: Banns 14/21/28 Jan 1928.
& Sura Rywka (Luks) Wajsberg
marr. 2 Mar 1928, Plawno, Poland

Chaskiel Wajsberg
born. 1912, Plawno, Poland
note1. 1930s Czesto ID: Chaskiel Wajsberg, born 1912, Plawno.
note2. 1930s Czesto ID: Chaskiel--leather stitcher, at Warszawska 64, ID with photo.
note3. 1930s Czesto ID: Parents Juda, Malka.

2. Hendla-Hindla (Kifer) Englender
born. abt 1826, maybe near Janów, Poland
dp. 20 Aug 1887 to Sep 1889; maybe Janów or Przyrów
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> ??
note1. 1957 Frances Englander, death cert: mother listed as “Anna.”
note2. 1887 Przyrów, son Szlama’s marriage: Szlama is son of Josek (deceased) and Gendla nee Kufer.
note3. Sep 1889 Plawno, son Emanuel’s marriage: Gendla is deceased.
& Josek Hersz Englender
born. abt 1808, probably Janów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1886, Przyrów, Poland
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> Przyrów, Poland.
note1. 1809: Birth cert? Only slight evidence suggests that this birth cert is for our Josek Hersz Englender....
note2. 1809: Birth cert? Kraków, Poland, Jos. Hirsch, b 28 May 1809, house 53.
note3. 1809: Birth cert? Father Jos Englander, wexlarz [profession re money]; mother Roze bat Goldman.
note4. 1881 Marriage cert of son Szmul: Josek and Hindla in Janów.
note5. 1886 Death cert Przyrów D11: Josek Endlender 78, d 29 Sep/11 Oct 1886, reg 1/13 Oct 1886.
note6. 1886 Death cert: Son of Jochim and Ruchla, left wife Gendl/Gendla nee Kifer 60.
note7. 1886 Death cert: Left sons Szmul 33, Szlama [Solomon] 22, daughters Ruchla 35, Szprinca [Frances], 20
note8. 1886 Death cert: Witness Jochim Opatowski 61 synagogue servant (sexton) in Przyrów.
note9. 1886 Death cert: Witness Icyk Federman 51, synagogue servant (sexton) in Przyrów.
note10. Historical note, Janów, Poland: Became a town 1696; probably with Jews from the beginning.
note11. Historical note, Janów, Poland: Jews/NonJews in Janów, 1808:152/624, 1827: 183/949, 1857: 462/941, 1921: 264/1064.
marr. prob abt 1848, perhaps Janów, Poland

Szulim Englender
born. abt 1849, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 29 Sep 1866, Przyrów, Poland
note1. 1866 Death cert: Przrow D4; died age 17, residing with his parents in Przyrów.
note2. 1866 Death cert: Son of Hendla Englender and Josek Englender, both day-laborers.
note3. 1866 Death cert: Witnesses Reful[?] Federman “shames” 53 and Herszlik Fuks 32, both of Przyrów.
note4. 1866 Death cert: Died 29 Sep 1886; reg 1 Oct 1886.



Ruchel (Englender) Broda
born. abt 1852, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 1931 or 1932, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Lived in Zarki, Poland.
note1. 1874 Marriage cert: Przyrów, M13; Ruchla Endlender 23, parents Josek/Josiek Hersz and Hendla.
note2. 1874 Marriage cert: Szlama Altman, Rabbi of the Przyrów Synagogue District; Ruchla lives with her family in Przyrów.
note3. 1874 Marriage cert: Mortka Broda 20, shoemaker/tailor, living in Zarki, single; his father Leybus, deceased.
note4. 1874 Marriage cert: Mortka’s mother is Itla Wislicka. Witnesses Gerszlik Fuks 39; Icyk/Icek Federman 40.
note5. 1874 Marriage cert: Banns 17, 24, 31 Oct, in Przyrów and Zarki synagogues.
note6. 1874 Marriage cert: Signed by Rabbi and witnesses; “the newlyweds and their parents cannot write.”
note7. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Ruchla 35....
note8. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note9. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note10. 1924 Son Joseph’s naturalization: Ruchel living in Poland, age 74 [= b 1852].
note11. Moshe Broda, 2002: “My grandmother died in our home, when I was age 12/13; she’s buried in Czestochowa.”
& Mordka Broda
born. 1854, Zarki, Poland
died. 16 May 1907, Zarki, Poland
note1. 1854 Born Zarki Akt 61; son of Lewek-Lejbus Broda (b 1832 Zarki; d 1856 Zarki) and Itla Wislicka Broda.
note2. Mordka’s father, Lewek-Lejbus Broda, was the son of Berek Broda (b abt 1777 Zarki; d 1847 Zarki).
note3. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note4. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note5. 1907 Death cert: Mordka Broda 53, died 3/16 May 1907, midday; reg 4/17 May 1907, 2pm.
note6. 1907 Death cert: Parents Lejbus, Frajdle Ita; left his wife, Ruchla.
note7. 1907 Death cert: Witnesses  Abram Grinblat 33 and Kopel Gonzwa 46.
note8. 1907 Death cert: And Rabbi Simcha Gersz Szwarcberg 40.
note9. The huge family of Mordka’s first cousin Moszek-Moshe Broda also came to France.
note10. The family of one of Mordka’s cousins went to Canada.
marr. 18 Nov 1874, Przyrów, Poland

Lewek Broda
born. 30 Sep 1875, Zarki, Poland
died. 30 Sep 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
note1. 1875 Birth cert: Zarki B117, 1875, reg 30 Oct / 11 Nov 1875, 9am; b 18/30 Sep 1875, 10pm.
note2. 1875 Birth cert: Mortka Broda 21 tailor of Zarki, Ruchl Englender 24.
note3. 1875 Birth cert: Witnesses Khil Forder/Ferder 43 grain-bread merchant, Beniamin Vain/Weinrib, homeowner 34, both of Zarki.
note4. 1898 Lelów marriage: Lewek Broda, Frajdla Gitla Koltun, Akt 11.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1914 Czestochowa 1914 Kahal Collecting List: Lewek Broda, at Nadrzeczna 17, house owner.
note8. 1942 Death noted on Zarki birth cert; d 30 Sep 1942, Czestochowa, recorded Czesto 10 Jan 1947, no. 540/46.
note9. 1946 Death cert: Czestochowa D540, died 30 Sep 1942 in Czestochowa, reg 8 May 1946.
note10. 1946 Death cert: Lewek Broda, parents Moszek [sic] Broda and Ruchla Endlenera [sic].
note11. 1946 Death cert: By court ruling on 2 May 1946; cert of death req by Moszek Broda on 16 Apr 1946.
note12. 1946 Death cert: Based on “art. 10 of the Edict of 29 August 1945 (Law Journal No 40, pos. 226).”
note13. 1946 Death cert: ZL confirmed (25 Jan 2002) that there is no other info in the document.
note14. Moshe Broda, 2002: “There were four brothers and three sisters.”
& 1. Frajda-Frajgla Gitla (Kolton) Broda
born. bef 1880
died. 1935
brp. Czestochowa, Poland
note2. 1935 Czestochowa tombstone:  Gittel Broda, daughter of the late Abraham David.
note3. 1935 Czestochowa tombstone: Faida [Latin letters]; “Jhuda Lidushani” is mentioned.
note4. Moshe Broda, 2002:  Has not heard of “Jhuda Lidushani.”
note5. Mordka Gutman, 2002: “Fradja Gitla Kolton Broda died young, at age 45.”
marr. 1898, Lelów, Poland

see 15.05 Thu 1/2 for several mysterious Broda records.... (DSC00012.brode.JPG)



twin: Sura Mindel-Mina (Broda) Pejsak
born. 7 Feb 1902, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust
note1. 1902 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B79; b 25 Jan/7 Feb1902, 3pm, Czestochowa; reg 1/14 Feb 1902, 10am.
note2. 1902 Birth cert: Child Sura Mindla, first of twins, mother Fraida Gitla nee Kolton 22.
note3. 1902 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 26 shoemaker, resident of Zarki, living temporarily in Czestochowa.
note4. 1902 Birth cert: Witnesses Itsyk? Marchak 61 and Szimon Woznica 54, both residents of Czestochowa.
note5. 1902 Birth cert: Father illiterate.
note6. Only 3 Pejsak survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): Abram Pejsak b 1898, Hela Pejsak b 1914, Koppel b 1928.
note7. Only 3 Pejsak survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): All in in Czestochowa 1939 and after the war.
note8. Moshe Broda, 2002: She was the oldest child; she was born 1890-91 [too early, given Lewek’s age!].
note9. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Mindel married David Pesah had 3 boys--Juno, Shlomek, and ???.”
note10. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Juno was 2 years younger than me.”
note11. Moshe Broda, 2002: “When I ran away from Czestochowa, Juno wanted to come with me. We both
note12. Moshe Broda, 2002: went to the rail station, but Mindel came after us, and took Juno back,
note13. Moshe Broda, 2002: and wanted to take me also, but I ran to the opposite side and ran away.”
& Dawid Henoch Pejsak
born. bef 1904
marr. 24 Mar 1931, Czestochowa, Poland

twin: Josef Gersz Broda
born. 7 Feb 1902, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust, or died young
note1. 1902 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B78; b 25 Jan/7 Feb 1902, 3pm, Czestochowa; reg 1/14 Feb 1902, 10am.
note2. 1902 Birth cert: Child Josef Gersz, first of twins; mother Fraida nee Kolton 22.
note3. 1902 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 26 shoemaker, permanent res of Zarki, temporarily living in Czestochowa
note4. 1902 Birth cert: Father Lewek, illiterate.
note5. 1902 Birth cert: Witnesses Itsyk Marczak 61, Szymon Voznica 54, residents of Czestochowa.
note6. Moshe Broda, 2002: He does not know this person, thus Josif probably died young.

Yakow Nusyn Broda
born. 10 Feb 1904, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust
note1. 1904 Birth cert: Czestochowa B66; b 28 Jan/10 Feb 1904, 1pm; reg 29 Jan/11 Feb 1904, 10am.
note2. 1904 Birth cert: Child Yakow Nusyn Broda; mother Frajda Gitla Kolton 25.
note3. 1904 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 29 shoemaker, resident of Zarki, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1904 Birth cert: Witnesses Szimon Voznica 56, Itzak Marczak 63, both residents of Czestochowa.
note5. 1904 Birth cert: Father illiterate.
note6. Moshe Broda, 2002: He does not know this person, thus Yakow probably died young.

Fiszel Broda
born. 2 Apr 1906, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust
note1. 1906 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B128; b 20 Mar/2 Apr 1906, 6am; reg 27 Mar/9 Apr 1906 in 10am.
note2. 1906 Birth cert: Child Fiszel, mother Frajda Gitla nee Kolton 28.
note3. 1906 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 30 shoemaker, inhabitant of Zarki, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1906 Birth cert: Witnesses Abram Glatter 48 dealer, Szimon Voznica? 58 both living in Czestochowa.
note5. 1933 ID appl: Czestochowa, Fiszel Broda, b 2 Apr 1906, son of Lewek and Frajda Gitla; application 12 Feb 1933.
note6. 1933 ID appl:  Fiszel, occupation worker, residence Czestochowa, Nadrzeczna St. 13, registered Zarki.
note7. 1933 ID appl:  Identity confirmed by Hirsz (Herszlik) Bursztyn. Residence in Czestochowa: Warszawska 46.
note8. 1933 ID appl: [I have a copy of his photograph.]
note9. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Fiszel had no children. He did not marry, but had a girlfiend named xxxx Landsman.”
& ?name? (?maiden name?) Broda
marr. likely 1924-, Czestochowa?
div. ? , divorced?



twin: Mordka Broda
born. 5 Oct 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust
note1. 1911 Birth cert: Czestochowa B1911; b 22 Sept/5 Oct, 8am; reg 29 Sep/12 Oct 1911, 10am.
note2. 1911 Birth cert: Child Mordka, the first of twins; mother Fajgla nee Kolton 34.
note3. 1911 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 36 shoemaker, resident of Zarki, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1911 Birth cert: Witness Ejzyk Stroz 39 worker, residing in Czestochowa.
note5. 1911 Birth cert: Witness Moszek Berk Englender 29 shoemaker, both residing in Czestochowa.
note6. Moshe Broda, 2002: Yes, Mordka was married and had children (names unknown).
note7. Czestochowa Slave Labor: “Mordka Broda, Mutzenmacher arbeitslos, Nadrzeczna 13, 22 Apr 1940.”
note8. Czestochowa Slave Labor: Above listing is ours, because the address matches!
& ?name? (?maiden name?) Broda
marr. likely 1929-, Czestochowa?

twin: Estera (Broda) Szwimer
born. 5 Oct 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust
note1. 1911 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B1066; b 22 Sept/5 Oct, 8am; reg 29 Sep/12 Oct 1911, 10am.
note2. 1911 Birth cert: Child Estera, the second of twins; mother Fajgla Kolton 34.
note3. 1911 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 36 shoemaker, resident of Zarki, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1911 Birth cert: Witnesses Aizyk Stroz 32 [= b 1879], Moszek Berk Englender 29 [= b 1882].
note5. Only 1 Szwimer survivor record (JHI, Warsaw): Szlama Szwimer, b 2 May 1925, in Czestochowa in 1939.
note6. Only 1 Szwimer survivor record (JHI, Warsaw): Szlama, in Bergen Belsen, after (during?) during war.
note7. Moshe Broda, 2002: Estera and Jankel had a son and a daughter (names unknown).
& Jankel Szwimer
bp. probably Zarki
note1. (Szwimer: A common name in Zarki.)
note2. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Jankel was from Poraj, between Czestochowa and Zarki.”
marr. likely 1929-, Czestochowa?

Abram Dawid Broda
born. 13 Mar 1913, Czestochowa, Poland
died. bef 1919
note1. 1913 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B102; b 28 Feb/13 Mar 1913, 10pm; reg 7/20 Mar 1913, 10am.
note2. 1913 Birth cert: Child Abram Dawid; mother Fajgla nee Kolton 36.
note3. 1913 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 38 shoemaker, resident of Zarki, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1913 Birth cert: Witnesses Mosze Salzberg 24 trademan, Majer? Baromchcrika? 23 shoemaker, both residents of Czestochowa.
note5. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Two of my brothers died--one, age 2, falling down from a balcony.”
note6. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Ather brother died when I was age 7/8 [abt 1926], run over by a wagon.”
note7. Moshe Broda, 2002: I knew Abram.



Pessel-Pesser-Pola (Broda) Gutman
born. 1915, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust
note1. 1915 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B490; Pessa Broda, b 15 Aug 1915, 10pm; reg 28 Sep 1915, 10am.
note2. 1915 Birth cert: Delay in registration due to father’s illness
note3. 1915 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 40, tradesman, resident of Zarki, living in Czesto 17 Nadrzeczna street.
note4. 1915 Birth cert: Witnesses Josek Steinhaus 47 gardner, Mosiek Ber Endlender 33 shoemaker, both living in Czesto.
note5. 1915 Birth cert: Child Pessa; mother Frajdla Gitla nee Kotlon 38.
note6. 1915 Birth cert: Lewek and Mosiek Ber not literate.
note7. Moshe Broda, 2002: “When I returned to Czestochowa after the War, I saw Zyskind
note8. Moshe Broda, 2002: Gutman and he told me that Pesse and her little half-a-year-old
note9. Moshe Broda, 2002: child died in Holocaust; Zyskind went to Canada and remarried.”
note10. Czestochowa identity appl (around 1932?): Felicja Gutman, B. Joselewicza 2, Czestochowa.
note11. Czestochowa identity appl (around 1932?): Who is Felicja Gutman?
note12. Czestochowa identity appl (around 1932?): Szandla Laja Gutman, b 19 Oct 1915 Czestochowa.
note13. Czestochowa identity appl (around 1932?): Szandla Laja Gutman, worker, parents Nachma and Chaja Golda.
note14. Czestochowa identity appl (around 1932?): Szandla Laja Gutman, living Garncarska 58, Czestochowa.
note15. Czestochowa identity appl (around 1932?): Who is Szandla Laja Gutman?
note16. 1/3 Gutman survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): Chana, b 1895, parents Izak and Rywka.
note17. 1/3 Gutman survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): Chana, in Czestochowa 1939, in Lodz after war.
note18. 2/3 Gutman survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): Jakob, b 1910, in Czestochowa 1939.
note19. 2/3 Gutman survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): Jakob, after war in Czestochowa.
note20. 3/3 Gutman survivor records (JHI, Warsaw): Tamara, b 1924, in Czestochowa 1939.
note21. 3/3 Gutman survivor records (JHI, Warsaw), Tamara, after war in Czestochowa.
& Zyskind Gutman
born. 30 Dec 1913, Czestochowa, Poland
died. abt 1999
home. Lived in Toronto, Ontario, Canada.
note1. Czestochowa identity appl (2 Sep 1933): Zyskind Gutman, a tailor, b 30 Dec 1913, Czestochowa.
note2. Czestochowa identity appl (2 Sep 1933): Zyskind Gutman, parents Boruch and Fajgla.
note3. Czestochowa identity appl (2 Sep 1933): Zyskind Gutman, living at Nadrzeczna 2, Czestochowa.
note4. Survivor record: Zyskind Gutman, b 1913, after the war in Czestochowa, Krotka 38.
note5. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Zyskind Gutman came in the same boat as I did, and the British send him to Cyprus too.”
note6. Moshe Broda, 2002: “In Cyprus Zyskind got married again and had one child; then went to Israel and then to Canada.”
note7. His brother (alive in 2002): Marek Gutman, in Israel.
note8. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Zyskind had 2 children--a boy born on the ship on the way to Cyprus, and
note9. Moshe Broda, 2002: “A girl born in Canada.”
note10. Mordka Gutman, 2002: “Zyskind had a son, who was a mathematic professor in London.

Mojzesz-Moszek-Moshe Broda>>Broder
born. 7 Jul 1919, Czestochowa, Poland
immigr. abt 1949, to Israel
home. Beer Sheva, Israel.
note1. Mojzesz: dot on 1st z.
note2. 1919 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B328; b 7 Jul 1919, 4am, 17 Nadrzeczna Str.; reg 11 July 1919 10:00.
note3. 1919 Birth cert: Child Mojzesz Broda; mother Frajdla nee Koltan 40 or 42.
note4. 1919 Birth cert: Father Lewek Broda 44, resident of Zarki, living in Czestochowa, 17 Nadrzeczna Str.
note5. 1919 Birth cert: Witnesses Lejwa Dorfgang 19, Jakub Jakubowicz 21, both tradesmen, living in Czestochowa.
note6. 1946 Files papers for death of father (16 Apr 1946), in order to take possession of the house.
note7. Post-Holocaust list 1: Mojzesz [z with dot] Broda. Last known addr Czestochowa, Berka Joselewicza 1.
note8. Post-Holocaust list 1: Occupation: sausage maker. During war: in Russia till 20 Mar 1946. Registration: 26 Jun 1946.
note9. During WWII, left Czestochowa, went to Russia; returned after the War, and found no survivors.
note10. 1946 Survivor records: Mojzedz Broda, in Russia until 20 Mar 1946, reg 6 Jun 1946.
note11. 1946 Survivor records: Last addr, Berka Joselewicza 1, Czestochowa.
note12. Moshe Broda, 2002: Name change to Broder was somewhat random, and unintentional.
note13. Moshe Broda, 2002: “We lived at Nadrzeczna 13.”
& Shoshana (Goldchar) Broder
bp. Warsaw, Poland
marr. 1948, Cyprus



Lewek Broda
born. 30 Sep 1875, Zarki, Poland
died. 30 Sep 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
note1. 1875 Birth cert: Zarki B117, 1875, reg 30 Oct / 11 Nov 1875, 9am; b 18/30 Sep 1875, 10pm.
note2. 1875 Birth cert: Mortka Broda 21 tailor of Zarki, Ruchl Englender 24.
note3. 1875 Birth cert: Witnesses Khil Forder/Ferder 43 grain-bread merchant, Beniamin Vain/Weinrib, homeowner 34, both of Zarki.
note4. 1898 Lelów marriage: Lewek Broda, Frajdla Gitla Koltun, Akt 11.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1914 Czestochowa 1914 Kahal Collecting List: Lewek Broda, at Nadrzeczna 17, house owner.
note8. 1942 Death noted on Zarki birth cert; d 30 Sep 1942, Czestochowa, recorded Czesto 10 Jan 1947, no. 540/46.
note9. 1946 Death cert: Czestochowa D540, died 30 Sep 1942 in Czestochowa, reg 8 May 1946.
note10. 1946 Death cert: Lewek Broda, parents Moszek [sic] Broda and Ruchla Endlenera [sic].
note11. 1946 Death cert: By court ruling on 2 May 1946; cert of death req by Moszek Broda on 16 Apr 1946.
note12. 1946 Death cert: Based on “art. 10 of the Edict of 29 August 1945 (Law Journal No 40, pos. 226).”
note13. 1946 Death cert: ZL confirmed (25 Jan 2002) that there is no other info in the document.
note14. Moshe Broda, 2002: “There were four brothers and three sisters.”
& 2. Faigel (Fajerman) Gutman>>Broda
bp. prob Piotrkow, Poland
died. 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
note1. Mordka Gutman, 2002: “Lewek and Faigel were deported to Majdanek, and died there, about 1942.”
note2. Had cousins: Zalman Fierman (died on Holocaust), Rubin Fierman (USA, deceased).
note3. Had cousins: Izer Fierman (Israel; deceased), Maitel Lieber (Australia).
note4. Mordka Gutman, 2002: Lewek and Faigel “married 1 or 2 years before they were killed by the Germans [1942].”
note5. Mordka Gutman, 2002: Lewek and Faigel had no children.
marr. abt 1939, prob Czestochowa, Poland



[Szulim] Salomon Broda>>Broder
born. 26 Aug 1879, Zarki, Poland
died. 28 Mar 1941, Paris [14], France (died of illness)
immigr. 1906, Paris, France
nat. 4 Dec 1926, Paris, France
home. Poland>>Paris (1906-1916)>>U.K. (1916-1919)>>Paris.
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Zarki, Akt 71, reg 2/14 Sep 1879, 12 noon.
note2. 1879 Birth cert: Szulim Broda, b 26 Aug / 7 Sep 1879, 3pm.
note3. 1879 Birth cert: Parents Mordka Broda 25 and Ruchla nee Englender 27.
note4. 1879 Birth cert: Witness Berek Szwarc 49 and Muszek? Wajnreib? 48, both from Zarki.
note5. Was a tailor of women’s clothing. His uncle was named [Szlama] Solomon Englander.
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note7. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note8. 1916-1919: In British Army 24 Jun 1916 to 23 Feb 1919  (according to 1926 naturalization records).
note9. 1924: 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, Paris (verified to be correct).
note10. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “Salomon, 44 years old, in Paris, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux.”
note11. 1926 Natur: Naturalized 21138X1925, 4 Dec 1926, Salomon Broder b 26 Aug 1879, Zarki; with son Joseph b 1 Dec 1906, Paris.
note12. 1926 Natur: Salomon arrived France 1906; tailor with son Joseph, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, monthly 2000 Fr.
note13. 1926 Natur: In English army (in England); enlisted 24 Jun 1916 “for Labor Corps”; 5th(?) South Lanes(?) Regt, Regtl No 63074.
note14. 1926 Natur: English army--Private; transferred to army reserve 12 or 23 Feb 1919.
note15. 1926 Natur: Brother Joseph, 33, tailor; two sisters abroad.
note16. 1926 Natur: Father b 1860, mother b 1850. Naturalization of the “older son” delayed, regarding military service.
note17. 1926 Natur: Married Anna Gutman 1905 (b Lodz; d 1919 or 1921); wife Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, b 16 Oct 1891.
note18. 1926 Natur: Children Joseph, Marcus, Isabelle, Therese, Henri, Esther--nat “by declaration of 3 Feb 1926.”
note19. 1926 Natur: Son Marcus living in Bordeaux in 1925 with his uncle [perhaps brother of Anna], a shoe vendor.
note20. 1926 Natur: Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, #460685 or 460689 dated 11 Dec 1924, Bordeaux.
note21. 1941 Death cert (“sic” throughout): Salomon Broder born Zardi 26 Aug 1869, tailor.
note22. 1941 Death cert: Died at home, 4 rue Wilfrid Laurier [Paris 14], 28 March 1941.
note23. 1941 Death cert: Son of Marcus BRODER and Rachel ENGLEBER, deceased spouses.
note24. 1941 Death cert: Widowed (first marriage), Anna GOUTMAN; second marriage, Chaja Malka JUDKOUVIEZ.
note25. 1941 Death cert: Witness René BRODER, age 14, not employed, living at same address as deceased.
note26. Feb 2002 Marriage cert not in Lodz (Jerzy Augustyniak checked).
& 1. Anna (Gutman-Goutman) Broder
born. bef 1887, Lodz, Poland
died. 23 Nov 1921
note1. Age at death: 39 years.
marr. abt 1905

Joseph Broder
born. 1 Oct 1906, Paris (4), France
died. 1942, deported to Auschwitz 23 Sep 1942, with convoy 36
nat. 4 Dec 1926, Paris, France
note1. 1906 Birth cert: Joseph Broder, b 1 Oct 1906, 10pm, at 34 rue des Rosiers (Paris 4).
note2. 1906 Birth cert: Parents Salomon BRODER and Anna POUTMAN.
note3. Presumably named after his great grandfather, Josek Gersz Englander.
note4. 1926 Naturalized 4 Dec 1926: Salomon Broder b 26 Aug 1879, Zarki; with son Joseph b 1 Dec 1906, Paris.
note5. Not married; no children.

Isabelle (Broder) Pouvil
born. 6 Mar 1913, Paris, France
died. 19 Jan 1994, Paris, France
home. Lived in Paris (14), France.
note1. Perhaps named after her great grandmother, Itla Wislicka Broda.
& Adrien Marius Pouvil
died. 13 Apr 1972



Marcus-Marc Broder
born. 23 Feb 1908, Paris, France
died. 1970s, Grenoble?
note1. Named after his grandfather Mordka (father of Salomon listed as “Marcus” on Salomon’s death cert).
note2. 1926 Father’s naturalization: Marcus, a shoe vendor, living in Bordeaux in 1925 with his uncle [Anna’s brother?].
& Lourdes (Caceres) Broder
home. Grenoble, France.

Thérèse (Broder) Rousselet
born. 18 Oct 1921, Paris, France
home. Malakoff, France (a suburb of Paris).
& Marius Maurice Joseph Rousselet

[Szulim] Salomon Broda>>Broder
born. 26 Aug 1879, Zarki, Poland
died. 28 Mar 1941, Paris [14], France (died of illness)
immigr. 1906, Paris, France
nat. 4 Dec 1926, Paris, France
home. Poland>>Paris (1906-1916)>>U.K. (1916-1919)>>Paris.
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Zarki, Akt 71, reg 2/14 Sep 1879, 12 noon.
note2. 1879 Birth cert: Szulim Broda, b 26 Aug / 7 Sep 1879, 3pm.
note3. 1879 Birth cert: Parents Mordka Broda 25 and Ruchla nee Englender 27.
note4. 1879 Birth cert: Witness Berek Szwarc 49 and Muszek? Wajnreib? 48, both from Zarki.
note5. Was a tailor of women’s clothing. His uncle was named [Szlama] Solomon Englander.
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note7. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note8. 1916-1919: In British Army 24 Jun 1916 to 23 Feb 1919  (according to 1926 naturalization records).
note9. 1924: 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, Paris (verified to be correct).
note10. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “Salomon, 44 years old, in Paris, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux.”
note11. 1926 Natur: Naturalized 21138X1925, 4 Dec 1926, Salomon Broder b 26 Aug 1879, Zarki; with son Joseph b 1 Dec 1906, Paris.
note12. 1926 Natur: Salomon arrived France 1906; tailor with son Joseph, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, monthly 2000 Fr.
note13. 1926 Natur: In English army (in England); enlisted 24 Jun 1916 “for Labor Corps”; 5th(?) South Lanes(?) Regt, Regtl No 63074.
note14. 1926 Natur: English army--Private; transferred to army reserve 12 or 23 Feb 1919.
note15. 1926 Natur: Brother Joseph, 33, tailor; two sisters abroad.
note16. 1926 Natur: Father b 1860, mother b 1850. Naturalization of the “older son” delayed, regarding military service.
note17. 1926 Natur: Married Anna Gutman 1905 (b Lodz; d 1919 or 1921); wife Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, b 16 Oct 1891.
note18. 1926 Natur: Children Joseph, Marcus, Isabelle, Therese, Henri, Esther--nat “by declaration of 3 Feb 1926.”
note19. 1926 Natur: Son Marcus living in Bordeaux in 1925 with his uncle [perhaps brother of Anna], a shoe vendor.
note20. 1926 Natur: Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, #460685 or 460689 dated 11 Dec 1924, Bordeaux.
note21. 1941 Death cert (“sic” throughout): Salomon Broder born Zardi 26 Aug 1869, tailor.
note22. 1941 Death cert: Died at home, 4 rue Wilfrid Laurier [Paris 14], 28 March 1941.
note23. 1941 Death cert: Son of Marcus BRODER and Rachel ENGLEBER, deceased spouses.
note24. 1941 Death cert: Widowed (first marriage), Anna GOUTMAN; second marriage, Chaja Malka JUDKOUVIEZ.
note25. 1941 Death cert: Witness René BRODER, age 14, not employed, living at same address as deceased.
note26. Feb 2002 Marriage cert not in Lodz (Jerzy Augustyniak checked).
& 2. Chaja Malka-Magdalena (Judkiewicz) Broder
born. 16 Apr or Oct 1891, Pizadborz [actually Przedborz?], Poland
died. 7 Sep 1993, Paris, France
note1. Parents may be Chaya and Esther.
note2. Identity or naturalization number may be 460689, 11 Dec 1924.
marr. ? 1927



Henri Broder
born. 18 Jan 1923, Paris, France
died. 17 Mar 1998, Paris, France
home. Lived in Paris, France.
& Henriette (Flourac) Broder
born. 19 Oct 1922, Toulouse, France
home. Paris, France.

Esther>>Estelle (Broder) Noailles
born. 15 Feb 1925, Paris, France
home. Sauvian (near Beziers), France (a suburb of Paris).
& René Noailles
born. 17 Oct 1921
died. 14 Mar 1980

René Broder
born. 24 Aug 1926
died. 1944, deported to Auschwitz 31 July 1944 with convoy #77
home. Lived in France.
note1. Not married; no children.
note2. 1944 Deportation:  Deported to Auschwitz 31 July 1944 with convoy #77.
note3. 1944 Deportation: Born 24 Aug 1926, Paris 12; lived at 04, r. Wilfrid Laurier.

Szprynca Broda
born. 1888, Przyrów, Poland (month and date not known)
died. aft 1924, where??
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów B18, Szprynca b 1888, month and day unknown, reg 1/13 March 1892 at 2pm.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Mortka Broda 37 tailor and Ruchla Englander 38.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Mortka Broda 37 tailor living in Przyrów, Ruchla Englander 38.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Joachim Opatowski 67, and Icek Federman 57, both living in Przyrów.
note5. 1892 Birth cert: Precise date of birth nobody could remember; late announcement due to fault of father.
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note7. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note8. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “3 brothers and 1 sister abroad, plus Salomon.”
& Did she marry? (likely 1906-  )

Any children? (likely born 1906-  )



Frajda Itta (Broda) Zylberberg
born. 1884, Przyrów, Poland (day and month not known)
died. aft 1924, Where??
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów B18, Frajda Itta, born 1884; reg 1/13 Mar 1892, 2pm.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Father does not remember precise month and day of birth.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Mortka Brode 37 tailor, Ruchla Englander; late declaration is fault of father.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Jochim Opatovski 67, Icek Federman 57, both hospital workers in Przyrów.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “3 brothers and 1 sister abroad, plus Salomon.”
note8. 1939 Went to Krakow, then to Russia.
note9. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Ita married a man named Zylberberg, and went to Germany; they had 1 child (a boy).”
note10. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Ita sent her son to Czestochowa during a vacation.”
note11. Moshe Broda, 2002: “In 1939, I ran away to Krakow, went to the rail station and in the train
note12. Moshe Broda, 2002: met a Ukrainian man who told me he can help me to cross the border. We
note13. Moshe Broda, 2002: went down the train near the border, stayed there for all the night and
note14. Moshe Broda, 2002: then crossed the border. I was not the only one with this Ukrainian man.”
note15. Moshe Broda, 2002: “After the War, we were in Sterlingrad, and worked on a ‘Kolhos’
note16. Moshe Broda, 2002: or ‘Sufhos’ (like a small kibbutz).”
note17. Moshe Broda, 2002: “When I came back to Czesto, I only found Zyskind Gutman living (no other family).”
note18. Moshe Broda, 2002: “> 44    he left Europe (Italy) on 1947 on the “Hatikva” ship. He arrives in
note19. Moshe Broda, 2002: “I left Italy in 1947 on the ‘Hatikva’ ship. We arrived in
note20. Moshe Broda, 2002: Haifa and the British moved all of us to a British ship and
note21. Moshe Broda, 2002: took us to Cyprus. I was there until 1949.”
& ?name? Zylberberg

a son: ?name? Zylberberg
born. aft 1902, abt 1910, Germany? Czestochowa?
note1. Moshe Broda, 2002: “This boy came to my house when I was very young; at that time, the boy was 16 or 17.”



twin: [Josek Hersz] Joseph Broda
born. 31 Jan 1892, Przyrów, Poland
died. 18 Feb 1943, deported to Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943, transport 48
emigr. 1913, Poland
immigr. late Aug 1913, Paris, France
nat. 24 Oct 1924, Paris, France
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów B9, 31 Jan 1892, 9/10 pm; reg 8 Feb 1892 at 10am; 2 sons, Josek Gersh and Chil-Nusyn.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Mordka Broda 37 tailor resident of Przyrów, and Ruchli Englard/Engliard [sic] 38.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Mordka “presented to us two male babies”; “after the circumcision, were given the names...”
note4. 1892 Birth cert: witnesses Jochim Opatowski 60/67 and Itsyk Federman 57 both prayer-house employees living in Przyrów.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1911 Marriage cert: Czestochowa M86, m 5/18 Jun 1911; reg 5/18 June 1911, 9pm.
note8. 1911 Marriage cert: Witnesses Szymon Vosnica 62, Aron Pelc 49, residents of Czestochowa.
note9. 1911 Marriage cert: Josek Gersz Broda 19, single, born in Przyrow, living in Czestochowa.
note10. 1911 Marriage cert: Josek Gersz Broda, parents Mordka and Ruchla Englard [Englender].
note11. 1911 Marriage cert: Fajdla/Fajgla Lewkowicz 26 maiden, daughter of Josek and Rajsli Szydlowski.
note12. 1911 Marriage cert: Fajdla/Fajgla Lewkowicz, born in Meszolow? and residing at Czestochowa.
note13. 1911 Marriage cert: 3 banns, Czestochowa, 14/21/28 May 1911; Rabbi Nikim Rabinowicz?
note14. 1911 Marriage cert: No marriage contract; newliwed couple and bride’s mother illiterate, akt signed by others.
note15. 1913 To France late August 1913, with wife Fanny and son Marc; heading for USA, but stopped in Paris.
note16. 1914 Into French Foreign Legion voluntarily, 6 Aug 1914 (stated in1924 naturalization); discharged 5 Sep 1914 at Avignon; #20489.
note17. 1924 Naturalized 24 Oct 1924, dossier 18.287x24: Joseph, Fanny (b Mickroff, Poland), Marcus.
note18. 1924 Nat: Father Morka deceased, mother living in Poland; arrived in France late Aug 1913; 72 rue Claude Decaen starting Jan 1923.
note19. 1924 Nat: Children Marcous, Leon b. Paris 4e, Rosa b. Paris 12e, Albert b. Paris 12e, Hélène b. Paris 12e.
note20. 1924 Nat: A tailor, at rue Neuve des Boulet 9, maison BROSKY. 13 Apr 1914 to Jan 1923, at 31 rue des Jardins St. Paul.
note21. 1924 Nat: 3 brothers and 1 sister abroad, plus one (Salomon), 44 years, in Paris, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux.
note22. 1924 Nat: Leon, Rosa, Albert, Hélène nat by justice of peace, Paris 4e, May 1923 (reg Chancellerie 23 Jan 1923, No 78x23).
note23. 1924 Nat: Voluntarily enlisted in French Foreign Legion, 6 or 26 Aug 1914; campaign against Germany, 28 Aug 1914 to 5 Sep 1914.
note24. 1929 Living at rue Claude Decaen 72, Paris.  Was a tailor of women’s clothing.
note25. 1942 Joseph and Fanny arrested at their home on 22 Dec 1942; then held at Drancy.
note26. 1943 Deported to Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943 on transport #48: Joseph and Fanny.
note27. 1943 Joseph Broda born 31 Jan 1892 and Fanny Broda born in Mirkoff 2 April 1913 [sic].
note28. 1943 On same transport: “Mosk Broda, b 22 Jan 1881 Zarki” and “Pierrette Broda, b 21 Jun 1923 Zarki.”
note29. 1943 Deportation from Drancy, with 1000 French Jews; arrived Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943.
note30. 1943 Out of 1000, 144 men and 167 women selected for work, the rest killed on arrival.
note31. 1940s During the war, the children hid in the south of France (not all in the same place).
note32. 1997 Date of death declared to be 18 Feb 1943.
& [Fajdla-Faigla] Fanny (Lewkowicz) Broda
born. 1887, Myszkow (8 miles south of Zarki), Poland
died. 18 Feb 1943, Auschwitz, Poland
emigr. 1913, Poland
immigr. 1913, Paris, France
nat. 24 Oct 1924, Paris, France
marr. 18 Jun 1911, Czestochowa, Poland

[Mordka] Marcus-Marc Broda
born. 7 May 1912, Czestochowa, Poland
emigr. 1913, Poland
immigr. 1913, Paris, France
nat. 24 Oct 1924, Paris, France
home. Paris, France.
note1. 1912 Birth cert: Czestochowa B237, Mordka Broda, b 24 Apr / 7 May 1912 9am, reg 1/14 May 1912 10am.
note2. 1912 Birth cert: Father Josek Gersz Broda 20 tailor, inhabitant of Zarki, living in Czestochowa.
note3. 1912 Birth cert: Mother Fajgli Lewkovicz 26.
note4. 1912 Birth cert: Witnesses Irimon Voznitzi 63 and Aron Pelc 55 both of Czestochowa
note5. Named after his grandfather, Mordka (listed as “Marcus” on Salomon Broder’s death cert).
note6. Single.



Léon Broda>>Broder
born. 4 Feb 1914, Paris (12 or 4), France
nat. May 1923, Paris (4), France
home. Paris, France.
note1. A accountant.
& Jeanne-Jeannette (Horchower) Broder
born. 4 Sep 1914, Salonique, Greece

Rosa (Broda>>Broder) Rillard
born. 9 Dec 1915, Paris (12), France
died. 25 Oct 2000
nat. May 1923, Paris (4), France
home. Lived in Paris, France.
& Georges Rillard
born. 1914
died. Sep 2000

Albert Broda
born. 15 Apr 1918, Paris (12), France
nat. May 1923, Paris (4), France
home. Loches, France (southeast of Tours).
& Madeleine (Girard) Broda
born. abt 1921

Hélène (Broda) Verhamme
born. 22 Sep 1921, Paris (12), France
nat. May 1923, Paris (4), France
home. Paris, France.
& Jacques Verhamme

René Broda
born. 2 Oct 1929, Paris (12ème), France
home. Boulogne Billancourt, France (near Paris).
& Arlette (Migdal) Broda
born. 31 Jan 1935, Paris (12ème), France
marr. 24 Dec 1954, Paris (12ème), France



twin: Chil Nusyn Broda
born. 31 Jan 1892, Przyrów, Poland
died. aft 1912
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów, B9, 31 Jan 1892; see details under twin Joseph Broda.
note2. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note3. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note4. 1912 Marriage cert: Czestochowa, M74?, reg 11/24 Jul 1912, 7pm.
note5. 1912 Marriage cert: Witnesses Szymon Voznica 63, Abram Pelz 50, religious workers living in Czestochowa
note6. 1912 Marriage cert: Chil Nusyn Broda 20 single, parents deceased Mordka Broda and living Ruchla Englyard
note7. 1912 Marriage cert: Chil Nusyn, born in posad Przyrów, and living with mother in Czestochowa.
note8. 1912 Marriage cert: Rachla Davidowicz 22 maiden, parents Abram Davidovicz, Rajzla Szwarcberg, born village Potok.
note9. 1912 Marriage cert: Rachla’s parents living in Czestochowa; marriage by Nuchym List?, rabbi of Czestochowa.
note10. 1912 Marriage cert: 3 banns in Czestochowa--31 Dec 1911, 7 and 14 Jan 1912.
note11. 1912 Marriage cert: Permission of the mother of the groom was declared verbally.
note12. 1912 Marriage cert: Religious marriage ceremony by Rabbi Hukhim Ash/Ashem.
note13. 1912 Marriage cert: Due to illiteracy of newlyweds and groom’s mother, this Akt was signed by us and...
note14. 1912 Marriage cert: others participating in the ceremony.
& Rachla (Dawidowicz) Broda
born. abt 1892, Potok (= Janów?)
marr. 1912, Czestochowa, Poland

Mordka Broda
born. 21 Nov 1912, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1912 Birth cert: Czestochowa B635, Mordka Broda, b 8/21 Nov 1912, 8 am; reg 15/28 Nov 1912, 10am.
note2. 1912 Birth cert: Father Chil Nucyn Nusyn, 20, profession “podenschik” (time-workder?).
note3. 1912 Birth cert: Chil Nusyn resident of Zarki, now living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1912 Birth cert: Mother Rachel Dawidowicz 20.
note5. 1912 Birth cert: Witnesses Mendel Zalcberg 51?, Abram Dawidowicz 54 shoe maker, residents of Czestochowa.
note6. 1912 Birth cert: Father illiterate.

Any other children? (likely born 1913-  ) Broda



Szmul-Yehoshua-Sziya Englender
born. 18 Jun 1853, Janów, Poland
died. 1919-1939, probably Holocaust
home. 1886: Listed as “resident of Janów.”
note1. 1881 Marriage cert: Married in Zarki, 5/17 March 1881, 7:00pm; reg 6/18 March 1881, 10am.
note2. 1881 Marriage cert: Mosk/Mosiek Boms, an under-rabbi of the Zarki religious district declared he had performed a wedding yesterday."
note3. 1881 Marriage cert: Witnesses Gerka/Berka Szwartz 51 and Shmule Stashewski 47, residents of Zarki region.
note4. 1881 Marriage cert: Shmuel Englender 26 bachelor “a soldier on leave from the service” (“reservist soldier on leave”).
note5. 1881 Marriage cert: Szmul son of Josek and Hendlya, “who are living in a lawful matrimony at the small settlement Janów.”
note6. 1881 Marriage cert: Signatures of (illiterate) participants, all in hand of the official....
note7. 1881 Marriage cert: Signatures--Szmul Englander, Josek Englander, Hengla Englander, Hanah Weinstein, Haya Weinstein.
note8. 1881 Marriage cert: Three banns in both Janov and Zarki religious districts....
note9. 1881 Marriage cert: banns on Sabbaths, 31 Jan (12 Feb), 7/19 Feb, 14/26 Feb 1881.
note10. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Szmul 33....
note11. 1908 Listed in son Louis’s passenger list.
note12. 1910 Listed in daughter Rose’s passenger list.
note13. Year? Census: (Endlender) Szmul (b 1853, Janow), Chana (b 1853), Ruchla (b 1884), Lejzor (b 1886).
note14. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Syg. 511, p 654.
note15. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Szmul Endlender, born 18 Jun 1853 Janów, parents Josek and Gnendla Kufer.
note16. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Wife Hana Wajnsztajn, b. 17 Feb 1853 Zarki, parents Moszek and Haja.
note17. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Ruchla Endlender, born 23 Dec 1884 Janów [but actually Zarki].
note18. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Lejzor Endlender, born 26 May 1886 Janów [but actually Zarki].
note19. 1919 Czesto Yizkor book, pp 170, 177: Injured slightly in the second Czentochover pogrom, Tues 27 May 1919.
note20. 1919 Czesto Yizkor book, pp 170, 177:  Listed as “Szmul Englender, 65, Ogrodowe 25 [likely an address].”
note21. 1989 Anne/Joe (Ovetsky) Levy (2/23/1989): “Rose had 2 brothers and a sister. One was Louis Engle.”
note22. 1989 Anne/Joe: “As far as I know, the other brother and sister, perhaps with their families, died in Holocaust.”
& Chana-Hana (Wajnsztajn) Englender
born. 19 Feb 1853, Zarki, Poland
died. ? 
note1. 1853 Birth cert: Zarki Akt 7, reg 6/18 Feb 1853, 2pm.
note2. 1853 Birth cert: Hana Wajnsztajn, born 5/19 Feb 1853, 2pm.
note3. 1853 Birth cert: Father Mosiek Wajnsztajn 38 [=b 1815] tailor, Chaja Rocsztejn 38 [=b 1815].
note4. 1853 Birth cert: Witness Dawid Szyndler 50 worker, Berek Berman, 35 teacher, both from Zarki.
note5. 1881 Marriage cert: Hana Wajnsztajn 26 bride, daughter of late Moska and currently living Haya Sachstein?/Bachstein?
note6. 1881 Marriage cert: Hana’s parents--former spouses Wajnsztajns living in Zarki (Wajnsztajn family living in Zarki).
marr. 5/17 March 1881, Zarki, Poland



[Moszek Berek] Moshe Ber Englender
born. 23 Jan 1882, Zarki, Poland
died. Erev Pessach, about 1928
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Zarki B14, b 23 Jan 1882, 6am; son of Szyja [= Szmul] 27 baker, and Hana Wajnsztajn 32.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: child Moszek-Berek Englender; reg 30 Jan 1882, 10am, suburb of Zarki signed by Szyja Englender.
note3. 1911 Listed as a witness on Estera Broda’s birth cert (Berk Englender 29 [= b 1882]).
note4. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note5. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res (index?): Moszek Berek, Ester, Jozef Gersh (b 1907, Czesto).
note6. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res (index?):Mordka (b Czesto), Sura Mindla (b 1913).
note7. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Moszek Berek Endlender tailor, b 23 Jan 1882 Zarki, parents Szmul and Hana Wajnsztajn.
note8. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Wife Estera Kolton, b 13 Apr 1883 Lelów, parents Abram Dawid and Sura Choc.
note9. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Mordka Endlender, b 11 Nov 1908 Czestochowa.
note10. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Sura Mindla Endlender, b 12 Sep 1913 Czestochowa.
note11. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Syg. 511; p 656.
note12. 1929 Czestochowa business directory, “Englender M., St. Rynek 10.”
note13. 1929 Moszek Berek living in Czestochowa since 1915. (See ID applications: Sura Mindla; Abram Dawid.)
note14. In Poland, was a baker.
note15. 1945 Syd Golembe mentioned Morris and Louis to her sister-in-law Lucille Diamond Ovett.
& Estera-Esther (Kolton) Englender
born. 13 Apr 1883, Lelów, Poland
died. Holocaust, Treblinka
note1. After about 1928: Re-married, to a religious man (Tenenberg) who had a daughter (later in Sweden).
note2. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note3. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Mother, Esther Kurzvon [diff to read] E., b 1890, d Treblinka.
note4. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Husband [of Moshe Ber and Ester] Moshe Ber, age 48; 5 children.

[Jozef Hersz] Joseph-Yossi Englender
born. 5 May 1907, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 1965, Israel
note1. 1907 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B237, b 22 Apr/5 May 1907, 6am; reg 30 Apr/13 May 1907, 10am.
note2. 1907 Birth cert: Child Josef Gersz; mother Estera nee Kolton 23.
note3. 1907 Birth cert: Father Moszek Berek Englender 26 baker, resident of Przyrow, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1907 Birth cert: Witnesses Szimon Voznitza 59, Aron Pelc 45, both residents of Czestochowa.
note5. Had a store in Shliesien (spelling only a guess).
note6. In Poland: After marrying, moved to a small town near Czestochowa [prob Wozniki!], and worked as a trader of silk and other fabrics.
note7. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note8. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Jozef Hersz Endlender, b 5 May 1907 Czestochowa, parents Moszek and Estera Kolton.
note9. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Wife Sura Horowicz, b 10 Jun 1901 Kozieglowy, parents Berek and Dwojra Kenigsberg.
note10. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: No children; Syg. 511; p 657.
note11. 1937 Wozniki: Magistrat miasta requested information regarding Jozef (detailed translation elsewhere).
note12. 1937 Wozniki: Magistrat miasta; Jozef (Joseph) Englender, arrived [in Wozniki] 14 Jan 1931.
note13. 1937 Wozniki: Jozef, b 5 May 1907, parents Moszek and Estera.
note14. 1937 Wozniki: City Office of Wozniki sent this request on 20 Apr 1937 to Village Office of...
note15. 1937 Wozniki: Przyrów asking them for the extract from the Book of Permanent Citizens about...
note16. 1937 Wozniki: people listed on the other side of this letter.
note17. Holocaust: At Hassag work camp
note18. Holocaust: At ammunition factory; helped to save Hela.
note19. Holocaust survivors list: Józef Englender born 1909, addr in 1939 Czestochowa, last-known addr Czestochowa.
note20. After WWII: To Bamberg for 2 years; then to Israel.
note21. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Salka Horowitz E.; b 1911 Kusiglishev, Poland; occupation merchant, d Treblinka.
note22. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Children [of Joseph and Salka] Mottel age 9, Moshe age 7.
note23. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Mother Sara nee Horowitz, born Poland, arents Dvora and Beirish (Ber).
note24. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Father Josef.
note25. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Children Mordechai 9, boy; Moshe 8, boy; Breindel 5, girl.
note26. [Father Josef does not mention a child Breindel in his own 1957 Page of Testimony!]
note27. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Residence before WWII Wozniki; residence during WII, Czestochowa.
note28. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Gila, 45 Rothschild St. Petach Tikva, niece of Sara Horowicz Englender.
& 1. Sura-Salka (Horowicz) Englender
born. 10 Jun 1908, or 1901, Kozieglowy or Kosieglowy (l with slash), Poland (14 miles south of Czestochowa)



[Jozef Hersz] Joseph-Yossi Englender
born. 5 May 1907, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 1965, Israel
note1. 1907 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B237, b 22 Apr/5 May 1907, 6am; reg 30 Apr/13 May 1907, 10am.
note2. 1907 Birth cert: Child Josef Gersz; mother Estera nee Kolton 23.
note3. 1907 Birth cert: Father Moszek Berek Englender 26 baker, resident of Przyrow, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1907 Birth cert: Witnesses Szimon Voznitza 59, Aron Pelc 45, both residents of Czestochowa.
note5. Had a store in Shliesien (spelling only a guess).
note6. In Poland: After marrying, moved to a small town near Czestochowa [prob Wozniki!], and worked as a trader of silk and other fabrics.
note7. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note8. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Jozef Hersz Endlender, b 5 May 1907 Czestochowa, parents Moszek and Estera Kolton.
note9. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Wife Sura Horowicz, b 10 Jun 1901 Kozieglowy, parents Berek and Dwojra Kenigsberg.
note10. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: No children; Syg. 511; p 657.
note11. 1937 Wozniki: Magistrat miasta requested information regarding Jozef (detailed translation elsewhere).
note12. 1937 Wozniki: Magistrat miasta; Jozef (Joseph) Englender, arrived [in Wozniki] 14 Jan 1931.
note13. 1937 Wozniki: Jozef, b 5 May 1907, parents Moszek and Estera.
note14. 1937 Wozniki: City Office of Wozniki sent this request on 20 Apr 1937 to Village Office of...
note15. 1937 Wozniki: Przyrów asking them for the extract from the Book of Permanent Citizens about...
note16. 1937 Wozniki: people listed on the other side of this letter.
note17. Holocaust: At Hassag work camp
note18. Holocaust: At ammunition factory; helped to save Hela.
note19. Holocaust survivors list: Józef Englender born 1909, addr in 1939 Czestochowa, last-known addr Czestochowa.
note20. After WWII: To Bamberg for 2 years; then to Israel.
note21. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Salka Horowitz E.; b 1911 Kusiglishev, Poland; occupation merchant, d Treblinka.
note22. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Children [of Joseph and Salka] Mottel age 9, Moshe age 7.
note23. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Mother Sara nee Horowitz, born Poland, arents Dvora and Beirish (Ber).
note24. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Father Josef.
note25. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Children Mordechai 9, boy; Moshe 8, boy; Breindel 5, girl.
note26. [Father Josef does not mention a child Breindel in his own 1957 Page of Testimony!]
note27. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Residence before WWII Wozniki; residence during WII, Czestochowa.
note28. Gila Goldberg, Yad Vashem: Gila, 45 Rothschild St. Petach Tikva, niece of Sara Horowicz Englender.
& 2. Hela-Hella (Rozencwajg) Englender
born. 1928
note1. In Czestochowa, lived on Taragova [spelling?] Street.
note2. Holocaust survivors list: Hela Englender born 1928, addr in 1939 Czestochowa, last-known addr Czestochowa.
marr. abt 1945, Czestochowa, Poland



Mordechai-Mordka Englender
born. 11 Nov 1908, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Holocaust, Treblinka
note1. 1908 Birth cert: Czestochowa B589, b 29 Oct/11 Nov 1908, 6pm; reg 5/18 Nov 1908 at 10am.
note2. 1908 Birth cert: Child Mordka; mother Esther nee Kolton 25.
note3. 1908 Birth cert: Father Moszek Berek Englender 26 cobbler, resident of Przyrow, but living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1908 Birth cert: Witnesses Szymon Woznica 60 and Aron Pelc 46, religious servants, residing at Czestochowa.
note5. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note6. Year? Census: In red writing: “Corrected from Ksiega Ludnosci nr 116 page 394 volume II, Przyrow.”
note7. Holocaust: Jumped from train on way to Auschwitz.
note8. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Mordechai Englander, b 1910, profession merchant, d Treblinka, 2 children.
note9. 1957 Yad Vashem: Page of Testimony filled out by brother-in-law Moshe Sandler.
note10. 1957 Yad Vashem: Mordechai Englender, born 1909 Czestochowa, died Treblinka 1942, salesman of textitles.
& Ester (Sandler) Englender
born. 1912, Krzepice, Poland
died. 1942, Treblinka
home. Lived in Czestochowa.
note1. 1957 Yad Vashem: Page of Testimony filled out by brother Moshe Sandler.
note2. 1957 Yad Vashem: Ester Englender, father Yosef, mother Gitel, born Krzepice, housewife, died Treblnka
note3. 1957 Yad Vashem: Children Yosef age 4 in 1942, Moshe age 1 in 1942.
note4. 1996 Yad Vashem: Page of Testimony filled out by brother Moshe Sandler.
note5. 1996 Yad Vashem: Ester Englender, b 1912 Krzepice, mother Gitel, father Yosef, spouse Mordechai.
note6. 1996 Yad Vashem: Died 1942 Treblinka.

[Abram Dawid] David Englender
born. 5 Oct 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Aug 1993, Rockville, MD
note1. Czestochowa>>Buchenwald>>Dachau>>Gross Rosen>>Hirschberg>>USA
note2. 1911 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B1067; b 22 Sept/5 Oct 1911, 5pm; reg 29 Sep/12 Oct 1911, 10am
note3. 1911 Birth cert: Child Abram Dawid; mother Estera nee Kolton 28.
note4. 1911 Birth cert: Father Moszek Berek 29 shoemaker, resident of Przyrow, living in Czestochowa.
note5. 1911 Birth cert: Witness Lewek Broda 36 shoemaker.
note6. 1911 Birth cert: Witness Ajzik Stroz 32 labourer.
note7. 1931 Czestochowa ID application, Abram Dawid Englender, b 5 Oct 1911, Czestochowa, application 31 Jan 1931.
note8. 1931 Abram Dawid, son of Moszek Berek and Estera, registered in Przyrów, residence Czestochowa, Garncarska 36 (since 1915).
note9. 1931 Identity confirmed by Szmul Niberg living in Czestochowa, Garncarska St. 2/4.
note10. 1931 And identity confirmed by Fajwel Jaukubowicz, living in Czestochowa, Nadrzeczna St. 58.
note11. 1934 2nd Czestochowa ID application, Abram Dawid Englender, living Garncarska 32, appl 17 Nov 1934.
note12. 1934 Abram Dawid, living Garncarska 32, applied 17 Nov 1934, enclosed ID issued 11 Feb 1931.
note13. 1934 Abram Dawid, registered in Czestochowa, Garncarska 36; profession: shop assistant; id 2329.
note14. 1940 Czestochowa forced labor list: Dawid Englender, arbeiter, arbeitslos, Senatorska 23.
note15. About 1945, Holocaust survivor list: Dawid Englender, born 5.10.1911. Address in 1939 in Czestochowa.
note16. About 1945, Holocaust survivor list: Last known address in Schleisheim (DP Camp).
note17. 1949 To USA.
& 1. Beila (Granek?) Englender
born. 1915, Krzepice, Poland
died. 1942, Buchenwald
note1. 1957 Yad Vashem Page of Testimony by Nechemia Granek.
note2. 1957 Yad Vashem: Beila Engländer, father Chaim, mother Sara, born Krzepice, lived in Czestochowa.
note3. 1957 Yad Vashem: Husband David, 1 child (name unknown) age 3.



[Abram Dawid] David Englender
born. 5 Oct 1911, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Aug 1993, Rockville, MD
note1. Czestochowa>>Buchenwald>>Dachau>>Gross Rosen>>Hirschberg>>USA
note2. 1911 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B1067; b 22 Sept/5 Oct 1911, 5pm; reg 29 Sep/12 Oct 1911, 10am
note3. 1911 Birth cert: Child Abram Dawid; mother Estera nee Kolton 28.
note4. 1911 Birth cert: Father Moszek Berek 29 shoemaker, resident of Przyrow, living in Czestochowa.
note5. 1911 Birth cert: Witness Lewek Broda 36 shoemaker.
note6. 1911 Birth cert: Witness Ajzik Stroz 32 labourer.
note7. 1931 Czestochowa ID application, Abram Dawid Englender, b 5 Oct 1911, Czestochowa, application 31 Jan 1931.
note8. 1931 Abram Dawid, son of Moszek Berek and Estera, registered in Przyrów, residence Czestochowa, Garncarska 36 (since 1915).
note9. 1931 Identity confirmed by Szmul Niberg living in Czestochowa, Garncarska St. 2/4.
note10. 1931 And identity confirmed by Fajwel Jaukubowicz, living in Czestochowa, Nadrzeczna St. 58.
note11. 1934 2nd Czestochowa ID application, Abram Dawid Englender, living Garncarska 32, appl 17 Nov 1934.
note12. 1934 Abram Dawid, living Garncarska 32, applied 17 Nov 1934, enclosed ID issued 11 Feb 1931.
note13. 1934 Abram Dawid, registered in Czestochowa, Garncarska 36; profession: shop assistant; id 2329.
note14. 1940 Czestochowa forced labor list: Dawid Englender, arbeiter, arbeitslos, Senatorska 23.
note15. About 1945, Holocaust survivor list: Dawid Englender, born 5.10.1911. Address in 1939 in Czestochowa.
note16. About 1945, Holocaust survivor list: Last known address in Schleisheim (DP Camp).
note17. 1949 To USA.
& 2. Ceil (Davidovitz) Englender
bp. Czechoslovakia
marr. 1946, Ulanen Kaserne (DP camp), Bayern, Germany

Sura Mindla = Salcia? (Englender) Zamel
born. 12 or 13 Sep 1913, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust, perhaps Treblinka
note1. 1929 Czestochowa ID appl: Sura Mindla Englander, b 13 Sep1913, Czestochowa, application 16 Sep 1929.
note2. 1929 Czestochowa ID appl: Daughter of Moszek and Estera, living in Czestochowa, Garncarska St. 36, registered in Przyrów.
note3. 1929 Czestochowa ID appl: Profession, worker; passport number 3849, member of Przyrow Przyrów I 251 – 636.
note4. 1929 Czestochowa ID appl: Dark hair, black eyes.
note5. 1957 Yad Vashem: [Below, is “Salcia” actually “Sura Mindla”?
note6. 1957 Yad Vashem: Witness Josef Englander, brother, 1957, 4 Hakdoshim St. Raanana.
note7. 1957 Yad Vashem: Salcia Englander Zamel, b 1915, parents Mosze Ber, Ester; Czestochowa, d Treblinka
note8. 1957 Yad Vashem: Married Josef-Josel Zamel b 1913.
note9. 1957 Yad Vashem: Witness Josef-Josel Englander, brother-in-law, 1957, 4 Hakdoshim St. Raanana.
note10. 1957 Yad Vashem: Josef Zamel b 1910, a merchant, parents Heshel, Sheindel; b/res Czestochowa, d Treblinka.
note11. 1957 Yad Vashem: Married Salcia Englander b 1915.
& Josef-Josel Zamel
born. 1910, Czestochowa, Poland

Pessel (Englander) Rosenblum
born. 11 Jul 1917, Czestochowa, Poland
died. prob Holocaust, prob Holocaust
note1. 1918 Birth cert: Czestochowa, B275; b 11 Jul 1917, 11pm, Czesto Nadrzeczna 92; reg 12 Jul 1917, 10am.
note2. 1918 Birth cert: Child Pessa Englender, mother Estera nee Kolton 29.
note3. 1918 Birth cert: Father Moszek Englender 35 tailor, res of Przyrow, living Czesto Nadrzeczna 92
note4. 1918 Birth cert: Witnesses Szymon Woznica 68, Aron Peltz 55, both living in Czestochowa.
note5. 1918 Birth cert: Father not able to sign.
note6. 1957 Yad Vashem: Witness Josef Englander, brother, 2 Feb 1957, 4 Hakdoshim St. Raanana.
note7. 1957 Yad Vashem: Pesel Englander Rosenblum b 1916, parents Moshe Ber and Ester, d Treblinka.
note8. 1957 Yad Vashem: m. Yeshaaya b 1915.
& Yeshaaya Rosenblum
born. 1915
marr. aft 1935



[Ruchel] Rose (Englander) Owieczka?>>Ovetsky
born. 23 Dec 1884, Zarki, Poland
died. 16 Oct 1959, Brooklyn, NY
brp. Mt. Lebanon Cemetery, Glendale (Queens), NY
emigr. 1910, Rotterdam (on the SS Noordam)
immigr. 4 Jun 1910, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, Brooklyn, NY
note1. 1884 Birth cert: Zarki, B20, b 23 Dec 1884 5:00am Zarki, Ruhlia Englender; reg 31 Dec 1884 5:00pm.
note2. 1884 Birth cert: Parents Szmul Englender 28 resident of borough of Yanovo [Janów]; Hana Wajnsztajn 25.
note3. 1884 Birth cert: Witnesses Fosek Goldman musician 44, Bereh Shvarts school teacher 54, both residents of Zarki.
note4. 1906 Marriage details likely reliable: Czestochowa, Poland, 1906.
note5. 1909 In a photo, about April 1909, Czestochowa: Rose, daughter Sadie/Syd, mystery woman.
note6. 1910 To USA 4 Jun 1910, SS Noordam, Rotterdam to NYC: Rose (b Zarki); Sadie, Anna (b Czestochowa).
note7. 1910 Voyage paid by father “Sch. E.” Destination husb Jankel Oviezky, 142 Graffen Street, NY  Height 4'11".
note8. 1911 Brooklyn.
note9. 1911 Anne/Joe (2/23/1989): “Morry born in East New York on Georgia Ave near Sutter Ave.”
note10. 1916-1920 Toledo.  1921 Brooklyn.
note11. 1921 Anne/Joe (2/23/1989): “Back to Brooklyn 1921, found apt at 377 Wyona St.”
note12. 1939 Naturalized 1 Aug 1939, NYC.
note13. 1959 Died age 73 years.
note14. Birthday celebrated 15 Sep 1886.
& [Jankel] Jacob-Jake-Jack Owieczka?>>Ovetsky
born. 15 Sep 1886, Petrikoff-Petrikov, Russia
died. 12 Jan 1952, Brooklyn, NY
bur. 14 Jan 1952, Mt. Lebanon Cemetery, Glendale (Queens), NY
emigr. 1908, Southhampton, England (on the SS Philadelphia)
immigr. 10 Jan 1909, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, Brooklyn, NY
note1. Petrikoff-Petrikov, Russia is probably actually Piotrków, Poland.
note2. Names, 1909-1921: Owiczky-Olwietzky>>Ovetzky>>Ovetsky.
note3. 1909 To USA 10 Jan 1909, on SS Philadelphia, Southhampton, England to NYC, with relative: Jacob Silber.
note4. 1909 Destination in USA:  brother-in-law, J. Davis, 138 Grattan Street, Brooklyn.
note5. 1928 Naturalized: 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY. Witness: Harry Ovetsky.
note6. Siblings:  Rose Ovetsky Davis, Harry Ovetsky, xxxx Ovetsky (Buenos Aires).
marr. 1906, Czestochowa, Poland

[Sure] Syd (Owieczka?>>Ovetsky) Golembe
born. 8 Apr 1908, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Nov 1980, West Palm Beach, FL
emigr. 1910, Rotterdam (on the SS Noordam)
immigr. 4 Jun 1910, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY
note1. Names: Sure-Sarah>>Sadie-Syd.
note2. 1909 In a photo, about April 1909, Czestochowa: Rose, daughter Sadie/Syd, mystery woman.
note3. 1928 Naturalized 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY, with her father.
note4. 1947 Anna, Muriel Steiner visited about 1947, in Brooklyn.
& 1. Jack Brummer
born. 26 Nov 1902
marr. 1929
div.



[Sure] Syd (Owieczka?>>Ovetsky) Golembe
born. 8 Apr 1908, Czestochowa, Poland
died. Nov 1980, West Palm Beach, FL
emigr. 1910, Rotterdam (on the SS Noordam)
immigr. 4 Jun 1910, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY
note1. Names: Sure-Sarah>>Sadie-Syd.
note2. 1909 In a photo, about April 1909, Czestochowa: Rose, daughter Sadie/Syd, mystery woman.
note3. 1928 Naturalized 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY, with her father.
note4. 1947 Anna, Muriel Steiner visited about 1947, in Brooklyn.
& 2. Berk/Berel>>Bert Golembe
born. 26 Nov 1902, Pinsk, Russia
died. 4 Apr 1989, FL
nat. 9 Jul 1924, Brooklyn, NY
note1. A jeweler.
note2. To USA: Liverpool to NYC (17 Nov 1906), S.S. Lucania. Last res: Pinsk. Dest: 1563 Marks Ave, NYC.
note3. Declaration of Intention: 30 Dec 1921, at 137 Alabama Ave, Brooklyn, NY.
note4. Natur Petition: 9 July 1924. Witnesses: Manual Tanz, Jack Schoen, both Glenmore Ave, Brooklyn.
marr. 18 Aug 1938

[Feinde] Anne-Joe (Owieczka?>>Ovetsky) Levy
born. 8 Sep 1909, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 13 Sep 1991
emigr. 1910, Rotterdam (on the SS Noordam)
immigr. 4 Jun 1910, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, Brooklyn, NY
note1. Names: Feinde/Finde>>Anna-Annie>>Anne-Joe
note2. Born 8 or 15 Sep 1909.
note3. Naturalized: 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY, with her father.
& Victor-Vic Levy
born. 9 Jun 1907
died. 9 Feb 1981

Murray Ovetsky>>Ovett
born. 15 Nov 1911, East New York, NY
died. 16 Apr 1973, Delray Beach, FL
note1. Names: Morris>>Morry-Murray Ovetzky>>Ovetsky>>Ovett.
& Elsie (Ribak) Ovett
born. 8 Sep 1910
died. 21 Oct 1981, Delray Beach, FL

Abram Ovetsky
born. 7 Oct 1913, Toledo, OH
died. 13 Apr 1914, Toledo, OH
brp. Buried at: "Bnai Jacob," OH (likely = Beth Sholom, B'nai Jacob section)

Samuel>>Sol Ovetsky>>Ovett
born. 18 Aug 1916, Toledo, OH
died. Jul 1975, Hollywood, FL
note1. Name:  Ovetzky>>Ovetsky>>Ovett.
& Celia-Lucille (Diamond) Ovett
born. 9 Jan 1919
home. Atlanta, GA.
marr. 24 Nov 1943



[Leizer-Lejzor] Louis Yosef Englander>>Engel
born. 26 May 1886, Zarki, Poland
died. 11 Apr 1934, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried Waldheim/Independent Michael Halperin, Forest Park, IL, lot 504: Louis Engel, Sarah Engel Schoolnic.
emigr. 27 Dec 1907, Hamburg, Germany (on the SS Blücher)
immigr. 8 Jan 1908, New York City
nat. 4 Jul 1921, Chicago, IL
note1. 1886 Birth cert: Zarki, B19, 26 May 1886, 8am; father Szmul 31, res of Janów, township of Potok Zloty.
note2. 1886 Birth cert: Lejzer Englender; mother Hana Wajnsztajn 28 [sic]; reg 6 June 1887 [a year after birth!], 8am, Zarki.
note3. 1886 Birth cert: witnesses Berek Szwartz 59 years old, teacher[?], and Josek Goldman 47 musician, residents of Zharki suburb.
note4. Year? Census: (Endlender) Szmul (b 1853), Chana (b 1853), Ruchla (b 1884), Lejzor (b 1886).
note5. Listed in Przyrow Army Recruits: Lejzor Englander, father Szmul, mother Chawa, born 1886 Janow [sic].
note6. 1907 TO 1917: Likely was in NY. Worked in furs, leather goods; leather-bag maker.
note7. 1908 Hamburg (27 Dec 1907) to NYC (8 Jan 1908) on SS Blücher. 5'2", a painter. Last res Czestochowa.
note8. 1908 Destination: friend Jossel/Jossef Mintz/Mints 69? E 109 [St], NY. Father: “Schmül E.”
note9. 1910 Maybe Louis Engel 105 E 109th, New York.  In IL starting 1913/14.
note10. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 751 E 42, Chicago, b 26 Sep 1886, “Chenstochow, Russia.”
note11. 1917 WWI draft reg, leather goods worker, K&K Gent Case & Bag Co, 1815, S Robey, married, board 6.
note12. 16 Sep 1918, decl of intention: no children, 751 E 42 St, Chicago.
note13. 1920 IL census: 2853 West Madison, with wife Sarah and her parents. In furs, leather goods; leather-bags.
note14. 1920 Visited sister Rose Ovetsky (and family), in Toledo.
note15. 1921 Natural: 4 Jul 1921, 2853 W Madison; witness Nathan Israel, painter, 1231 S Sawyer Av.
note16. 1921 Natural witnesses Harry Freeman, upholsterer, 123 E or S 53rd St.
note17. 1934 Death cert: Merchant, shoes, retail; res 1245 South Millard Avenue; inquest performed.
note18. 1934 Death cert: In Chicago 17 years [since 1917], USA 25 years. Inquest: unemployed.
note19. 1934 Tombstone: Leizer [short for Eliezer] Yosef [like Joseph] son of Yehoshua [like Joshua].
& 1.?? name? (name?) Englander



[Leizer-Lejzor] Louis Yosef Englander>>Engel
born. 26 May 1886, Zarki, Poland
died. 11 Apr 1934, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried Waldheim/Independent Michael Halperin, Forest Park, IL, lot 504: Louis Engel, Sarah Engel Schoolnic.
emigr. 27 Dec 1907, Hamburg, Germany (on the SS Blücher)
immigr. 8 Jan 1908, New York City
nat. 4 Jul 1921, Chicago, IL
note1. 1886 Birth cert: Zarki, B19, 26 May 1886, 8am; father Szmul 31, res of Janów, township of Potok Zloty.
note2. 1886 Birth cert: Lejzer Englender; mother Hana Wajnsztajn 28 [sic]; reg 6 June 1887 [a year after birth!], 8am, Zarki.
note3. 1886 Birth cert: witnesses Berek Szwartz 59 years old, teacher[?], and Josek Goldman 47 musician, residents of Zharki suburb.
note4. Year? Census: (Endlender) Szmul (b 1853), Chana (b 1853), Ruchla (b 1884), Lejzor (b 1886).
note5. Listed in Przyrow Army Recruits: Lejzor Englander, father Szmul, mother Chawa, born 1886 Janow [sic].
note6. 1907 TO 1917: Likely was in NY. Worked in furs, leather goods; leather-bag maker.
note7. 1908 Hamburg (27 Dec 1907) to NYC (8 Jan 1908) on SS Blücher. 5'2", a painter. Last res Czestochowa.
note8. 1908 Destination: friend Jossel/Jossef Mintz/Mints 69? E 109 [St], NY. Father: “Schmül E.”
note9. 1910 Maybe Louis Engel 105 E 109th, New York.  In IL starting 1913/14.
note10. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 751 E 42, Chicago, b 26 Sep 1886, “Chenstochow, Russia.”
note11. 1917 WWI draft reg, leather goods worker, K&K Gent Case & Bag Co, 1815, S Robey, married, board 6.
note12. 16 Sep 1918, decl of intention: no children, 751 E 42 St, Chicago.
note13. 1920 IL census: 2853 West Madison, with wife Sarah and her parents. In furs, leather goods; leather-bags.
note14. 1920 Visited sister Rose Ovetsky (and family), in Toledo.
note15. 1921 Natural: 4 Jul 1921, 2853 W Madison; witness Nathan Israel, painter, 1231 S Sawyer Av.
note16. 1921 Natural witnesses Harry Freeman, upholsterer, 123 E or S 53rd St.
note17. 1934 Death cert: Merchant, shoes, retail; res 1245 South Millard Avenue; inquest performed.
note18. 1934 Death cert: In Chicago 17 years [since 1917], USA 25 years. Inquest: unemployed.
note19. 1934 Tombstone: Leizer [short for Eliezer] Yosef [like Joseph] son of Yehoshua [like Joshua].
& 2. Sarah (Pressman) Englander>>Engel>>Schoolnic
born. 10 Mar 1892, Roumania
died. 28 Mar 1971, Chicago, IL 60623
bur. 30 Mar 1971, Buried "Independent Michael Halperin, Forest Park, IL"
home. Residence at death: Chicago, IL 60623.
note1. 1900 To USA: Father, Jerial (b 1854, Roumania, USA 1900, nat1906, d 7 Feb 1928).
note2. 1928 Chicago, city directory: “Engel, Sarah Mrs., leather gds, 6030 S. Halstead.”
note3. 22 July 1938: m. Harry Schoolnic, b 16 Aug 1891, div May 1935, Sup Ct, 822 E 79th (desertion).
note4. 22 July 1938: Sarah Engel, b 10 May 1893, E 834 [or 83?] St [or 79 St?]. 354-22-6990; b 10 Apr 1892.
note5. 1944 Separated from Harry 15 April 1944.
note6. 1946 At 1315 S Central Park, Chicago.
note7. Harry: d  Apr 1974 (East Liverpool, OH 43920). At Jewish Home for Aged by 18 Dec 1970.
note8. Death cert: last addr Jewish Home for Aged, 1648 Albany Ave; "divorced; funeral home Joel Weinstein."
note9. 6 graves, 5 filled: Louis, Sarah, Betty Frances Pressman, Simon Pressman, Esther Pressman Sorkin.
note10. Mother: Caroline (b 1863, Roumania, d Oct 1, 1923).

Chaja Hendla (Englender) Szwarcberg
born. 20 Jun 1890, Przyrów, Poland
dp. Holocaust
note1. 1890 Birth cert: Przyrów B38; Chaja Hendla Englender, b 8/20 Jun 1890, 8am; reg 16/28 Jun 1890 10am.
note2. 1890 Birth cert: Parents Szmul Josek 37 tradesman living in Przyrów, Sura Hana Wajnsztejn 37.
note3. 1989 Anne/Joe (Ovetsky) Levy (2/23/1989): “Rose had 2 brothers and a sister. One was Louis Engle.”
note4. 1956 Yad Vashem: Witness Bracha Szafranowicz, daughter, 6 Montefiore Holon, 23 Mar 1956.
note5. 1956 Yad Vashem: Haja Shwarcberg b 1890 Czestochowa, seamstress, father Szmuel, in Corazow? during war.
note6. 1956 Yad Vashem: Married Dawid, b 1888.
note7. 1956 Yad Vashem: [Note: Cherzow = Chorzow, at 5018 1858, 35.1 miles S Czestochowa.]
note8. August 2003, Haya Talmi: Chaja had some type of arthritis that left her hand deformed; was in a wheelchair.
& Dawid Szwarcberg
born. 1888, Czestochowa? Przyrow?, Poland
note1. August 2003, Haya Talmi: Dawid was a tailor; he sewed, and worked at home.
marr. aft 1907, Corazow?



Brendle>>Bracha (Szwarcberg) Zarfati>>Shafranowitch
born. May 1912, Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Poland
died. 18 Nov 1984, Israel
home. Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Krakow?, Poland.
note1. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1912  My mother was b May 1912, but her birth was reg in 17 Nov 1912.
note2. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: She spoke German, and may have studied in Krakow.
note3. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933 Bracha Szwarzberg made legal aliya to Israel in 1933.
note4. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933 Bracha had an uncle in Tel-Aviv on her father’s side.
note5. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933? Bracha moved Haifa to Jerusalem, worked as governess, met Shmuel Zarfati.
note6. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1939 One child born, Tamar, 17 Jul 1939; lives in Holon, 2 blocks from me [Haya].
note7. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1949 She met Chaim in 1949.
note8. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1950 She and Chaim married Feb 1950, bringing 4 children to the marriage.
note9. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1951 I [Haya] was then born, in 1951.
& (from Chaim’s previous marriages)

Brendle>>Bracha (Szwarcberg) Zarfati>>Shafranowitch
born. May 1912, Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Poland
died. 18 Nov 1984, Israel
home. Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Krakow?, Poland.
note1. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1912  My mother was b May 1912, but her birth was reg in 17 Nov 1912.
note2. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: She spoke German, and may have studied in Krakow.
note3. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933 Bracha Szwarzberg made legal aliya to Israel in 1933.
note4. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933 Bracha had an uncle in Tel-Aviv on her father’s side.
note5. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933? Bracha moved Haifa to Jerusalem, worked as governess, met Shmuel Zarfati.
note6. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1939 One child born, Tamar, 17 Jul 1939; lives in Holon, 2 blocks from me [Haya].
note7. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1949 She met Chaim in 1949.
note8. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1950 She and Chaim married Feb 1950, bringing 4 children to the marriage.
note9. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1951 I [Haya] was then born, in 1951.
& 1. Shmuel Zarfati-Tsarfatti

Brendle>>Bracha (Szwarcberg) Zarfati>>Shafranowitch
born. May 1912, Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Poland
died. 18 Nov 1984, Israel
home. Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Krakow?, Poland.
note1. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1912  My mother was b May 1912, but her birth was reg in 17 Nov 1912.
note2. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: She spoke German, and may have studied in Krakow.
note3. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933 Bracha Szwarzberg made legal aliya to Israel in 1933.
note4. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933 Bracha had an uncle in Tel-Aviv on her father’s side.
note5. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1933? Bracha moved Haifa to Jerusalem, worked as governess, met Shmuel Zarfati.
note6. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1939 One child born, Tamar, 17 Jul 1939; lives in Holon, 2 blocks from me [Haya].
note7. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1949 She met Chaim in 1949.
note8. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1950 She and Chaim married Feb 1950, bringing 4 children to the marriage.
note9. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1951 I [Haya] was then born, in 1951.
& 2. Chaim Shafranowitch
born. 14 Mar 1908, Rujan (small town near Warsaw), Poland
note2. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1930s? Chaim Shafranowitch married Esther ?maiden name?, had first son: Yosef-Yoske.
note3. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1936 Chaim came to Israel (illegally) in 1936, alone; wife and son came 3 years later.
note4. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1940 Daughter Yehudit b 27 Apr 1940.
note5. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1940 Esther died a few weeks after birth of Yehudit.
note6. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1942 Married Sarah ?maiden name? 2 years later, 1942.
note7. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1943 They had a son Avner b 13 Sep 1943.
note8. Haya Talmi Aug 2003: 1946 Sarah died 4 years later, 1946.
marr. Feb 1950, Israel



Floda Szwarcberg
born. bef 1912, Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Poland
note1. August 2003, Haya Talmi: “Floda was younger than Bracha.”
note2. August 2003, Haya Talmi: “Floda died in a concentration camp just before the Allies arrived.”

sister of Bracha Szwarcberg
born. aft 1912, Chorzow? Czestochowa?, Poland
note1. August 2003, Haya Talmi: “Bracha’s sister was married before Bracha left Poland.”

Hil Jakow Englender
born. abt Sep 1891, ? Czestochowa, Poland
died. 18 Jun 1892, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1892 Death cert: Czestochowa, Akt 97, reg 19 June 1892, 9 am; died 18 Jun 1892 5pm.
note2. 1892 Death cert: Chil-Jakow Englender 9 months.
note3. 1892 Death cert: Parents Szmul Englender baker and Chana Wajnsztajn, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1892 Death cert: Witnesses Ludovik Faust 39 church clerk, and Shimon Voznica 44 usher, both res of Czesto.

Szulim Englender
born. 29 May 1894, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 Jun 1894, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1894 Birth cert: Czestochowa, Akt 158, reg 6 June 1894, 9:00am.
note2. 1894 Birth cert: Szulim, b 29 May 1894 10pm, Czestochowa.
note3. 1894 Birth cert: Father Szmula Englender 40 baker, mother Hana 38.
note4. 1894 Birth cert: Father “constant res of the Posad Przyrów, but temporarily res of Czestochowa.”
note5. 1894 Birth cert: Witnesses Ltoj Pevec 71 skolnik, and Szimonaj Woznica 46 usher, both res of Czestochowa.
note6. 1894 Death cert: Czestochowa, akt 72, reg 12 Jun 1894, 10am.
note7. 1894 Death cert: Szulem Englender age 12 days, died 10 Jun 1894, 4:00pm.
note8. 1894 Death cert: Father Szmul Englender baker, and Hana.
note9. 1894 Death cert: Witnesses Ludovik Faust 41 church clerk, Shimin Voznica 46 usher, both res of Czestochowa.

Szprynca Englender
born. 20 Dec 1896, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 13/25 June? July? 1897, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1896 Birth cert: Czestochowa, Akt 420, reg 16/28 Dec 1896, 12 noon.
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Szprynca, born 8/20 Dec 1896, 8am.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Father Szija Englender 45 laborer, temporarily living in Czesto, perm res of Przyrow.
note4. 1896 Birth cert: Mother Hana Wain... 44.
note5. 1896 Birth cert: Witnesses Aba Pelc 73 szkolnik, Szimon Woznica 48 servant.
note6. 1896 Birth cert: Szija Englender illiterate, did not sign.
note7. 1897 Death cert: Czestochowa, Akt 104, reg 14/26 June? July? 1897, 9am.
note8. 1897 Death cert: Szprynca Englender, died 13/25 June? July? 1897, 11am.
note9. 1897 Death cert: Parents Sziya and Hana, nee Wainsztein.
note10. 1897 Death cert: Witnesses Ludowik Faust 44 and Szimon Woznica, age ?.

who is the father of this person??

Yeke Englender
note1. Chassie Margolis: Yeke Englender on p 498 of Zarki book, Hebrew/Yiddish, 1927, Kibbutz in Palestine.



Natan or Nuszen Englender
born. abt 1861, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 9 Oct 1866, Przyrów, Poland
note1. 1866 Death cert: Przyrów D6; died 27 Sep / 9 Oct 1866; reg 29 Sep / 11 Oct 1886.
note2. 1866 Death cert: Natan/Nuszen age 5; parents Josek and Hendla Englender, both day-laborers.
note3. 1866 Death cert: Survived by brothers Szmul and Szlama, sisters Sprynce and Ruchel.
note4. 1866 Death cert: Witnesses Josek Epsztajn 88 and Berek Winter 21, both day-laborers in Przyrów.

[Szlama] Solomon-Sol Englander
born. 15 Nov 1863, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 24 Apr 1913, Czestochowa, Poland
bur. ? 
emigr. abt 1887, Poland
immigr. likely after 28 Feb 1890, USA (and then to Chicago, IL)/1912-1913 Back to Poland
nat. 2 Apr 1898, Chicago, IL
home. Names: Englender>>Englander.
note1. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left Szlama 22 (and others).
note2. 1886/1887: To USA1887 (1910 census; pssprt appl: Mar 1887) or 1886 (1898 naturalization).
note3. First time in Chicago city dir: 1888? 1894? Definitely in 1897. 1893: at 180 Forpner (Forquer?).
note4. 1898 Naturalized 2 Apr 1898, 2499 38th St, in IL 12 yrs [since 1886, age 24], vol 51 P498.
note5. 1898 Naturalized, minor 18 years [= minor when arrived]; witness Max Shenker, 2179 38th St.
note6. 1900 IL census, at 2499 38th St., Chicago; naturalized; doesn't read, write, or speak English. 1903 div proceedings.
note7. 1910 IL census, Emanuel/Frances: Solomon Englander, boarder, single, age 46 [b 1864], arr USA 1887, tailor.
note8. 1910 Chicago city dir (Sam or Sol?): Samuel Englander, tailor, h 919 Centre Av (same as Frances).
note9. 1912 Passport application:19 Apr 1912, Salomon Englender, signed Solomon Englander, b 15 Nov 1863.
note10. 1912 Passprt: In USA 25 years uninterruptedly in Chicago--“and other states” (looks like afterthought).
note11. 1912 Passprt: Naturalized 2 Apr 1898, Superior Court, Cook County; now at 2143 Potamac Ave, Chicago, tailor; 4 ft tall.
note12. 1912 Passprt: To USA Mar 1887; witness Abr. W. Ahrens, 52 E 98 St; for “myself” only (not wife or minor children).
note13. 1912 Passprt: Doc to be sent to Solomon Engander c/o Puveic (sp?) Bank NYC; Mad Ave + 116 St.
note14. 1913 Death cert: Czestochowa D69, d 11/24 Apr 1913, 11pm in Czestochowa; reg 12/25 Apr 1913, 10am.
note15. 1913 Death cert: Szlama Endlender 49, tailor, lived in Przyrów; father Josek Endlender.
note16. 1913 Death cert: Witnesses Szimon Voznica 64, Aron Peltz 51.
note17. WHO ARE THESE PEOPLE BELOW?  (DEFINITELY NOT OUR SOLOMON ENGLANDER!)
note18. 1916 Chicago city dir “Saul Englander clk h731 Englewood Ave.” Who is this?
note19. 1916 Toronto City Dir: Solomon Englander, pant fnshr, rms 128 Centre Avenue; same addr as Abraham and Harry!
note20. 1920 NY census: Solomon Engle 57 [=b 1863], doesn't read/write. Minnie 54 [=b 1866], reads/writes.
note21. 1920 NY census: 148 Maple Ave, Patchogue, Suffolk Cty, owns home, mortgage. [Not at this addr in 1915 NY census.]
note22. 1920 NY census: peddler, of agate ware; niece Florence Dimie/Dimic/Dimil 13 [=b 1903], b NY, parents b "Russia."
note23. 1933-34 Brooklyn city dir: Sol (Mary) Englander garmentwkr h5101 13th av. VERY CLOSE TO SAMUEL!
& [Nacha] Meriam-Mary-Minni (Sandomierski) Englander
born. 15 Jun 1867, or 15 Oct or Nov 1867, Przyrów, Poland
dp. very likely Czestochowa, Poland
emigr. abt 1887, Poland
immigr. likely after 28 Feb 1890, to USA (and then to Chicago, IL), then back to Poland
note1. Names: Englender>>Englander>>Englender.
note2. 1826-1842 Przyrów (film 875,468), there are many Sandomirsky records.
note3. 1887 Marriage cert: Przyrów M6; Szlamo Endlender 23, residing with mother in Przyrów.
note4. 1887 Marriage cert: Szlamo, son of Josek (deceased) and Gendla nee Kifer.
note5. 1887 Marriage cert: Nacha Sandomirski 20, daughter of Ejzyk and Gitla (Landzsztejn [Landzshtein]) Sandomirski.
note6. 1887 Marriage cert: Nacha, residing mother in Przyrów witnesses Jochim Opatowski 62, Icyk Federman 52.
note7. 1887 Marriage cert: Witnesses, both synagogue servants in Przyrów.
note8. 1887 Marriage cert: banns in the Przyrów Jewish Synagogue, 16, 23, and 30 July 1887; Rabbi Jankel Altman, Przyrów.
note9. 1902/1904 Divorce proceedings in Chicago.
note10. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Nacha, b 15 Oct or Nov 1867, parents Ejzyk Sandomierska and Gitla Laudersztajn?
note11. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res?: Nr 249; Nacha Sandomierskie Endlender, widow, small merchant (like a kiosk)/
marr. 20 Aug 1887, Przyrów, Poland



Mosek Dawid Englander
born. 17 Jan 1889, Pryrów, Poland
died. 28 Feb 1890, Przyrów, Poland
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Pryrów B3, reg 12/24 Jan 1889, 10am.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Father Szlyama Englander merchant 25, mother Nahi Sandomirskaya 22 [= b 1867].
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Mosik David, b 5/17 Jan 1889, 2am; witnesses Okhina? Opatovskiy? 64 and Itska Federman 54.
note4. 1890 Death cert: Pryrów D6, Mosiek Dawid Englender 1, d 16/28 Feb 1890, reg 18 Feb/2 Mar 1890.
note5. 1890 Death cert: Witnesses Joachim Opatorksi 66 and Icek Federman.
note6. 1890 Death cert: Parents Szlama and Natie Nacha/Englender.

Annie Englander
born. 21 Apr 1893, Chicago, IL
died. 31 Jul 1905, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried Mt Mayriv, Chicago, Section B, Grave 335
note1. Birth record: Anni, b at 180 Forpner (and = residence of mother).
note2. Birth record: Parents: Minni, Salmon. 2nd child of Minni Sundermurgti? Sudenwegti?
note3. 1900 IL census: b. May 1893.
note4. Death cert: Jewish Home of Friendless --> Michael Reese Hospital; died age 12 yrs.
note5. Death cert: buried Mt Maariv (N 64th Ave and Irving Park Rd, Chicago); undertaker Furth J.E. 192 35th.
note6. Tombstone: b 29 Apr 1893, d 28 July 1905.
note7. Jewish Home of Friendless: “was a rent-free home for single Jewish women, children whose parents were sick
note8. or temporary unable to care for them because of unemployment or destitution, orphans from outside Illinois
note9. who were not eligible for care in either Jewish or secular agencies, and children under the age of 5 with their
note10. mothers. It was not exactly an orphan home, as every effort was made to return the children to their families
note11. or place them with either the orphan home or adoptive parents and to find the young women suitable jobs.”

Joseph Englander
born. 7 Dec 1894, Chicago, IL
dp. year?, city?
home. Perhaps returned to Poland, just before 1920.
note1. Birth cert: “Baby Englander,” b Michael Reese Hosp, Solomon Englander, b Ginster, age 30 [b 1864], tailor.
note2. Birth cert: 3rd child of Mary Santomieschez, res 2499 38th St, b Ginster, age 28 [b 1866].
note3. Birth cert: attending--Misses Beston [sp?] Hamilton & Tooker [sp?] (nurse).
note4. Birth cert: returned by W.J. Class MD, Michael Reese Hosp, 17 Dec 1894.
note5. 1911, 1915: See directory info at--Samuel Englander.
note6. 5/1/00:  No social security application found for Joseph Englander.
note7. 7/17/00:  Not at Mt. Lebanon Cem.
& Did he marry? (likely 1912-  )

Any children? (likely born 1912-  )

Samuel-Sam Englander
born. 29 Apr 1896, Chicago, IL
dp. year?, city?
home. Perhaps returned to Poland, just before 1920.
note1. 1900 IL census: b May 1896
note2. 1911 Chicago city dir: 4044 Prairie Av: Samuel, clk; Jos, hat makr.
note3. 1915 Chicago city dir: 1248 S Central Park Av: Samuel, lab; Jos, lab (Harry T at 1244 S Cent Park!).
note4. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1919, 1251 S Spaulding, age 21, b 29 Apr 1896 Chicago.
note5. 1917 WWI draft reg, auto mech Olive Ritz Wollert/Wallert 3264 W Giana (sp?) Ave, single, board 81.

Any children? (likely born 1917-  )



(girl) name? Englander
born. 18 Jul 1897, Chicago, IL
died. bef 1900, year?, city?
note1. 1897 Cook Co birth index: "Englander, S Minnie & 18 July 1897 cert #4301."
note2. 1897 birth register: girl, 5th child to Minnie Sunderminskey; person responding J.B. DeLee.
note3. CERT 4301 NOT AVAIL FROM LDS.  I HAVE NOT YET REQ THIS FROM COOK COUNTY VITAL REC.
note4. Not in the 1900 census.

Princis>>Francis Englander
born. Jul 1898, Chicago, IL
died. 28 Oct 1900, Chicago, IL
bur. 28 Oct 1900, Buried Oak Wood, Chicago, IL
note1. Death cert: d age 3 yrs 3 months; pneumonia; id 4716; last addr 2499 38th St, Chicago.
note2. Undertaker L. Cooper, 605 S. Saugaunion St [probably Sangamon].
note3. Oak Wood has no record of her burial. But 1900 City Dir does list Oakwoods at 67th.

Schava Englander
born. 8 Aug 1899, Chicago, IL
died. 24 Sep 1900, Chicago, IL
bur. 26 Sep 1900, Oakwood Cemetery, Chicago, IL
note1. Birth cert: "Baby Englander," 6th or 4th child of Minnie Sundermasky [sp?], b Russia age 34 [b 1865].
note2. Birth cert: b 2499 38th St. Father Sol Englander b Russia age 37 [b 1862], tailor.
note3. Birth cert: Returned by Tetheicln [sp?] MD, Chicago Lying-in Hosp Dispensary 298 Maxwell St.
note4. Death cert: "Kate Englander," d 24 sep 1900 [= b abt June 1899], lived at 2499 38th St.
note5. Death cert: Michael Reese Hosp, Undertaker Cooper, 55 Liberty.

(boy) name? Englander
born. 19 Nov 1900, Chicago, IL
died. ? , year?, city?
note1. Birth cert: "Boy Englander," male, b 2499 38th, 8th child of Minnie Sandmisky [sp?] 37 [b 1867].
note2. Birth cert: Sol Englander age 35 [b 1865], tailor.
note3. Birth cert: returned by R.A. Roszell [sp?] MD 298 Maxwell St (same addr as Chicago Lying-in Hosp Disp).

(boy) name? (Abraham?) Englander
born. 3 Feb 1903, Chicago, IL--cert 4376
died. ? 30 Jan 1905, year?, city?
note1. Birth cert: "Baby Englander," male, b 294 Ashland, male, 7th child of mother.
note2. Birth cert: mother listed as "Englander," res 2499 38th St age 38 [b 1865]
note3. Birth cert: father tailor, age 40 [b 1863]; reported by Brown MD, 3 Feb 1903, 294 Ashland.
note4. Is this child Abraham Englander? Details below....
note5. Abraham Englander: d 30 Jan 1905, age 2, undertaker S. [=Simon] Nierman.
note6. Abraham Englander: buried Waldheim, Gate 19 (Gomel Chesed Shel Emes), charity area, prob no headstone.
note7. Abraham Englander: res Home for Jewish Friendless, died at Cook County Hosp W 171 (there 11 days).



[Szprinze] Frances (Englender) Talman
born. 1866, Janów, Poland; birth day later listed as 21 Dec 1865
died. 5 May 1957, Manteno, IL
bur. 7 May 1957, Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
home. Lived: Plawno>>Piotrków>>Chicago.
note1. 1866 Birth cert: Part of alegata document; Szprince cannot show actul birth cert [NB: fire in Janów].
note2. 1866 Birth cert: Szprince Englender, age 22 in 1888.
note3. 1866 Birth cert: 2 witnesses “confirmed that they knew Szprince since her youth and she was born in Janów in 1866.”
note4. 1866 Birth cert: Parents Josek and Gendel Kufer.
note5. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Szprinca age 20, and others.
note6. 1889 Alegata marriage: Przyrow; could not offer birth cert; provided 2 witnesses to attest to her birth.
note7. 1889 Alegata marriage: Asserted, born 1866 Janow, parents Yosek and Gendla Kufer.
note8. 5' tall. Szprinze: pronounced “Szprinzuh”; means, in English, “Hope.”
note9. 1904 Hamburg (20 Jan 1904) to NYC (13 Feb 1904), with Anna, Josef [Harry], Sally, Rose/Ruth.
note10. 1904 On SS Pennsylvania. Last residence: Piotrkow. Going to Manial T., 2024 38th St, Chicago, IL.
note11. 1932 She separated from Emanuel Talman, around 1932.
note12. http://collections.ic.gc.ca/cnphoto/english/gt_ang.html
& [Mnyl-Manial] Emanuel Taelman>>Talman
born. 13 Feb 1866, Plawno, Poland
died. 4 Mar 1950, Fort Worth, TX
brp. Buried Oak Wood, Chicago, IL: Emanuel, Frances, daughter Mildred, her husband George Laney McKinney
emigr. 9 Sep 1902, Liverpool, U.K., on the SS Lake Megantic
immigr. 17 Sep 1902, Quebec, Canada (then to Port Huron, MI on the Grand Trunk RR)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. Plawno: 10 miles south of Radomsko; 30 miles NE of Czestochowa.
note2. First names used: Meni, Manuel, Emanuel Viktor, Emanuel Edward, Edward.
note3. Shoe/bootmaker in Poland, supposedly for Prussian army.
note4. Unconfirmed: Was a singer and stage performer. Made cowboy boots in TX.
note5. 1866 Birth cert: Plawno B18, Mnyl Telman, b 13 Feb 1866 5am, reg 20 Feb 1866, 11am.
note6. 1866 Birth cert: Parents Berek 30 butcher, Malka Jurkiewicz 29.
note7. 1866 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Rajzberger 60 Plawno synagogue worker, Majer Rosenzwajg 23.
note8. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Mnyl, b 13 Feb 1866, 5am, Plawno; reg 20 Feb 1966, 11am.
note9. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Parents Berek Taelman 30 butcher; Malka Jurkiewicz 29 [=b 1837].
note10. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Witness Efraim Rajtberger 60, schkolnik.
note11. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Witness Majer Rozenszwajg 69, market stall salesman.
note12. 1889 Alegata marriage: Noworadomsko and Janów, 3 banns 1888, 10/17/24 Sept, 10am.
note13. 1889 Alegata marriage: Mnyl Telman 21 parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz living in Noworadomsko.
note14. 1889 Alegata marriage: Szprinca Englender 22, parents Josek Gersz and Gendle Kufer, both deceased.
note15. 1889 Alegata marriage: Noworadomsko Rabbi T.M. Rabinowicz, Przyrów Rabbi Cheskiel Weintraub?
note16. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: 3 banns, 10/17/24 Sept 1888, Przyrow synagogue.
note17. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: Mnil Talman 21, son of Berk and Malka Yurkewicz Talman.
note18. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: “Berk and Malka Yurkewicz Talman, who are living in Novoradomsk.”
note19. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: Szprynca Endlender 22, parents Josek (dead) Endlender and Gendlya Kufer (alive), living in Przyrow.
note20. 1902 Liverpool (9 Sep 1902) to Quebec (17 Sep 1902), SS Lake Megantic, alone; dest Chicago, age 36.
note21. 1902 After Quebec, to Port Huron, Mich on the Grand Trunk RR.
note22. [Grand Trunk Railroad:  http://collections.ic.gc.ca/cnphoto/english/gt_ang.html]
note23. 1907 Apppears for the first time in the Chicago City Directory.
note24. 1909 Naturalized 11 May 1909, Chicago: “Manial, b 3 Mar 1867, Lodz”; witnesses N. Carlson, D. Steinberg.



[Josek Hersz] Harry Talman
born. 15 Sep 1889, Radomsko, Poland
died. 25 Jun 1938, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried at: Waldheim Cemetery, IL
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Radomsko --> Chicago, IL.
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Novoradomsk, B147; Yosek Gersh Talman, born Novoradomsk 10 Sep 1889 5am; reg 17 Sep 1889 10am.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Father Mnyel Talman shoemaker 23, living in town Novoradomsk; mother Shprintsa nee Engelender 23.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk-Berko Witenberg 60 and Levk-Levk Witenberg 39 living in Noworadomsk.
note4. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note5. 1913 Harry 24, Bertha 18: marr appl 5 Sep 1913, marr 7 Sep by Raby Nathan Silber, 1524 Washburn Av Chicago.
note6. 1914 Lee (“Harold”) born, address of Bertha age 18, Harry age 24, at 1538 W 12 St.
note7. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 1434 S. Turner Ave, b 15 Sep 1889 at “Lodz, Piotorsky, Russia.”
note8. 1917 WWI draft reg, naturalized, barber at Butterman Brothers 1344 S Kedzie Ave, board 82.
note9. 1930 At 3834 Lawrence Ave in 1930 August.
note10. 1938 Cause of death: Hernia, infection after surgery, peritonitis.
note11. In Chicago, a barber.
note12. GRANDFATHER OF DAN KAZEZ.
& [Brone] Bertha (Guberman>>Oberman) Talman>>Gordon
born. 6 Mar 1895, Zaslav, Podolia (present Izyaslav, Ukraine)
died. 7 Apr 1977, L.A., CA
bur. 8 Apr 1977, Buried Eden Memorial Park, Mission Hills, CA, Fam est 529-C/D: Phil, Bertha.
emigr. 7 Jan 1909, Liverpool, U.K. (on the on SS Dominion)
immigr. 5 Feb 1909, Philadelphia, PA (and then on to Chicago, IL)
home. Chicago, IL >> L.A., CA. around late 1950s.
note1. Zaslav, Podolia (region of southwestern Russia, now Ukraine).
note2. 1909 To Phila 5 Feb 1909. See details at Samuel Oberman, *.
note3. Brone: Yiddish word for brown, as in an eye or hair color.
note4. Other versions of Brone: Broina, Breina, Breine, Braina.
note5. Birthday listed elsewhere as 6 Mar 1898.
note6. 1977 Cemetery: b 6 Mar 1896. Last addr: 1411 N. Fuller, L.A. 90046.
note7. GRANDMOTHER OF DAN KAZEZ.
marr. 7 Sep 1913, Chicago, IL



Leonard-Leo-Lee Harold Talman
born. 7 Apr 1914, Chicago, IL
died. 13 Nov 1977, Los Angeles, CA
bur. 16 Nov 1977, Buried at Forest Lawn, Hollywood Hills, CA
note1. 1914 Birth certificate: "Harold Talman."
note2. 1927 Graduated from grammar school.
note3. 1931 Graduated from high school.
note4. 1943 Inducted 10 Jun 1943 (Fanny Talman, 2110 N Kedzie, Chicago). In military 16 1/2 years.
note5. 1943 At Camp Joseph T. Robinson, Little Rock Arkansas 12 July 1943 to 11 Sept 1943.
note6. 1944 Camp Reynolds PA 10 Mar 1944 to 2 May 1944. 1945: Entry, 30 Sep 1945 (France, Germany).
note7. 1948 Separation, 26 May 1948, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note8. 1950 Entry, 27 Jun 1950, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note9. 1951 Entry, 19 Nov 1951, Fort Lee VA (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note10. 1954 Separation, 31 Jan 1954, Camp Pickett, VA (home 5434 Sierra Vista Hollywood CA).
note11. 1961 Discharge, 31 Aug 1961, Fort Hamilton NY.
& 1. Fannie-Faye (Perry) Talman
died. bef 1946, Chicago, IL
note1. June 1943: Lee and Fannie at 2110 N. Kedzie Blvd, Chicago.
note2. June 1943: Fannie listed as benefiary when Lee enlisted in the military.
note3. Oct 1945: At divorce, Fannie reports that she will keep her married name, Talman.
note4. 14 Feb 1946: 5306 S University Ave.
note5. Died in a car accident.
marr. 5 Apr 1936, Chicago, IL
div. Dec 1945, Chicago, IL

Leonard-Leo-Lee Harold Talman
born. 7 Apr 1914, Chicago, IL
died. 13 Nov 1977, Los Angeles, CA
bur. 16 Nov 1977, Buried at Forest Lawn, Hollywood Hills, CA
note1. 1914 Birth certificate: "Harold Talman."
note2. 1927 Graduated from grammar school.
note3. 1931 Graduated from high school.
note4. 1943 Inducted 10 Jun 1943 (Fanny Talman, 2110 N Kedzie, Chicago). In military 16 1/2 years.
note5. 1943 At Camp Joseph T. Robinson, Little Rock Arkansas 12 July 1943 to 11 Sept 1943.
note6. 1944 Camp Reynolds PA 10 Mar 1944 to 2 May 1944. 1945: Entry, 30 Sep 1945 (France, Germany).
note7. 1948 Separation, 26 May 1948, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note8. 1950 Entry, 27 Jun 1950, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note9. 1951 Entry, 19 Nov 1951, Fort Lee VA (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note10. 1954 Separation, 31 Jan 1954, Camp Pickett, VA (home 5434 Sierra Vista Hollywood CA).
note11. 1961 Discharge, 31 Aug 1961, Fort Hamilton NY.
& 2. Louise-Louisette (Serres) Talman
bp. France?
died. 1977, Chicago, IL
note1. 1957: married Don Busch (FL).
marr. 16 Mar 1946, Paris, France
div.



Leonard-Leo-Lee Harold Talman
born. 7 Apr 1914, Chicago, IL
died. 13 Nov 1977, Los Angeles, CA
bur. 16 Nov 1977, Buried at Forest Lawn, Hollywood Hills, CA
note1. 1914 Birth certificate: "Harold Talman."
note2. 1927 Graduated from grammar school.
note3. 1931 Graduated from high school.
note4. 1943 Inducted 10 Jun 1943 (Fanny Talman, 2110 N Kedzie, Chicago). In military 16 1/2 years.
note5. 1943 At Camp Joseph T. Robinson, Little Rock Arkansas 12 July 1943 to 11 Sept 1943.
note6. 1944 Camp Reynolds PA 10 Mar 1944 to 2 May 1944. 1945: Entry, 30 Sep 1945 (France, Germany).
note7. 1948 Separation, 26 May 1948, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note8. 1950 Entry, 27 Jun 1950, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note9. 1951 Entry, 19 Nov 1951, Fort Lee VA (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note10. 1954 Separation, 31 Jan 1954, Camp Pickett, VA (home 5434 Sierra Vista Hollywood CA).
note11. 1961 Discharge, 31 Aug 1961, Fort Hamilton NY.
& 3. Emily-Dickie Beatrice (Luck) Talman
born. 1 Dec 1928, ? Greensboro, NC
died. 1 Feb 1994, L.A., CA
home. 1956: at 420 Battery Ave, Brooklyn, NY, with Dickie [Emily].
note1. Separated 26 Dec 1966. SS 243-34-3246.
marr. 15 Mar 1957, Richmond, VA
div. 11 Jun 1968, Los Angeles, CA

Leonard-Leo-Lee Harold Talman
born. 7 Apr 1914, Chicago, IL
died. 13 Nov 1977, Los Angeles, CA
bur. 16 Nov 1977, Buried at Forest Lawn, Hollywood Hills, CA
note1. 1914 Birth certificate: "Harold Talman."
note2. 1927 Graduated from grammar school.
note3. 1931 Graduated from high school.
note4. 1943 Inducted 10 Jun 1943 (Fanny Talman, 2110 N Kedzie, Chicago). In military 16 1/2 years.
note5. 1943 At Camp Joseph T. Robinson, Little Rock Arkansas 12 July 1943 to 11 Sept 1943.
note6. 1944 Camp Reynolds PA 10 Mar 1944 to 2 May 1944. 1945: Entry, 30 Sep 1945 (France, Germany).
note7. 1948 Separation, 26 May 1948, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note8. 1950 Entry, 27 Jun 1950, Chicago (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note9. 1951 Entry, 19 Nov 1951, Fort Lee VA (home 1457 W Arthur Ave Chicago).
note10. 1954 Separation, 31 Jan 1954, Camp Pickett, VA (home 5434 Sierra Vista Hollywood CA).
note11. 1961 Discharge, 31 Aug 1961, Fort Hamilton NY.
& 4. Linnie Rae--Jonni (Thoelcke) Talman>>Balsiger
born. 4 Mar 1944
home. Eden Prairie, MN>>Bingin, WA.
note1. Remarried: Henry-Hank Balsiger Jr.
marr. 22 Jun 1968

Jacob-Jake-Jack-Jacky Talman
born. 2 Nov 1915, Chicago, IL
died. 18 Feb 1923, Chicago, IL
bur. 20 Feb 1923, Buried at: Waldheim Cemetery, IL
note1. Death cert: "Born 7 Nov. 1914." But age at death suggests born 1915. Leukemia (for two years).
note2. Tombstone: "Born 2 Nov. 1915."
note3. Buried Waldheim, G53-L205-R5: Abe and Elizabeth Stern, [son] Sheldon Stern, Jacob Talman.



Marvin Talman
born. 31 Mar 1924, Chicago, IL
died. 4 Jan 1979, New Haven, CT
& Joyce (Johnson) Talman
born. 12 Dec 1931, Belvidere, IL
home. Guilford, CT.
marr. 18 Feb 1956, Chicago, IL

[Ruchel Leah] Ruth Lillian (Talman) Kazez
born. 15 Jul 1930, Chicago, IL
home. State College, PA.
note1. June 1943: 314 E. 75th St, Chicago.
note2. Artist, athlete.
& [Matzliach] Emil Kazez
born. 17 Sep 1926, Kadikoy[?], Istanbul (Asian Side), Turkey
emigr. 14 Feb 1946, Istanbul, Turkey (on the SS John Philip Souza)
immigr. 9 Mar 1946, Baltimore, MD (and then on to Madison, WI)
home. Fatih/Balat/Karabas>>Beyoglu (until abt 1936)>>Taksim>>State College, PA.
regA. ILCESI/distr Fatih (1327), MAHALLESI/KOYU/subdistr Balat Karabas.
regB. CILT NO 9, HANE NO 472, T.C. NO 24167079174.
regC. Kutuk No D-2.  Um. No 49/279.  Hus. No 247.
regD. Nufus kutugu kaydi:  H: 8.  C: 11.  S: 122.
note1. 1926 Born in Istanbul: Fatih, Balat (town at Golden Horn), Karabas; book 9, no. 472.
note2. Grade 1: Binai Brith, Jewish School (Beyoglu).
note3. Grades 2-10: Bogazici Lisesi, a private boarding school (probably in Beyoglu).
note4. Grades 11, 12: Sisli Terraki Lisesi.
note5. Enginering University  (1 1/2 years).
note6. 1946 Istanbul (14 Feb 1946) to Baltimore (9 Mar 1946), on SS John Philip Souza, heading to U WI, Madison.
note7. 7/5/00 His mother told him he was born at home, with a midwife, in Usküdar, Istanbul.
note8. Physics professor, Pennsylvania State University.
note9. Birthday celebrated on 13 Jun 1926.
note10. Nufus: Lost Turkish nationality 19 Aug 1972.
marr. 3 Apr 1954, Chicago, IL

[Hendel] Anna (Talman) Steiner
born. 12 Aug 1892, Radomsko, Poland
died. Dec 1983, Skokie, IL?
brp. Buried at Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. 1892 Birth cert, Noworadomsk: B34, b. 12 Aug 1892 3:00am, child Gendlia Talman, mother Szprinca Engelender 29.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: father Mzhyel/Moshe Telman 29 shoemaker, residing Noworadomsk; reg 31 Jan 1896, 3pm; father illiterate.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Berek Witenberg 67, Levek Witenberg 46, former soldiers, residing Noworadomsk.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: witness also "Mr. Shpalnikov"?
note5. Emanuels's nat. record say Anna born 10 Oct 1892.
note6. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note7. Birthday celebrated 9 Oct 1893.
& Arthur Steiner
born. 12 Oct 1895



Muriel (Steiner) Kallick
born. 28 Sep 1923, Chicago, IL
home. Pueblo West, CO.
note1. Lee & Faye Talman lived with Muriel's family for a while.
& Frank Kallick
born. 26 Sep 1925, Chicago, IL
marr. 1 Mar 1953, Chicago, IL

[Sura] Sally (Talman) Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 9 Apr 1896, Radomsko, Poland
died. 26 Oct 1948
bur. 28 Oct 1948, Buried at Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago, IL
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. Names:  Sarah>>Sallie-Sally.
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. Miss Chicago; owned a dress shop.
note4. Emanuel Talman's nat. records: Sally b 15 Mar 1894.
note5. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
& Michael-Mike Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 22 Feb 1894, IL
died. 2 Sep 1975, L.A., CA
note1. Parents b. Rumania; mother: Libby Ackerman Lebovitz.
note2. A dancer; in the apparel business.
note3. Lebovitz>>LeBoy after 1920.
note4. Later, married Belle Weiner.
note5. 1948 Michael, Richard, Stanley, Gerald LeBoy at 6911 S Crandon Ave Chicago.
note6. 1948 Harold at 2121 E 97th St, Chicago.
marr. 28 Jan 1917, Chicago, IL

Harold-Hal LeBoy
born. 24 Apr 1918
home. Winters, CA.
& Eleanor (Kay) LeBoy
born. 28 Mar 1918
died. 12 Jun 1967
note1. Mother's maiden name: Smiley.

Richard-Dick B. LeBoy
born. 4 Nov 1919
home. Palm Desert, CA.
& 1. Esther>>Stacy (Nathan) LeBoy>>Peck
note1. Later married Jim Peck, div.
div. bef 1966

Richard-Dick B. LeBoy
born. 4 Nov 1919
home. Palm Desert, CA.
& 2. Carol (Bouthillette) LeBoy
marr. 17 Mar 1966



Stanley-Stan Kenneth LeBoy
born. 2 May 1923, IL
died. 29 Dec 1992, Encino, CA 91316
brp. Buried at Forest Lawn, Los Angeles, CA: Stanley, Lyn LeBoy.
note1. A Golden Glove boxer.
note2. 1942: Induction, Chicago, 31 Aug 1942.
note3. 1943: Keesler Air Force Base abt 1943. Military serial # 16145445. Corporal.
note4. 1946: Chicago.
note5. 15 Mar 1946, separation: Camp Meloy (sp?), WI.
note6. 1950, 1953-60: In Chicago tel directory.
note7. 1951: In Chicago, appears to be not married.
note8. 1992 Death cert: no surviving spouse; machinist tool and die. 30 yrs; educ 12 yrs; age 69.
note9. 1992 Death cert: 625 N Flores St #204, L.A. 90048, cancer of pancreas (1 yr), diabetes.
note10. 341-18-2384, IL
note11. 11/26/00: Unclaimed funds, lists 625 N Flores St 204 as address for Stan.
& 1. name? (name?) LeBoy
note1. Biloxi, MS?; marriage annulled(?).
marr. abt 1942
anl. abt 1942

Stanley-Stan Kenneth LeBoy
born. 2 May 1923, IL
died. 29 Dec 1992, Encino, CA 91316
brp. Buried at Forest Lawn, Los Angeles, CA: Stanley, Lyn LeBoy.
note1. A Golden Glove boxer.
note2. 1942: Induction, Chicago, 31 Aug 1942.
note3. 1943: Keesler Air Force Base abt 1943. Military serial # 16145445. Corporal.
note4. 1946: Chicago.
note5. 15 Mar 1946, separation: Camp Meloy (sp?), WI.
note6. 1950, 1953-60: In Chicago tel directory.
note7. 1951: In Chicago, appears to be not married.
note8. 1992 Death cert: no surviving spouse; machinist tool and die. 30 yrs; educ 12 yrs; age 69.
note9. 1992 Death cert: 625 N Flores St #204, L.A. 90048, cancer of pancreas (1 yr), diabetes.
note10. 341-18-2384, IL
note11. 11/26/00: Unclaimed funds, lists 625 N Flores St 204 as address for Stan.
& 2. name? (name?) LeBoy
div.

Stanley-Stan Kenneth LeBoy
born. 2 May 1923, IL
died. 29 Dec 1992, Encino, CA 91316
brp. Buried at Forest Lawn, Los Angeles, CA: Stanley, Lyn LeBoy.
note1. A Golden Glove boxer.
note2. 1942: Induction, Chicago, 31 Aug 1942.
note3. 1943: Keesler Air Force Base abt 1943. Military serial # 16145445. Corporal.
note4. 1946: Chicago.
note5. 15 Mar 1946, separation: Camp Meloy (sp?), WI.
note6. 1950, 1953-60: In Chicago tel directory.
note7. 1951: In Chicago, appears to be not married.
note8. 1992 Death cert: no surviving spouse; machinist tool and die. 30 yrs; educ 12 yrs; age 69.
note9. 1992 Death cert: 625 N Flores St #204, L.A. 90048, cancer of pancreas (1 yr), diabetes.
note10. 341-18-2384, IL
note11. 11/26/00: Unclaimed funds, lists 625 N Flores St 204 as address for Stan.
& 3. Ruth-Ruthie L. (Diehl) LeBoy
note1. Prel. div. June 1968, Los Angeles, CA.
note2. STILL LIVING??
marr. 1961, Chicago, IL?
div. 1969?



Stanley-Stan Kenneth LeBoy
born. 2 May 1923, IL
died. 29 Dec 1992, Encino, CA 91316
brp. Buried at Forest Lawn, Los Angeles, CA: Stanley, Lyn LeBoy.
note1. A Golden Glove boxer.
note2. 1942: Induction, Chicago, 31 Aug 1942.
note3. 1943: Keesler Air Force Base abt 1943. Military serial # 16145445. Corporal.
note4. 1946: Chicago.
note5. 15 Mar 1946, separation: Camp Meloy (sp?), WI.
note6. 1950, 1953-60: In Chicago tel directory.
note7. 1951: In Chicago, appears to be not married.
note8. 1992 Death cert: no surviving spouse; machinist tool and die. 30 yrs; educ 12 yrs; age 69.
note9. 1992 Death cert: 625 N Flores St #204, L.A. 90048, cancer of pancreas (1 yr), diabetes.
note10. 341-18-2384, IL
note11. 11/26/00: Unclaimed funds, lists 625 N Flores St 204 as address for Stan.
& 4. Lyn Ella (Kinnaman) Usher>>LeBoy
born. 10 Sep 1920, Alma, Nebraska
died. 29 Apr 1977, Los Angeles, CA 90027
brp. Buried at Forest Lawn, Glendale, CA: Stanley, Lyn LeBoy.
note1. Death cert: Father Ory Kinnaman; mother Pansy Edward, b. Nebraska.
note2. Death cert: Homemaker 36 yrs, surviving spouse, Stanley LeBoy, death home 1814 N Normandie Av #204.
note3. Death cert: Informant daughter, Mrs Bonnie P. Stanley, 23302 Via Bahia, Mission Viejo, CA 92675.
note4. Death cert: In county 5 yrs, state 20 yrs; pulmonary embolism, multiple sclerosis.
note5. 511-22-6850

Gerald-Jerry H. LeBoy
born. 21 Aug 1926, Chicago, IL
home. Longwood, FL.
& Marilyn (Smith) LeBoy
born. 8 Aug 1930, Chicago, IL
marr. 6 Mar 1954, Fresno, CA

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
note1. Names:  Rosa/Rose>>Ruth/Ruthie
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note4. 1988 Cause of death: Car accident?
& 1. Gilbert Jagoda
born. 1 Jan 1893
died. 16 Jun 1926
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, D55
note1. 1926 At death, age 32, survived by Ruth Talman, lived at 5716 Park, was a veteran, undertaker Louis.

Infant Jagoda
born. prob Aug 1921, Kansas City, MO
died. 24 Aug 1921, Kansas City, MO
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO
note1. 1921 “3 months”; lived at 1610 East 11, Kansas City, MO; parents Gilbert Jagoda and Ruth Talman.



Robert-Bob Jagoda
born. 18 Nov 1923
home. Kingston, NY.
& Kitty (Kuhne) Jagoda
born. 28 Jan 1922

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
note1. Names:  Rosa/Rose>>Ruth/Ruthie
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note4. 1988 Cause of death: Car accident?
& 2. Robert-Bob Evans
marr. abt 1937

Bertha Talman
born. 18 Jan 1905, IL
died. 1 Sep 1980, San Antonio, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>New Mexico>>TX>>L.A., CA.
note1. Single; farmed with Max-Harold in TX; died Tallman, intestate.
note2. Informant:  Mrs. Fannie Stapleton; benefits to San Antonio, TX 78218.

[Malka] Mildred-Millie (Talman) McKinney
born. 24 Nov 1906, Chicago, IL
died. 6 Jan 1996
brp. Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
note1. 1906/07 Born 24 Nov 1906/07.
note2. 1951: 6750 South East End Ave, Chicago.
note3. 1994 Bankrupcy, 20 Jul 1994.
note4. 1996 Died age 89. Cause of death: Car accident.
& (George) Laney McKinney
born. 27 Aug 1914
died. 20 Jun 1984
brp. Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
note1. One son from previous marriage: Mark.
note2. 1984 Died age 69. Funeral home: Edgar, Oaklawn, IL.
marr. ? 31 Jul 1954



Harold-Hal Max Talman
born. 30 Sep 1909, Chicago, IL
died. 22 Dec 1969, Houston, TX (Harrison County)
bur. 23 Dec 1969, Buried at VA cemetery in Houston, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>Brownsville-Raymondville, TX.
note1. 1909 Birth reg: baby Talman, 7th child of mother Fannie Englander 43, father Manuel shoemaker 43.
note2. 1909 Birth reg: Born at 1244 Sangamon St, Chicago, 30 Sep 1909.
note3. 1943-1945: 24 July or14 Aug 1943 to 11 Nov 1945: Army. Sgt; service no. 36681606.
note4. 1950 Signed Emanuel's death cert, Fort Worth, TX.
note5. 1969 Death cert: Harold M. Talman; hosp 45 days; d VA hospital, vascular collapse, lung cancer.
note6. 1969 Death cert: Served WWII; funeral home Niday; 336-10-6182; VA Hospital, Houston (45 days).
note7. 1969 Death cert: Lived at “Rt. 1 Box 104 Raymondville, TX”--Willacy County.
note8. 1969 VA cemetery: arrangements by sister (another child of Emanuel/Frances), Bertha Talman.
note9. 1969 Soc Sec Admin (by tel): No surviving spouse listed; no # ever paid, no records set up.
note10. Raised tobacco, turnips, onions, or cotton.


